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AVIS DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉ

Cette présentation n'est pas un prospectus, une notice d'offre ou une publicité et est fournie à titre d'information uniquement. Elle ne constitue pas une offre ou une invitation à vendre ou une sollicitation d'une offre d'achat ou de souscription de titres de Lomiko Metals Inc. (la
« Société ») au Canada, aux États-Unis ou dans toute autre juridiction. Ni cette présentation, ni aucune partie de celle-ci, ni aucun élément qu'elle contient ou auquel elle fait référence, ni le fait qu'elle ait été distribuée, ne doit constituer la base de la décision d'acheter ou de souscrire
des titres de la société, de conclure un contrat ou de prendre un autre engagement quel qu'il soit, ni être invoquée en relation avec cette décision.

Cette présentation contient des « informations prospectives » au sens de la législation canadienne sur les valeurs mobilières applicable, qui sont fondées sur des attentes, des estimations, des projections et des interprétations à la date de cette présentation. L'information contenue
dans cette présentation au sujet de la Société et toute autre information qui n'est pas un fait historique peuvent être des « informations prospectives » (« IP »). Tous les énoncés, autres que les énoncés de faits historiques, sont des IP et peuvent être identifiés par l'utilisation de
déclarations comprenant des mots tels que « anticipe », « planifie », « continue », « estime », « s'attend », « peut », « fera », « projette », « prédit », « propose », « potentiel », « cible », « met en œuvre », « prévu », « a l'intention », « pourrait », « devrait », « croit » et des mots ou
expressions similaires. Les IP de cette présentation comprennent, sans s'y limiter, les éléments suivants : l'objectif de la Société de devenir un fournisseur responsable de minéraux critiques, l'exploration des projets de la Société, y compris les coûts prévus de l'exploration et le
calendrier pour atteindre certaines étapes, y compris le calendrier pour l'achèvement des programmes d'exploration ; la capacité de la Société à financer avec succès, ou à rester entièrement financé pour la mise en œuvre de sa stratégie d'affaires et pour l'exploration de n'importe
lequel de ses projets (y compris à partir des marchés financiers) ; tout impact anticipé de la COVID-19 sur les objectifs d'affaires ou les projets de la Société, la situation financière ou les opérations de la Société, et le calendrier prévu des annonces à cet égard. Les IP sont soumises à des
risques connus et inconnus, à des hypothèses et à d'autres facteurs qui peuvent faire en sorte que les résultats ou le rendement réels diffèrent considérablement. Cette IP reflète les points de vue actuels de la Société sur les événements futurs et, bien qu'ils soient considérés comme
raisonnables par la Société à l'heure actuelle, ils sont intrinsèquement soumis à des incertitudes et des contingences importantes. Par conséquent, il n'y a aucune certitude qu'ils reflètent exactement les résultats réels. Les hypothèses sur lesquelles ces IP sont basées incluent, sans
limitation : le marché actuel des minéraux critiques ; les tendances technologiques actuelles ; la relation d'affaires entre la Société et ses partenaires commerciaux ; la capacité de mettre en œuvre sa stratégie d'affaires et de financer, d'explorer, de faire progresser et de développer
chacun de ses projets, y compris les résultats qui en découlent et le calendrier de réalisation ; la capacité d'exercer ses activités de manière sûre et efficace ; les incertitudes liées à l'obtention et au maintien des permis d'exploration, des permis environnementaux et des autres permis
ou approbations au Québec ; tout impact imprévu de COVID-19 ; l'impact de la concurrence croissante dans le secteur de l'exploration minière, y compris la position concurrentielle de la société dans l'industrie ; les conditions économiques générales, y compris en ce qui concerne les
contrôles des devises et les fluctuations des taux d'intérêt.

Les résultats, les programmes et la situation financière réels de la Société pourraient différer sensiblement de ceux prévus dans ces IP en raison de nombreux facteurs, risques et incertitudes, dont beaucoup sont indépendants de la volonté de la Société. Ces facteurs comprennent, sans
s'y limiter le marché des minéraux critiques ; l'évolution de l'offre et de la demande de minéraux critiques ; les projets de la Société peuvent ne pas être explorés ou développés comme prévu ; l'incertitude liée aux dépassements de coûts possibles dans la mise en œuvre de sa stratégie
d'affaires et le développement de ses projets ; les prix du marché affectant le développement des projets ; la disponibilité et la capacité d'obtenir un financement adéquat et à des conditions favorables ; l'incapacité d'obtenir les permis gouvernementaux requis ; toute limitation des
opérations imposée par les gouvernements dans les juridictions où nous opérons ; le risque technologique ; l'incapacité d'atteindre et de gérer la croissance prévue ; le risque politique associé aux opérations étrangères ; les changements dans les réglementations gouvernementales, y
compris les contrôles des devises ; les changements dans les exigences environnementales ; l'incapacité d'obtenir ou de maintenir les licences, permis ou approbations nécessaires ; les risques associés à COVID-19 ; le risque d'assurance ; le risque de litige ; la réception et la sécurité des
titres de propriété minérale et le risque de tenure minérale ; les changements dans les paramètres du projet ; les incertitudes associées à l'estimation des ressources minérales et des réserves minérales dans le futur, y compris les incertitudes concernant les hypothèses sous-jacentes à
ces estimations ; la question de savoir si les ressources minérales (le cas échéant) seront un jour converties en réserves minérales ; l'opposition à l'exploration et/ou au développement des projets ; les risques liés à l'accès à la surface ; les problèmes géologiques, techniques, de forage
ou de traitement ; les risques liés à la santé et à la sécurité ; les résultats imprévus ; les conditions météorologiques imprévisibles ; les retards imprévus ; la réduction de la demande de minéraux ; les risques liés à la propriété intellectuelle ; la dépendance à l'égard du personnel clé ; la
disponibilité de la main-d'œuvre et de l'équipement ; les fluctuations des devises et des taux d'intérêt ; et la volatilité des conditions générales du marché et de l'industrie.

Cette présentation n'a pas été vérifiée de manière indépendante et les informations qu'elle contient peuvent faire l'objet de mises à jour, de révisions, de vérifications et de modifications ultérieures. Sauf disposition contraire dans le présent document, ni la Société, ni ses
administrateurs, dirigeants, actionnaires, agents, employés ou conseillers ne donnent, n'ont donné ou n'ont le pouvoir de donner des déclarations ou des garanties (explicites ou implicites) quant à l'exactitude, l'actualité, la fiabilité ou l'exhaustivité des informations ou des opinions
contenues dans cette présentation, ou toute révision de celle-ci, ou de toute autre information écrite ou orale mise ou devant être mise à la disposition de toute partie intéressée ou de ses conseillers, et toute responsabilité est expressément rejetée pour toute perte, quelle qu'elle
soit, découlant directement ou indirectement de l'utilisation de ces informations ou opinions ou de tout autre élément en rapport avec celles-ci.

Sauf si la loi applicable l'exige, en fournissant cette présentation, la Société ne s'engage pas à fournir au destinataire l'accès à des informations supplémentaires ou à mettre à jour cette présentation ou à corriger toute inexactitude ou omission. Les informations contenues dans cette
présentation sont la propriété de la Société et sont mises à disposition strictement aux fins mentionnées ci-dessus.

2



Reconnaissance de terre

Nous aimerions commencer par reconnaître que les terres/projets dont nous parlons 
sont les terres non cédées des peuples algonquins Anishinabeg et cris Eeyou Istchee.
Notre vision est d'intégrer les populations et les valeurs autochtones dans nos projets 
afin de développer une approche durable sur notre chemin vers les minéraux critiques 
tout en honorant les vies, les souvenirs et les espoirs des sept générations proches. 
Le site du projet La Loutre est situé sur le territoire des Premières Nations Kitigan Zibi
Anishinabeg (KZA). Les Premières Nations KZA font partie de la Nation Algonquine et le 
territoire KZA est situé dans les régions de l'Outaouais et des Laurentides.
Le site du projet Bourier est situé près de Nemaska Lithium et Critical Elements au sud-
est du territoire de la Baie James d'Eeyou Istchee au Québec. 
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Nous allons diriger et accélérer la nouvelle 
économie circulaire de l'énergie

Objectif: Construire une nouvelle plateforme énergétique majeure au Québec avec des
minéraux critiques canadiens
Lomiko est convaincu de l'importance d'une approche en noyau et rayons pour construire
une nouvelle entreprise énergétique au Québec, au Canada : pour que le véhicule de la
nouvelle énergie puisse rouler, la roue doit voir une quantité égale d'opportunités et
d'engagements créés avec chaque rayon de la communauté, de l'environnement, des
investisseurs et des parties prenantes publiques

• Diriger avec respect
• Intégrité et ingéniosité
• Performance personnelle
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La nouvelle Lomiko est fondée sur des buts communs, 
des valeurs, et des objectifs de création de valeur

L'objectif de l'entreprise : les gens d'abord
• Développer la main-d'œuvre des minéraux critiques
• Devenir un partenaire et un voisin apprécié des communautés dans lesquelles nous 

opérons
• Assurer un approvisionnement sûr et responsable en minéraux critiques en Amérique du 

Nord
• Créer une approche collaborative avec toutes les parties prenantes
Création de valeur
• Développer nos projets jusqu'à la production
• Créer un modèle d'acquisition avec des critères stratégiques et techniques dans les 

principaux minéraux critiques
• Devenir un partenaire de choix au Québec : nous sommes une équipe de gestion 

dévouée, entrepreneuriale et axée sur la communauté 
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Juillet 2021 :  Le gouvernement fédéral annonce que 
toutes les nouvelles voitures au Canada seront 

électriques d'ici 2035

1. Le défi : pour atteindre seulement 50 % de pénétration des VE dans les véhicules, il faut multiplier 
par 20 l'offre de batteries, avant de parvenir à 100 % en 2035. Les supercentrales d'énergie 
renouvelable, les batteries à durée de vie plus longue et les stations de recharge peuvent et 
doivent provenir des minéraux critiques canadiens

2. La demande : selon le rapport de la Banque mondiale intitulé Mineral for Climate Action : The 
Mineral Intensity of the Clean Energy Transition, « on constate que la production de minéraux, tels 
que le graphite, le lithium et le cobalt, pourrait augmenter de près de 500 % d'ici 2050, pour 
répondre à la demande croissante de technologies énergétiques propres ».

3. Et une offre insuffisante : Le FMI a déterminé que les prix des minéraux critiques atteindraient 
des sommets historiques pour une période soutenue sans précédent de plusieurs 100% à partir de 
2020 en raison des déficits dans la chaîne d'approvisionnement.

4. Dans un nouveau contexte géopolitique : nous avons besoin d'un approvisionnement 
responsable, sûr et stable en minéraux critiques. 
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Des dirigeants ayant un objectif commun

Belinda Labatte, Chef de la direction 
CFA, MBA, ICD.D

Vince Osbourne, Chef des finances
CMA, EEE
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• Professionnel 
senior en finances 
chez Sobeys

• Plus de 19 ans 
d'expérience dans 
la finance

• Expert en matière 
d'évaluations, de 
budgétisation et 
d'analyse 
financière, de 
comptes de 
résultat, de 
résolution créative 
de problèmes et 
d'atténuation des 
risques. 

• Chef du 
développement 
de l'entreprise 
pour Mandalay 
Resources

• Plus de 20 ans 
d'expérience dans 
le secteur minier 
et sur les marchés 
des capitaux

• Parle 
couramment 
français, a une 
expérience 
approfondie de 
l'engagement des 
parties prenantes

• Chef des opérations de BMSI/BarCan et 
Anaconda Mining

• Plus de 25 ans d'expérience dans le secteur 
minier et dans des fonctions de chef 
d'exploitation

• A dirigé les entrepreneurs, les consultants 
externes et des contrats EPCM tout en 
assurant un flux de trésorerie constant avec 
des opérations minières et de construction

Gordana Slepcev, Chef des opérations
P.Eng., M.Sc.



Des dirigeants ayant un objectif commun

A. Paul Gill 
Président exécutif du 
Conseil d'administration 
• Président exécutif du conseil 

d'administration et récent Chef 
de la direction de Lomiko 
Metals (TSXV : LMR), Chef de la 
direction de Lomiko 
Technologies, et directeur de 
Graphene ESD et Altair 
Ventures 

• Jusqu'en octobre 2006, M. Gill 
a été fortement impliqué dans 
la phase de croissance 
dynamique de Norsemont
Mining

Prochaines étapes 

Renouvellement du conseil 
d'administration : un conseil 
d'administration visionnaire, 
doté des expériences et des 
parcours diversifiés, essentiels à 
la stratégie de croissance
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La plateforme commence par des actifs de minéraux 
critiques de grande valeur situés au Québec

• Stade de développement : EEP
• Taille de la concession : 2 867 ha

• Localisation : Québec, Papineau
• Bon accès routier
• Autoroute de 192 km jusqu'au port de Montréal

• Géologie - La séquence sédimentaire est 
constituée d'une épaisse unité de paragneiss

• L'offre de graphite devrait être déficitaire de 
37% d'ici 2030 (source : rapport UBS 2021)

• Stade de développement : Début de 
l'exploration

• Taille de la concession : 10 252 ha
• Emplacement : Québec, Nemaska
• Propriété de Critical Elements avec une 

option d’acquérir jusqu'à 70% de la 
propriété

• Géologie - unité volcanique-sédimentaire
• L'offre de lithium devrait être déficitaire de 

50 % d'ici 2030 (source : rapport UBS 2021)

La Loutre – Graphite Bourier - Lithium

9



10

Bourier Lithium Project

Les projets sont situés à proximité d’infrastructures

DEVELOPPEMENT DU GRAPHITE EXPLORATION PRÉLIMINAIRE DU LITHIUM

Source: EEP préparée par Ausenco Engineering, 27 juillet 2021 et information provenant de la Société
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La Loutre : L'EEP établit un chemin critique pour les 
améliorations et la réduction des risques du projet.

• VAN avant impôt (8 %) de 313,6 M$ CA = TRI de 28,3 %, délai 
de récupération de 3,3 ans

• VAN après impôt (8 %) de 185,6 M$ CA = TRI de 21,5 %, délai 
de récupération de 4,2 ans

• Production de l'usine pour la durée de la vie de la mine de 21 
874 kilotonnes d'alimentation de l'usine produisant 1 436 kt 
de concentré de graphite à une teneur de 95,0 % de Cg

• Durée de vie de la mine de 14,7 ans à 100 000 tpa de 
graphite à 95,5 % de Cg

• Dépenses en capital de 236 M$ CA
• Coût complet de 406 $ US/t de Cg et prix de vente moyen 

pondéré jusqu'en 2035 de 916 $ US/t 
• Propriété à 100%, NSR (redevance) de 1,5%
• Les tests de flottation de variabilité en circuit ouvert ont 

donné des résultats métallurgiques cohérents avec des 
teneurs de concentré combinées entre 97,6 % et 98,6 % de 
Cg 

Source: EEP préparée par Ausenco Engineering, 27 juillet 2021



Estimation des ressources de La Loutre :
concentration sur la conversion

Estimation des ressources de La Loutre (Date d'entrée en vigueur : 14 mai 2021) - EEP 

Notes :
1. Les ressources sont déclarées à l'aide des normes de définition de la CIM de 2014 et ont été estimées à l'aide des lignes directrices sur les meilleures pratiques de la CIM de 2019. 
2. Les ressources minérales qui ne sont pas des réserves minérales n'ont pas une viabilité économique démontrée. Ce rapport a été préparé en tant que rapport technique conforme à la 
norme nationale 43-101 pour Lomiko Metals Inc. par Ausenco Engineering Canada Inc, Hemmera Envirochem Inc, Moose Mountain Technical Services et Metpro Management Inc, 
collectivement les auteurs du rapport.
3. La ressource minérale a été confinée par une fosse qui reflète « des perspectives raisonnables d'extraction économique éventuelle » en utilisant les hypothèses suivantes : taux d’échange
CAD:USD=1,33 ; prix moyen pondéré du graphite de 890 $US/t ; 100 % payable ; coûts hors site incluant le transport et l'assurance de 39,42 $CAN/t ; redevance NSR de 1,0 % ; et 
récupération métallurgique de 95 %.
4. Les angles de pente de la mine sont de 45° sous les déblais et de 20° dans les déblais.
5. La gravité spécifique du gisement est de 2,86 dans les zones non minéralisées et à faible teneur et de 2,78 dans les zones à haute teneur (dans les solides au-dessus d'une teneur en 
graphite de 4 %).

Class Cutoff 
(%) 

EV Deposit Battery Deposit Total 
Run-of-

Mine 
In-Situ 
Grade 

Run-of- 
Mine 

In-Situ 
Grade 

Run-of-
Mine 

In-Situ 
Grade Graphite 

(kt) Tonnage 
(kt) 

Graphite 
(%) 

Tonnage  
(kt) 

Graphite 
(%) 

Tonnage 
(kt) 

Graphite 
(%) 

Indicated 

1 8,321 6.38 15,889 3.32 24,210 4.37 1,057.9 
1.5 8,158 6.48 15,007 3.44 23,165 4.51 1,044.3 
2 7,792 6.70 12,622 3.75 20,414 4.88 995.5 
3 6,768 7.33 4,529 6.16 11,297 6.86 774.6 
5 4,443 9.17 2,394 8.27 6,837 8.85 605.4 

Inferred 

1 13,114 5.71 38,273 3.10 51,387 3.77 1,936.4 
1.5 12,829 5.81 33,992 3.33 46,821 4.01 1,877.9 
2 12,273 5.99 27,775 3.69 40,048 4.39 1,759.5 
3 9,645 6.92 10,311 5.92 19,956 6.40 1,277.6 
5 5,833 8.99 5,687 7.58 11,520 8.29 955.2 
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		Class

		Cutoff

(%)

		EV Deposit

		Battery Deposit

		Total



		

		

		Run-of-Mine

		In-Situ Grade

		Run-of-
Mine

		In-Situ Grade

		Run-of-Mine

		In-Situ Grade

		Graphite

(kt)



		

		

		Tonnage (kt)

		Graphite (%)

		Tonnage 
(kt)

		Graphite (%)

		Tonnage (kt)

		Graphite (%)

		



		Indicated

		1

		8,321

		6.38

		15,889

		3.32

		24,210

		4.37

		1,057.9



		

		1.5

		8,158

		6.48

		15,007

		3.44

		23,165

		4.51

		1,044.3



		

		2

		7,792

		6.70

		12,622

		3.75

		20,414

		4.88

		995.5



		

		3

		6,768

		7.33

		4,529

		6.16

		11,297

		6.86

		774.6



		

		5

		4,443

		9.17

		2,394

		8.27

		6,837

		8.85

		605.4



		Inferred

		1

		13,114

		5.71

		38,273

		3.10

		51,387

		3.77

		1,936.4



		

		1.5

		12,829

		5.81

		33,992

		3.33

		46,821

		4.01

		1,877.9



		

		2

		12,273

		5.99

		27,775

		3.69

		40,048

		4.39

		1,759.5



		

		3

		9,645

		6.92

		10,311

		5.92

		19,956

		6.40

		1,277.6



		

		5

		5,833

		8.99

		5,687

		7.58

		11,520

		8.29

		955.2
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La Loutre : études environnementales
prochaines étapes clés

• AUCUNE INSTALLATION DE TRAITEMENT DES RÉSIDUS
• Déchets et résidus co-disposés
• Bassins et fossés de gestion de l'eau

• Les puits sont séquencés afin de maximiser les 
rendements, en commençant par le nord - puits EV -
jusqu'au sud - puits Battery

• Piles de stockage (à faible teneur et minerai tout-
venant) pour le mélange et l'usine de flottation

• Début des études de base à l'été 2021 –
• Caractérisation des zones humides - août 
• Caractérisation de l'habitat du poisson - août 
• Début de l'échantillonnage mensuel de la qualité 

de l'eau - août - décembre 2021
• Mise en place du programme d'hydrologie et de 

l'échantillonnage mensuel - août 
• Programme d'hydrogéologie - décembre - janvier 

2022
Source: EEP préparée par Ausenco Engineering, 27 juillet 2021
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La Loutre : le développement des ressources par phases
permet une stratégie de résidus confinés

EV-N2

EV-N1

EV-S

BT-N

BT-S 

Description Unit EV-N1 EV-N2 EV-S B-N B-S Total
Indicated Resource kt 3,118 1,964 1,437 1,283 873 8,675
Cg Grade % 7.72 7.55 5.96 7.05 5.24 7.04
Cg Grade (Diluted) % 7.48 7.34 5.88 6.4 5.1 6.78
Inferred Resource kt 3,149 2,632 1,621 2,315 3,482 13,199
Cg Grade % 8.0782 7.3055 5.8091 6.8635 5.8654 6.84
Cg Grade (Diluted) % 7.8183 7.1305 5.6725 6.3378 5.6753 6.59
Total Resource kt 6,267 4,596 3,058 3,598 4,355 21,874
Cg Grade % 7.9 7.41 5.88 6.93 5.74 6.92
Cg Grade (Diluted) % 7.65 7.22 5.77 6.36 5.56 6.67
Waste kt 19,967 20,924 4,823 25,712 14,299 85,726
Overburden* kt 733 299 286 727 625 2,670
Strip Ratio (w/o) t/t 3.3 4.62 1.67 7.35 3.43 4.04

• Maximiser la VAN - commencer par les 
fosses nord « EV » et développer les 
fosses sud « Battery »

• les déchets et les résidus sont 
mélangés et éliminés dans les fosses 
épuisées afin de minimiser la 
perturbation de la surface et 
d'éliminer les installations de résidus 

Source: EEP préparée par Ausenco Engineering, 27 juillet 2021 
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Summary

		Lomiko Metals				FINANCIAL MODEL

		La Loutre Project

		Preliminary Economic Assessment 				Rev		H		26-Jul-21

				Financial Model Results

						Pre-Tax		Post-Tax				Legend

				NPV (8%)		$313.6		$185.6				Hardcoded input

				IRR		28.3%		21.5%				Linked to different sheet input

				Payback		3.3		4.2				Formula

				NPV (8%) / Initial Capital		1.33		0.79

				Inputs

				Parameter		Selection

				Graphite Price (USD/t. conc)		$916

				Graphite Price (CAD/t. conc)		$1,218

				Start of Construction		June 30, 2024

				Construction Period		18.0 months

				Start of Production		January 1, 2026		  

				Discount Rate		8.0%

				Discount Convention		Mid Year

				Royalty Buyback		Yes

				Recovery		93.5%

				Concentrate Purity		95.0%

				General

				lb/t conversion		2204.6

				Calendar Days		365

				FX - US$:CAD$		$1.33

				Operating Cost

				Mine Operating Cost ($/t milled)		$16.20

				Process Operating Cost ($/t milled)		$11.85

				G&A Cost ($/t milled)		$2.37

				Capital Cost

				Initial Capital (C$M)		$236.1

				Sustaining Capital (C$M)		$37.7

				Closure Costs (C$M)		$5.6

				Salvage Costs (C$M)		($4.0)

				easured + Indicated resource at the base case cut-off grade of 1.5% Cg of 23,165 kt at a 4.51% Cg grade for 1.04 Mt of graphite.

				• Inferred resource at the base case cut-off grade of 1.5% Cg of 46,821 kt at a 4.01% Cg grade for 1.9Mt of graphite.

						23,165,000		4.51		104,474,150

						46,821,000		4.01		187,752,210

						69,986,000		4.1754973852		292,226,360



				Description		Unit		EV-N1		EV-N2		EV-S		B-N		B-S		Total

				Indicated Resource		kt		3,118		1,964		1,437		1,283		873		8,675

				Cg Grade		%		7.72		7.55		5.96		7.05		5.24		7.04

				Cg Grade (Diluted)		%		7.48		7.34		5.88		6.4		5.1		6.78

				Inferred Resource		kt		3,149		2,632		1,621		2,315		3,482		13,199

				Cg Grade 		%		8.0782		7.3055		5.8091		6.8635		5.8654		6.84

				Cg Grade (Diluted)		%		7.8183		7.1305		5.6725		6.3378		5.6753		6.59

				Total Resource		kt		6,267		4,596		3,058		3,598		4,355		21,874

				Cg Grade 		%		7.9		7.41		5.88		6.93		5.74		6.92

				Cg Grade (Diluted)		%		7.65		7.22		5.77		6.36		5.56		6.67

				Waste		kt		19,967		20,924		4,823		25,712		14,299		85,726

				Overburden*		kt		733		299		286		727		625		2,670

				Strip Ratio (w/o)		t/t		3.3		4.62		1.67		7.35		3.43		4.04



LOM Post-Tax Unlevered Free Cash Flow 



Post-Tax Unlevered Free Cash Flow	

-1.5	-0.5	0.25	0.5	0.75	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	-72.460308844458467	-164.17739911549785	6.8706606757018847	16.904172900873579	18.039220289591455	15.213121786360757	58.298380515402968	53.205306537190339	59.091614908097199	56.115247775885685	54.943191435688902	58.833451283770046	56.75221704786464	31.445370684632515	35.5640738215982	39.317082717298099	45.088060318722114	52.812388264092206	44.244699075649365	32.372571215709783	-2.1315261655591904	Post-Tax Cumulative Unlevered Free Cash Flow	

-1.5	-0.5	0.25	0.5	0.75	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	-72.460308844458467	-236.63770795995632	-229.76704728425443	-212.86287438338084	-194.8236540937894	-179.61053230742866	-121.31215179202569	-68.106845254835349	-9.01523034673815	47.100017429147535	102.04320886483643	160.87666014860648	217.62887719647111	249.07424788110362	284.63832170270183	323.95540441999992	369.04346473872204	421.85585300281423	466.10055207846358	498.47312329417338	496.34159712861418	

Post-Tax Free Cash Flow (C$M)





Cumulative Post-Tax Free Cash Flow (C$M)









La Loutre Production Profile



Payable Graphite Concentrate	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	101.01855538799907	108.70796324417618	106.23955529988592	112.4118321198432	109.12275780682022	105.29811258713303	109.22010327025605	112.05837752925092	77.527699893650393	79.869927472554451	87.317072279602655	87.104749564841143	95.653421195984834	82.903336110618369	61.397538089285213	Graphite Head Grade	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	7.9290346524541519E-2	7.363462750942415E-2	7.1962622128264972E-2	7.6143486997398244E-2	7.3915593523336348E-2	7.1324924746982529E-2	7.3981531626911512E-2	7.5904070340669053E-2	5.2514306523328252E-2	5.4100842138272147E-2	5.9145253950532981E-2	5.9001434642851389E-2	6.5053907621194437E-2	5.6271688162993029E-2	5.7298803859754645E-2	

 Graphite Production (t conc./a)





Mill Head Grade  (C %)









LOM Post-Tax Unlevered Free Cash Flow 



Post-Tax Unlevered Free Cash Flow	

-2	-1	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	-72.460308844458467	-164.17739911549785	57.027175652527674	58.298380515402968	53.205306537190339	59.091614908097199	56.115247775885685	54.943191435688902	58.833451283770046	56.75221704786464	31.445370684632515	35.5640738215982	39.317082717298099	45.088060318722114	52.812388264092206	44.244699075649365	32.372571215709783	-2.1315261655591904	Post-Tax Cumulative Unlevered Free Cash Flow	

-2	-1	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	-72.460308844458467	-236.63770795995632	-179.61053230742866	-121.31215179202569	-68.106845254835349	-9.01523034673815	47.100017429147535	102.04320886483643	160.87666014860648	217.62887719647111	249.07424788110362	284.63832170270183	323.95540441999992	369.04346473872204	421.85585300281423	466.10055207846358	498.47312329417338	496.34159712861418	

Post-Tax Free Cash Flow (C$M)





Cumulative Post-Tax Free Cash Flow (C$M)









La Loutre Production Profile



Payable Graphite Concentrate	0.25	0.5	0.75	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	20.000379468099638	24.239006895137784	28.550166163511474	28.22900286125018	108.70796324417618	106.23955529988592	112.4118321198432	109.12275780682022	105.29811258713303	109.22010327025605	112.05837752925092	77.527699893650393	79.869927472554451	87.317072279602655	87.104749564841143	95.653421195984834	82.903336110618369	61.397538089285213	Graphite Head Grade	Q1 2026	Q2 2026	Q3 2026	Q4 2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039	2040	8.1567355394003449E-2	8.2092897872769785E-2	7.8328950799933988E-2	7.6484998839511736E-2	7.363462750942415E-2	7.1962622128264972E-2	7.6143486997398244E-2	7.3915593523336348E-2	7.1324924746982529E-2	7.3981531626911512E-2	7.5904070340669053E-2	5.2514306523328252E-2	5.4100842138272147E-2	5.9145253950532981E-2	5.9001434642851389E-2	6.5053907621194437E-2	5.6271688162993029E-2	5.7298803859754645E-2	

 Graphite Production (t conc./a)





Mill Head Grade  (C %)











Sensitivity

										Note: Press F9 to update Sensitivity Tables

						Legend

						Hardcoded input

						Linked to different sheet input														2

						Formula												Select:		Post-Tax														 NPV		IRR		Payback

																																Pre-Tax		314		28.34%		3

				General Inputs - Main				Sensitivity Factors																								Post-Tax		186		21.47%		4

				Start of Construction		June 30, 2024

				Construction Period		18.0 months

				Production Start		December 30, 2025

				Discount Convention		Mid Year

				Graphite Price		$916		–		% Increase / Decrease																																				Post-Tax NPV 8% (C$M)

				Discount Rate		8.0%		–		% Increase / Decrease								Post-Tax NPV Sensitivity To Discount Rate														Post-Tax IRR Sensitivity To Discount Rate														Sensitivity Summary Post-Tax NPV 8% (C$M)																				Graphite Price		Post-Tax NPV (8%)		Initial CAPEX				Graphite Price		Total OPEX				Graphite Price		FX

				FX - CAD$:US$		$1.33		–		% Increase / Decrease																																																								US$/t		Base Case		(-20%)		(+20%)		US$/t		(-20%)		(+20%)		US$/t		(-20%)		(+20%)

				Recovery Mill		n/a >>>>		–		% Increase / Decrease										GraphitePrice (US$/t)														GraphitePrice (US$/t)														Graphite Price (+/-%)		(20.0%)		(10.0%)		--		10.0%		20.0%								$186		--		(20.0%)		20.0%		$186		(20.0%)		20.0%		$186		(20.0%)		20.0%

				Total Opex		n/a >>>>		–		% Increase / Decrease						Discount Rate		$186		$750		$850		$916		$1,150		$1,300		Discount Rate		21%		$750		$850		$916		$1,150		$1,300						$186		$65		$126		$186		$244		$301								$750		$76		$115		$37		$750		$123		$28		$750		($32)		$176

				Initial Capex		n/a >>>>		–		% Increase / Decrease								3.0%		$192		$286		$347		$556		$679				3.0%		13.8%		18.6%		21.5%		31.0%		36.7%						Discount Rate (+/-%)		(20.0%)		(10.0%)		--		10.0%		20.0%								$850		$143		$180		$104		$850		$188		$96		$850		$28		$251

																		5.0%		$138		$220		$272		$452		$558				5.0%		13.8%		18.6%		21.5%		31.0%		36.7%						$186		$228		$206		$186		$167		$149								$916		$186		$222		$148		$916		$230		$140		$916		$65		$301

																		8.0%		$76		$143		$186		$332		$419				8.0%		13.8%		18.6%		21.5%		31.0%		36.7%						FX (+/-%)		(20.0%)		(10.0%)		--		10.0%		20.0%								$1,150		$332		$364		$297		$1,150		$371		$289		$1,150		$188		$461

				General								LOM Total / Avg.						10.0%		$45		$104		$141		$270		$347				10.0%		13.8%		18.6%		21.5%		31.0%		36.7%						$186		$65		$126		$186		$244		$301								$1,300		$419		$445		$388		$1,300		$449		$382		$1,300		$264		$547

				Graphite Price (US$/t)								$916						12.0%		$19		$72		$105		$219		$288				12.0%		13.8%		18.6%		21.5%		31.0%		36.7%						Operating Cost (+/-%)		(20.0%)		(10.0%)		--		10.0%		20.0%

				Mine Life (years)								14.74																																				$186		$230		$208		$186		$163		$140

				Total Waste Tonnes Mined (kt)								88,396						Post-Tax NPV Sensitivity To FX														Post-Tax IRR Sensitivity To FX																Initial CAPEX (+/-%)		(20.0%)		(10.0%)		--		10.0%		20.0%

				Total Mill Feed Tonnes (kt)								21,874																																				$186		$222		$204		$186		$167		$148								Graphite Price		IRR		Initial CAPEX				Graphite Price		Total OPEX				Graphite Price		FX

												4.0411439934								GraphitePrice (US$/t)														GraphitePrice (US$/t)																																US$/t		Base Case		(-20%)		(+20%)		US$/t		(-20%)		(+20%)		US$/t		(-20%)		(+20%)

				Production								LOM Total / Avg.				FX		$186		$750		$850		$916		$1,150		$1,300		FX		21%		$750		$850		$916		$1,150		$1,300																								21.5%		--		(20.0%)		20.0%		21.5%		(20.0%)		20.0%		21.5%		(20.0%)		20.0%

				Mill Head Grade (%)								6.67%						$1.10		($16)		$44		$81		$208		$286				1.10		6.7%		11.4%		14.2%		23.0%		28.1%																								$750		13.8%		18.6%		10.4%		$750		17.1%		10.2%		$750		5.4%		20.8%

				Mill Recovery Rate (%)								93.5%						$1.20		$26		$87		$127		$263		$346				1.20		10.0%		14.6%		17.5%		26.5%		31.9%				Post-Tax IRR (%)																				$850		18.6%		24.1%		14.6%		$850		21.6%		15.3%		$850		10.2%		25.8%

				Total Mill Tonnes Recovered (Mt)								21.9						$1.33		$76		$143		$186		$332		$419				1.33		13.8%		18.6%		21.5%		31.0%		36.7%				Sensitivity Summary Post-Tax IRR (%)																				$916		21.5%		27.5%		17.2%		$916		24.4%		18.4%		$916		13.0%		29.0%

				Total Average Annual Production (Mt)								97.4						$1.40		$102		$172		$216		$368		$455				1.40		15.7%		20.6%		23.5%		33.3%		39.1%																								$1,150		31.0%		38.8%		25.6%		$1,150		33.5%		28.3%		$1,150		21.6%		39.5%

																		$1.50		$140		$213		$260		$417		$504				1.50		18.4%		23.3%		26.3%		36.5%		42.3%						Graphite Price (+/-%)		(20.0%)		(10.0%)		--		10.0%		20.0%								$1,300		36.7%		45.4%		30.5%		$1,300		38.8%		34.2%		$1,300		26.6%		45.2%

				Operating  Costs 								LOM Total / Avg.																																				$0		13.0%		17.4%		21.5%		25.3%		29.0%

				Mining Cost (C$/t Milled)								$16.2						Post-Tax NPV Sensitivity To Opex														Post-Tax IRR Sensitivity To Opex																Discount Rate (+/-%)		(20.0%)		(10.0%)		--		10.0%		20.0%

				Processing Cost (C$/t Milled)								$11.9																																				$0		21.5%		21.5%		21.5%		21.5%		21.5%

				G&A Cost (C$/t Milled)								$2.4								GraphitePrice (US$/t)														GraphitePrice (US$/t)														FX (+/-%)		(20.0%)		(10.0%)		--		10.0%		20.0%

				Total Operating Costs (C$/t Milled)								$30.4				Opex		$186		$750		$850		$916		$1,150		$1,300		Opex		21%		$750		$850		$916		$1,150		$1,300						$0		13.0%		17.4%		21.5%		25.3%		29.0%

				Cash Costs (US$/t. conc.)								$385.5						(20.0%)		$123		$188		$230		$371		$449				(20.0%)		17.1%		21.6%		24.4%		33.5%		38.8%						Operating Cost (+/-%)		(20.0%)		(10.0%)		--		10.0%		20.0%

				AISC (US$/t conc.)								$406.1						(10.0%)		$99		$166		$208		$352		$435				(10.0%)		15.5%		20.1%		22.9%		32.3%		37.8%						$0		24.4%		22.9%		21.5%		20.0%		18.4%

																		--		$76		$143		$186		$332		$419				--		13.8%		18.6%		21.5%		31.0%		36.7%						Initial CAPEX (+/-%)		(20.0%)		(10.0%)		--		10.0%		20.0%

				Capital Costs								LOM Total / Avg.						10.0%		$52		$120		$163		$311		$401				10.0%		12.1%		16.9%		20.0%		29.7%		35.5%						$0		27.5%		24.2%		21.5%		19.2%		17.2%

				Initial Capital (C$M)								$236						20.0%		$28		$96		$140		$289		$382				20.0%		10.2%		15.3%		18.4%		28.3%		34.2%

				Sustaining Capital (C$M)								$38

				Closure Costs (C$M)								$6						Post-Tax NPV Sensitivity To Initial Capex														Post-Tax IRR Sensitivity To Initial Capex

				Salvage Costs (C$M)								($4)

																				GraphitePrice (US$/t)														GraphitePrice (US$/t)

				Financials						Pre-Tax		Post-Tax				Initial Capex		$186		$750		$850		$916		$1,150		$1,300		Initial Capex		21%		$750		$850		$916		$1,150		$1,300

				NPV (8%) (C$M)						$314		$186						(20.0%)		$115		$180		$222		$364		$445				(20.0%)		18.6%		24.1%		27.5%		38.8%		45.4%

				IRR (%)						28.3%		21.5%						(10.0%)		$95		$162		$204		$349		$432				(10.0%)		16.0%		21.1%		24.2%		34.5%		40.6%

				Payback (years)						3.34		4.16						--		$76		$143		$186		$332		$419				--		13.8%		18.6%		21.5%		31.0%		36.7%

																		10.0%		$57		$124		$167		$315		$404				10.0%		12.0%		16.4%		19.2%		28.1%		33.3%

																		20.0%		$37		$104		$148		$297		$388				20.0%		10.4%		14.6%		17.2%		25.6%		30.5%

















Graphite Price (+/-%)	-0.2	-0.1	0	0.1	0.2	0.12964434027671815	0.17370899319648744	0.2146970093250275	0.25297508835792537	0.29003084301948545	Discount Rate (+/-%)	-0.2	-0.1	0	0.1	0.2	0.2146970093250275	0.2146970093250275	0.2146970093250275	0.2146970093250275	0.2146970093250275	FX (+/-%)	-0.2	-0.1	0	0.1	0.2	0.12964434027671815	0.17370899319648744	0.2146970093250275	0.25297508835792537	0.29003084301948545	Operating Cost (+/-%)	-0.2	-0.1	0	0.1	0.2	0.24358785748481751	0.22926878333091741	0.2146970093250275	0.19984602332115178	0.18411585688591003	Initial CAPEX (+/-%)	-0.2	-0.1	0	0.1	0.2	0.27457606196403506	0.24162420630455014	0.2146970093250275	0.19206259846687318	0.17214023470878603	

Post-Tax IRR (%)	







Graphite Price (+/-%)	-0.2	-0.1	0	0.1	0.2	64.666906650733736	125.85453861435262	185.61762798470673	243.57384455160397	300.82041615269935	Discount Rate (+/-%)	-0.2	-0.1	0	0.1	0.2	228.15842912100098	206.00635763551992	185.61762798470673	166.82845783441499	149.4922908643027	FX (+/-%)	-0.2	-0.1	0	0.1	0.2	64.66690665073375	125.85453861435262	185.61762798470673	243.573844551604	300.82041615269935	Operating Cost (+/-%)	-0.2	-0.1	0	0.1	0.2	229.738370814685	207.76959353349119	185.61762798470673	163.33872121373597	140.30644099626025	Initial CAPEX (+/-%)	-0.2	-0.1	0	0.1	0.2	221.61241008730542	203.64720820379799	185.61762798470673	167.3658869858067	148.12561077606412	

Post-Tax NPV 8% (C$M)	









Model

				11/30/21		DRAFT Financial Model

				La Loutre, Lomiko Metals



				Discount To		30/Jun/24



				Beginning of Period														30/Jun/24		1/Jul/25		1/Jan/26		1/Apr/26		1/Jul/26		1/Oct/26		1/Jan/27		1/Jan/28		1/Jan/29		1/Jan/30		1/Jan/31		1/Jan/32		1/Jan/33		1/Jan/34		1/Jan/35		1/Jan/36		1/Jan/37		1/Jan/38		1/Jan/39		1/Jan/40		1/Jan/41		1/Jan/42		1/Jan/43		1/Jan/44		1/Jan/45		1/Jan/46		1/Jan/47		1/Jan/48		1/Jan/49		1/Jan/50		1/Jan/51		1/Jan/52		1/Jan/53		1/Jan/54		1/Jan/55		1/Jan/56

				End of Period														30/Jun/25		31/Dec/25		31/Mar/26		30/Jun/26		30/Sep/26		31/Dec/26		31/Dec/27		31/Dec/28		31/Dec/29		31/Dec/30		31/Dec/31		31/Dec/32		31/Dec/33		31/Dec/34		31/Dec/35		31/Dec/36		31/Dec/37		31/Dec/38		31/Dec/39		31/Dec/40		31/Dec/41		31/Dec/42		31/Dec/43		31/Dec/44		31/Dec/45		31/Dec/46		31/Dec/47		31/Dec/48		31/Dec/49		31/Dec/50		31/Dec/51		31/Dec/52		31/Dec/53		31/Dec/54		31/Dec/55		31/Dec/56

				# of days from Valuation Date (No Half Period)														365		549		639		730		822		914		1279		1645		2010		2375		2740		3106		3471		3836		4201		4567		4932		5297		5662		6028		6393		6758		7123		7489		7854		8219		8584		8950		9315		9680		10045		10411		10776		11141		11506		11872

				# of days from Valuation Date (With Half Period)														182.00		457		594		685		776		868		1097		1462		1828		2193		2558		2923		3289		3654		4019		4384		4750		5115		5480		5845		6211		6576		6941		7306		7672		8037		8402		8767		9133		9498		9863		10228		10594		10959		11324		11689

				Discount Factor		0.50												0.5		1.3		1.6		1.9		2.1		2.4		3.0		4.0		5.0		6.0		7.0		8.0		9.0		10.0		11.0		12.0		13.0		14.0		15.0		16.0		17.0		18.0		19.0		20.0		21.0		22.0		23.0		24.0		25.0		26.0		27.0		28.0		29.0		30.0		31.0		32.0

				PV Factor		8.0%												0.96235		0.9081		0.8823		0.8655		0.8491		0.8328		0.7935		0.7347		0.6802		0.6298		0.5831		0.5399		0.4998		0.4628		0.4285		0.3968		0.3673		0.3401		0.3149		0.2916		0.2699		0.2499		0.2314		0.2143		0.1984		0.1837		0.1701		0.1575		0.1458		0.1350		0.1250		0.1157		0.1071		0.0992		0.0918		0.0850

				NPV of UFCF								Pre-Tax		Post-Tax

				NPV of UFCF (Pre-Tax)								313.6		185.6				($69.7)		($149.1)		$6.1		$15.5		$18.6		$16.0		$59.3		$50.7		$53.9		$47.9		$43.7		$44.0		$40.1		$18.4		$19.6		$21.0		$22.5		$24.9		$18.6		$12.2		($0.6)		–		–		–		–		–		–		–		–		–		–		–		–		–		–		–

				NPV of UFCF (Post-Tax)														($69.7)		($149.1)		$6.1		$14.6		$15.3		$12.7		$46.3		$39.1		$40.2		$35.3		$32.0		$31.8		$28.4		$14.6		$15.2		$15.6		$16.6		$18.0		$13.9		$9.4		($0.6)		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0



				XNPV / XIRR Dates						Delta		--		--		30/Jun/24		29/Dec/24		30/Sep/25		14/Feb/26		16/May/26		15/Aug/26		15/Nov/26		2/Jul/27		1/Jul/28		2/Jul/29		2/Jul/30		2/Jul/31		1/Jul/32		2/Jul/33		2/Jul/34		2/Jul/35		1/Jul/36		2/Jul/37		2/Jul/38		2/Jul/39		1/Jul/40		2/Jul/41		2/Jul/42		2/Jul/43		1/Jul/44		2/Jul/45		2/Jul/46		2/Jul/47		1/Jul/48		2/Jul/49		2/Jul/50		2/Jul/51		1/Jul/52		2/Jul/53		2/Jul/54		2/Jul/55		1/Jul/56







												Pre-Tax		Post-Tax

						NPV (C$M)						$313.6		$185.6

						IRR (%)						28.3%		21.5%

						Payback (Years)						3.3		4.2

						Initial Capital (C$M)						$236.1

						NPV/Capex						1.33		0.79

						Total Capital Expenditures (C$M)						$279

						Total LOM Recovered (kt conc.)						1,436

						LOM AISC (US$/t conc.)						$406







																Reference Date (Used for formula) 		2025		2025		2026		2026		2026		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030		2031		2032		2033		2034		2035		2036		2037		2038		2039		2040		2041		2042		2043		2044		2045		2046		2047		2048		2049		2050		2051		2052		2053		2054		2055		2056		x

																Mths in Period		12		6		3		3		3		3		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		x

				Cash flows discounted to June 30, 2024														Year -1.5		Year -0.5		Year 0.25		Year 0.5		Year 0.75		Year 1		Year 2		Year 3		Year 4		Year 5		Year 6		Year 7		Year 8		Year 9		Year 10		Year 11		Year 12		Year 13		Year 14		Year 15		Year 16		Year 17		Year 18		Year 19		Year 20		Year 21		Year 22		Year 23		Year 24		Year 25		Year 26		Year 27		Year 28		Year 29		Year 30		Year 31

				Dollar figures in Real 2021 C$mm unless otherwise noted						Inputs 1		Inputs 2		Units		Total/Avg.		-1.50		-0.50		0.25		0.50		0.75		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13		14		15		16		17		18		19		20		21		22		23		24		25		26		27		28		29		30		31		x

														2019		30/Jun/24		30/Jun/25		31/Dec/25		31/Mar/26		30/Jun/26		30/Sep/26		31/Dec/26		31/Dec/27		31/Dec/28		31/Dec/29		31/Dec/30		31/Dec/31		31/Dec/32		31/Dec/33		31/Dec/34		31/Dec/35		31/Dec/36		31/Dec/37		31/Dec/38		31/Dec/39		31/Dec/40		31/Dec/41		31/Dec/42		31/Dec/43		31/Dec/44		31/Dec/45		31/Dec/46		31/Dec/47		31/Dec/48		31/Dec/49		31/Dec/50		31/Dec/51		31/Dec/52		31/Dec/53		31/Dec/54		31/Dec/55		31/Dec/56		x

				Macro Asumptions																																																																																						x

										Sensitivity		Sensitized																																																																														x

				Graphite Price - Flat						--		$916		US$/t		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		$916		x

																																																																																										x

				FX						--		$1.33		C$:US$		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		x

																																																																																										x

				Free Cash Flow Valuation																																																																																						x

																																																																																										x

				Revenue										C$mm		$1,749		--		--		$24.4		$29.5		$34.8		$34.4		$132.4		$129.4		$136.9		$132.9		$128.3		$133.0		$136.5		$94.4		$97.3		$106.4		$106.1		$116.5		$101.0		$74.8		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Operating Cost										C$mm		($666)		--		--		($9.2)		($10.4)		($11.4)		($11.5)		($49.6)		($51.4)		($50.5)		($49.8)		($46.8)		($45.7)		($47.5)		($46.6)		($47.1)		($44.8)		($38.2)		($38.0)		($37.4)		($29.4)		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Transportation and Insurance Charges										C$mm		($54)		--		--		($0.7)		($0.9)		($1.1)		($1.1)		($4.1)		($4.0)		($4.2)		($4.1)		($3.9)		($4.1)		($4.2)		($2.9)		($3.0)		($3.3)		($3.3)		($3.6)		($3.1)		($2.3)		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Royalties										C$mm		($17)		--		--		($0.2)		($0.3)		($0.3)		($0.3)		($1.3)		($1.3)		($1.3)		($1.3)		($1.2)		($1.3)		($1.3)		($0.9)		($0.9)		($1.0)		($1.0)		($1.1)		($1.0)		($0.7)		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				EBITDA										C$mm		$1,013		--		--		$14.2		$17.9		$21.9		$21.5		$77.4		$72.7		$80.9		$77.7		$76.3		$82.0		$83.5		$44.0		$46.2		$57.2		$63.6		$73.8		$59.5		$42.3		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Initial Capex										C$mm		($236)		($72.5)		($163.7)		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Sustaining Capex										C$mm		($38)		--		--		($7.4)		--		--		($2.3)		($2.7)		($3.8)		($1.6)		($1.7)		($1.4)		($0.5)		($3.2)		($4.2)		($0.5)		($4.3)		($2.4)		($0.6)		($0.5)		($0.5)		($0.5)		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Royalty Buyback										C$mm		($1)		--		($0.5)		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Closure Capex										C$mm		($6)		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		($5.6)		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Salvage Value										C$mm		$4		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		$4.0		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Change in Net Working Capital										C$mm		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Pre-Tax Unlevered Free Cash Flow								$737		C$mm		($0.0)		($72)		($164)		$7		$18		$22		$19		$75		$69		$79		$76		$75		$82		$80		$40		$46		$53		$61		$73		$59		$42		($2)		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Pre-Tax Cumulative Unlevered Free Cash Flow										C$mm				($72.5)		($236.6)		($229.8)		($211.8)		($189.9)		($170.7)		($95.9)		($27.0)		$52.3		$128.3		$203.2		$284.7		$365.0		$404.8		$450.6		$503.6		$564.8		$638.0		$697.0		$738.9		$736.7		$736.7		$736.7		$736.7		$736.7		$736.7		$736.7		$736.7		$736.7		$736.7		$736.7		$736.7		$736.7		$736.7		$736.7		$736.7		x

				Pre-Tax Payback Flag														--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		3.34		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

																																																																																										x

				Taxes										C$mm		(240)		--		--		--		(1.04)		(3.90)		(3.99)		(16.45)		(15.73)		(20.16)		(19.88)		(19.97)		(22.69)		(23.57)		(8.38)		(10.22)		(13.64)		(16.15)		(20.35)		(14.76)		(9.50)		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		x

				Post-Tax Unlevered Free Cash Flow								$496		C$mm		($0.0)		($72)		($164)		$7		$17		$18		$15		$58		$53		$59		$56		$55		$59		$57		$31		$36		$39		$45		$53		$44		$32		($2)		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		x

				Post-Tax Cumulative Unlevered Free Cash Flow										C$mm				($72)		($237)		($230)		($213)		($195)		($180)		($121)		($68)		($9)		$47		$102		$161		$218		$249		$285		$324		$369		$422		$466		$498		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		x

				Post-Tax Payback Flag														--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		4.16		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

						Sensitivity %		Sensitized				Pre-Tax		Post-Tax																																																																												x

				NPV (8%)		--		8.0%		C$mm		$313.6		$185.6																																																																												x

				IRR						%		28.3%		21.5%						   																																																																						x

				Payback						yrs		3.3		4.2																																																																												x

																																																																																										x

				General																																																																																						x

																																																																																										x

				lb/t conversion						2,205																																																																																x

				Calendar Days						365																																																																																x

																																																																																										x

																																																																																										x

				Production																																																																																						x

																																																																																										x

				Mine Plan																																																																																						x

																																																																																										x

				La Loutre																																																																																						x

				Resource Mined										kt		21,874		--		193		249		300		370		375		1,500		1,493		1,798		1,793		1,623		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,494		1,012		674		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Wasted Produced										kt		88,396		--		2,807		1,901		1,850		1,780		1,743		8,058		8,058		7,002		6,407		6,277		6,100		6,100		6,100		6,100		6,100		3,220		3,226		2,969		2,599		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Material Mined										kt		110,270		--		3,000		2,150		2,150		2,150		2,118		9,558		9,551		8,800		8,200		7,900		7,600		7,600		7,600		7,600		7,600		4,720		4,720		3,981		3,273		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Strip Ratio										waste:mineralization		4.04x		--		14.55x		7.63x		6.17x		4.81x		4.65x		5.37x		5.40x		3.89x		3.57x		3.87x		4.07x		4.07x		4.07x		4.07x		4.07x		2.15x		2.16x		2.93x		3.86x		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

				Production Summary																																																																																						x

																																																																																										x

				Total Resource Mined										kt		21,874		--		193		249		300		370		375		1,500		1,493		1,798		1,793		1,623		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,494		1,012		674		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Total Waste										kt		88,396		--		2,807		1,901		1,850		1,780		1,743		8,058		8,058		7,002		6,407		6,277		6,100		6,100		6,100		6,100		6,100		3,220		3,226		2,969		2,599		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Total Material Mined										kt		110,270		--		3,000		2,150		2,150		2,150		2,118		9,558		9,551		8,800		8,200		7,900		7,600		7,600		7,600		7,600		7,600		4,720		4,720		3,981		3,273		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Percent of Resource Depleted										%		100.0%		--		0.9%		1.1%		1.4%		1.7%		1.7%		6.9%		6.8%		8.2%		8.2%		7.4%		6.9%		6.9%		6.9%		6.9%		6.9%		6.9%		6.8%		4.6%		3.1%		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Project Life										yrs		14.7		--		--		0.25		0.25		0.25		0.25		1.00		1.00		1.00		1.00		1.00		1.00		1.00		1.00		1.00		1.00		1.00		1.00		1.00		0.74		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Mill Feed										kt		21,874		--		--		249		300		370		375		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,494		1,497		1,089		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Graphite Head Grade								Sensitivity		%		6.67%		--		--		8.2%		8.2%		7.8%		7.6%		7.4%		7.2%		7.6%		7.4%		7.1%		7.4%		7.6%		5.3%		5.4%		5.9%		5.9%		6.5%		5.6%		5.7%		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Mill Recovery						93.50%		--		%		93.5%		--		--		93.5%		93.5%		93.5%		93.5%		93.5%		93.5%		93.5%		93.5%		93.5%		93.5%		93.5%		93.5%		93.5%		93.5%		93.5%		93.5%		93.5%		93.5%		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Concentrate Grade						95.00%				%		95.0%		--		--		95.0%		95.0%		95.0%		95.0%		95.0%		95.0%		95.0%		95.0%		95.0%		95.0%		95.0%		95.0%		95.0%		95.0%		95.0%		95.0%		95.0%		95.0%		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

										Per Annum																																																																																x

				Recovered Graphite Concentrate						97.4				kt		1,436		--		--		20		24		29		28		109		106		112		109		105		109		112		78		80		87		87		96		83		61		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

				Graphite Concentrate % Payable						100%				%		100.0%		--		--		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

																																																																																										x

				Payable Graphite Concentrate										kt		1,436		--		--		20		24		29		28		109		106		112.4		109		105		109		112.1		78		80		87		87		96		83		61		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

				Graphite Revenue										C$mm		$1,749		--		--		$24		$30		$35		$34		$132		$129		$137		$133		$128		$133		$136		$94		$97		$106		$106		$117		$101		$75		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

				Operating Costs																																																																																						x

																																																																																										x

				Total Resource Mined										kt		21,874		--		193		249		300		370		375		1,500		1,493		1,798		1,793		1,623		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,494		1,012		674		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Total Material Mined										kt		110,270		--		3,000		2,150		2,150		2,150		2,118		9,558		9,551		8,800		8,200		7,900		7,600		7,600		7,600		7,600		7,600		4,720		4,720		3,981		3,273		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Total Mill Feed										kt		21,874		--		--		249		300		370		375		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,494		1,497		1,089		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Total Payable Graphite Concentrate Tonnes										kt		1,436		--		--		20		24		29		28		109		106		112		109		105		109		112		78		80		87		87		96		83		61		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

										Sensitivity																																																																																x

				Total Operating Costs						--				C$mm		$665.5		--		--		$9		$10		$11		$12		$50		$51		$51		$50		$47		$46		$47		$47		$47		$45		$38		$38		$37		$29		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

				Total Mine Operating Costs										C$mm		$354		--		--		$6		$6		$6		$6		$28		$30		$29		$28		$25		$24		$26		$25		$26		$24		$17		$17		$16		$14		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

				Total Mine Operating Costs 										C$mm		$354				--		$5.6		$6.1		$6.2		$6.2		$28.3		$30.1		$29.2		$28.5		$25.5		$24.4		$26.2		$25.3		$25.8		$23.5		$16.9		$16.8		$16.2		$14.0		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

				Total Mill Operating Costs										C$mm		$259		--		--		$3		$4		$4		$4		$18		$18		$18		$18		$18		$18		$18		$18		$18		$18		$18		$18		$18		$13		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

										CAD $/t																																																																																x

				Labour						$3.48				C$mm		$76		--		--		$0.9		$1.0		$1.3		$1.3		$5.2		$5.2		$5.2		$5.2		$5.2		$5.2		$5.2		$5.2		$5.2		$5.2		$5.2		$5.2		$5.2		$3.8		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Power						$1.58				C$mm		$35		--		--		$0.4		$0.5		$0.6		$0.6		$2.4		$2.4		$2.4		$2.4		$2.4		$2.4		$2.4		$2.4		$2.4		$2.4		$2.4		$2.4		$2.4		$1.7		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Reagents						$1.15				C$mm		$25		--		--		$0.3		$0.3		$0.4		$0.4		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.7		$1.3		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Consumables						$1.79				C$mm		$39		--		--		$0.4		$0.5		$0.7		$0.7		$2.7		$2.7		$2.7		$2.7		$2.7		$2.7		$2.7		$2.7		$2.7		$2.7		$2.7		$2.7		$2.7		$1.9		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Maintenance						$0.78				C$mm		$17		--		--		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$1.2		$0.9		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Lab Services						$0.70				C$mm		$15		--		--		$0.2		$0.2		$0.3		$0.3		$1.0		$1.0		$1.0		$1.0		$1.0		$1.0		$1.0		$1.0		$1.0		$1.0		$1.0		$1.0		$1.0		$0.8		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Mobile Equipment						$0.51				C$mm		$11		--		--		$0.1		$0.2		$0.2		$0.2		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.8		$0.5		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--

				Mobile Equipment - Co-disposal						$1.86				C$mm		$41		--		--		$0.5		$0.6		$0.7		$0.7		$2.8		$2.8		$2.8		$2.8		$2.8		$2.8		$2.8		$2.8		$2.8		$2.8		$2.8		$2.8		$2.8		$2.0		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--

																																																																																										x

				Total G&A Cost										C$mm		$52		--		--		$1		$1		$1		$1		$4		$4		$4		$4		$4		$4		$4		$4		$4		$4		$4		$4		$4		$3		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

										CAD $/t																																																																																x

				General & Administrative						$2.37				C$mm		$52		--		--		$0.6		$0.7		$0.9		$0.9		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.6		$3.5		$3.5		$2.6		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

				Operations KPI's																																																																																						x

																																																																																										x

				Mining Cost										 (CAD$/t Milled)		$16.20		--		--		$23		$20		$17		$16		$19		$20		$19		$19		$17		$16		$17		$17		$17		$16		$11		$11		$11		$13		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Processing Cost										 (CAD$/t Milled)		$11.85		--		--		$12		$12		$12		$12		$12		$12		$12		$12		$12		$12		$12		$12		$12		$12		$12		$12		$12		$12		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				G&A Cost										 (CAD$/t Milled)		$2.37		--		--		$2		$2		$2		$2		$2		$2		$2		$2		$2		$2		$2		$2		$2		$2		$2		$2		$2		$2		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Total Operating Costs										 (CAD$/t Milled)		$30.43		--		--		$37		$35		$31		$31		$33		$34		$34		$33		$31		$30		$32		$31		$31		$30		$25		$25		$25		$27		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

				Transport Cost, Insurance & Royalties																																																																																						x

																																																																																										x

				Transportation & Insurance Charges										C$mm		$54		--		--		$1		$1		$1		$1		$4		$4		$4		$4		$4		$4		$4		$3		$3		$3		$3		$4		$3		$2		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

				Transportation & Insurance Charges						37.42				C$mm		$54		--		--		$0.7		$0.9		$1.1		$1.1		$4.1		$4.0		$4.2		$4.1		$3.9		$4.1		$4.2		$2.9		$3.0		$3.3		$3.3		$3.6		$3.1		$2.3		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

				Total Royalties										C$mm		$17		--		--		$0		$0		$0		$0		$1		$1		$1		$1		$1		$1		$1		$1		$1		$1		$1		$1		$1		$1		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

				NSR Royalty																																																																																						x

				Total Revenue										C$mm		$1,749		--		--		$24.4		$29.5		$34.8		$34.4		$132.4		$129.4		$136.9		$132.9		$128.3		$133.0		$136.5		$94.4		$97.3		$106.4		$106.1		$116.5		$101.0		$74.8		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Less: Transport Costs & Insurance										C$mm		$54		--		--		$0.7		$0.9		$1.1		$1.1		$4.1		$4.0		$4.2		$4.1		$3.9		$4.1		$4.2		$2.9		$3.0		$3.3		$3.3		$3.6		$3.1		$2.3		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Total Net Revenue										C$mm		$1,695		--		--		$23.6		$28.6		$33.7		$33.3		$128.3		$125.4		$132.7		$128.8		$124.3		$129.0		$132.3		$91.5		$94.3		$103.1		$102.8		$112.9		$97.9		$72.5		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				NSR Royalty						1.0%

Dalton Veintimilla: Dalton Veintimilla:
La Loutre property is subject to a 1.5% NSR of which 0.5% NSR can be purchased by the Company for $0.5M				%		1.0%		--		--		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

																																																																																										x

				Cash Costs																																																																																						x

																																																																																										x

				Cash Cost *										US$/t conc.		$386		--		--		$381.2		$359.2		$338.2		$343.5		$380.2		$401.1		$375.1		$380.2		$371.1		$351.5		$355.7		$488.9		$480.5		$423.2		$366.7		$336.0		$376.6		$397.6		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				All-in Sustaining Cost (AISC) **										US$/t conc.		$406		--		--		$657.5		$359.2		$338.2		$404.2		$398.8		$427.9		$385.7		$392.2		$380.9		$354.6		$376.9		$529.6		$484.8		$459.8		$387.2		$340.7		$380.7		$403.1		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				* Cash costs consist of mining costs, processing costs, mine-level G&A, transportation cost, insurance, and royalties																																																																																						x

				** AISC includes cash costs plus sustaining capital, closure costs, and salvage value																																																																																						x

																																																																																										x

				Capital Expenditures																																																																																						x

										Sensitivity																																																																																x

				Total Initial Capital						--				C$mm		$236		$72		$164		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x



				Mining										C$mm		$29		--		$29.4		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				On-site Infrastructure										C$mm		$29		$28.9		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Process Plant										C$mm		$79		--		$79.1		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Off-site Infrastructure										C$mm		$7		$6.8		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Project Indirects										C$mm		$16		$6.5		$9.7		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Project Delivery										C$mm		$25		$10.1		$15.1		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Owner's Cost										C$mm		$14		$5.8		$8.7		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Contingency										C$mm		$36		$14.4		$21.6		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

				Total Sustaining Capital										C$mm		$38		--		--		$7		--		--		$2		$3		$4		$2		$2		$1		$0		$3		$4		$0		$4		$2		$1		$0		$0		$0		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

				Mining										C$mm		$24		--		--		$7.4		--		--		--		$1.1		$2.2		--		$0.2		$0.9		--		$2.7		$3.7		--		$3.8		$1.9		$0.2		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Waste Management Facility										C$mm		$14		--		--		--		--		--		$2.3		$1.6		$1.6		$1.6		$1.6		$0.5		$0.5		$0.5		$0.5		$0.5		$0.5		$0.5		$0.5		$0.5		$0.5		$0.5		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

				Closure Capex										C$mm		$6		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		$6		--		--		--																										x

																																																																																										x

				Closure Cost						$5.6

Dalton Veintimilla: Dalton Veintimilla:
Benchmarked from Nouveau Monde's Matawinie Project
		

Dalton Veintimilla: Dalton Veintimilla:
La Loutre property is subject to a 1.5% NSR of which 0.5% NSR can be purchased by the Company for $0.5M				C$mm		$6		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		$6		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

				Salvage Value										C$mm		($4)		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		($4)		--		--		--		--																								x

																																																																																										x

				Salvage Value				5%		$4.0				C$mm		($4)		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		($4)		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

				Total Capital Expenditure Excluding Salvage Value										C$mm		$279		$72		$164		$7		--		--		$2		$3		$4		$2		$2		$1		$0		$3		$4		$0		$4		$2		$1		$0		$0		$6		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

				Change in Net Working Capital																																																																																						x

																																																																																										x

				Days in a Year		365																																																																																				x

				Final Year of Operation		15																																																																																				x

																																																																																										x

				Beginning Net Working Capital Balance		--																																																																																				x

																																																																																										x

				Gross Revenue										C$mm		$1,749		--		--		$24.4		$29.5		$34.8		$34.4		$132.4		$129.4		$136.9		$132.9		$128.3		$133.0		$136.5		$94.4		$97.3		$106.4		$106.1		$116.5		$101.0		$74.8		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Operating Costs (Inc. Royalty & Transport)										C$mm		$736		--		--		$10.1		$11.6		$12.8		$12.9		$55.0		$56.7		$56.1		$55.2		$52.0		$51.1		$53.0		$50.4		$51.0		$49.1		$42.5		$42.7		$41.5		$32.5		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

						Days		%																																																																																		x

				Accounts Receivable		--		–						C$mm		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Inventory		30		8.2%						C$mm		$61		--		--		$1		$1		$1		$1		$5		$5		$5		$5		$4		$4		$4		$4		$4		$4		$3		$4		$3		$3		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Accounts Payable		30		8.2%						C$mm		($61)		--		--		($1)		($1)		($1)		($1)		($5)		($5)		($5)		($5)		($4)		($4)		($4)		($4)		($4)		($4)		($3)		($4)		($3)		($3)		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

				Net Working Capital										C$mm		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

				Total Capital Expenditure Excluding Salvage Value										C$mm		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		x

																																																																																										x

				Taxes																																																																																						x

																																																																																										x

				Taxes										C$mm		$240		--		--		--		$1		$4		$4		$16		$16		$20		$20		$20		$23		$24		$8		$10		$14		$16		$20		$15		$9		($0)		($0)		($0)		($0)		($0)		($0)		($0)		($0)		($0)		($0)		($0)		($0)		($0)		($0)		($0)		($0)		x

																																																																																										x





































































































































































































































































































































































Production



																		-1.50		-0.50		0.25		0.50		0.75		1.00		2.00		3.00		4.00		5.00		6.00		7.00		8.00		9.00		10.00		11.00		12.00		13.00		14.00		15.00		16.00		17.00		18.00		19.00		20.00

																Reference Date		Q2 2025		Q4 2025		Q1 2026		Q2 2026		Q3 2026		Q4 2026		2027		2028		2029		2030		2031		2032		2033		2034		2035		2036		2037		2038		2039		2040		2041		2042		2043		2044		2045

														Units		Total/Avg.		30/Jun/25		31/Dec/25		31/Mar/26		30/Jun/26		30/Sep/26		31/Dec/26		31/Dec/27		31/Dec/28		31/Dec/29		31/Dec/30		31/Dec/31		31/Dec/32		31/Dec/33		31/Dec/34		31/Dec/35		31/Dec/36		31/Dec/37		31/Dec/38		31/Dec/39		31/Dec/40		31/Dec/41		31/Dec/42		31/Dec/43		31/Dec/44		31/Dec/45



										Mine Plan Summary

																		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13		14		15		16		17		18		19		20		21		22		23		24		25		26		27		28

										La Loutre

																B		B4		B5		B6		B7		B8		B9		B10		B11		B12		B13		B14		B15		B16		B17		B18		B19		B20		B21		B22		B23		B24		B25		B26		B27		B28

										Resources to Mill				kt		21,874		--		193		249		300		370		375		1,500		1,493		1,798		1,793		1,623		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,494		1,012		674		--		--		--		--		--

										Mine Plan				kt		21,874		--		193		249		300		370		375		1,500		1,493		1,798		1,793		1,623		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,494		1,012		674		--		--		--		--		--

																C		C4		C5		C6		C7		C8		C9		C10		C11		C12		C13		C14		C15		C16		C17		C18		C19		C20		C21		C22		C23		C24		C25		C26		C27		C28

										Resources to Mill - C %				%		6.7		--		--		8.2		8.2		7.8		7.6		7.4		7.2		7.6		7.4		7.1		7.4		7.6		5.3		5.4		5.9		5.9		6.5		5.6		5.7		--		--		--		--		--

										Mine Plan				%		6.7		--		--		8.2		8.2		7.8		7.6		7.4		7.2		7.6		7.4		7.1		7.4		7.6		5.3		5.4		5.9		5.9		6.5		5.6		5.7		--		--		--		--		--

																F		F4		F5		F6		F7		F8		F9		F10		F11		F12		F13		F14		F15		F16		F17		F18		F19		F20		F21		F22		F23		F24		F25		F26		F27		F28

										Stockpile1+				kt		1,007		--		193		--		--		--		--		--		--		298		293		223		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--

										Mine Plan				kt		1,007		--		193		--		--		--		--		--		--		298		293		223		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--

																G		G4		G5		G6		G7		G8		G9		G10		G11		G12		G13		G14		G15		G16		G17		G18		G19		G20		G21		G22		G23		G24		G25		G26		G27		G28

										Stockpile1+ to Mill - C %				%		4.0		--		8.1		--		--		--		--		--		--		3.1		3.1		3.0		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--

										Mine Plan				%		4.0		--		8.1		--		--		--		--		--		--		3.1		3.1		3.0		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--

																		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13		14		15		16		17		18		19		20		21		22		23		24		25		26		27		28

										Pit Ore - C %				%		6.6		--		4.1		8.2		8.2		7.8		7.6		7.4		7.2		7.0		6.8		6.6		7.4		7.6		5.3		5.4		5.9		5.9		6.5		5.6		5.7		--		--		--		--		--

										Mine Plan				%		6.6		--		4.1		8.2		8.2		7.8		7.6		7.4		7.2		7.0		6.8		6.6		7.4		7.6		5.3		5.4		5.9		5.9		6.5		5.6		5.7		--		--		--		--		--

																D		D4		D5		D6		D7		D8		D9		D10		D11		D12		D13		D14		D15		D16		D17		D18		D19		D20		D21		D22		D23		D24		D25		D26		D27		D28

										Stockpile1-				kt		1,007		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		7.0		--		--		100.0		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		484.9		415.1		--		--		--		--		--

										Mine Plan				kt		1,007		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		7		--		--		100		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		485		415		--		--		--		--		--

																H		H4		H5		H6		H7		H8		H9		H10		H11		H12		H13		H14		H15		H16		H17		H18		H19		H20		H21		H22		H23		H24		H25		H26		H27		H28

										La Loutre Waste				kt		88,396		--		2,807		1,901		1,850		1,780		1,743		8,058		8,058		7,002		6,407		6,277		6,100		6,100		6,100		6,100		6,100		3,220		3,226		2,969		2,599		--		--		--		--		--

										Mine Plan				kt		88,396		--		2,807		1,901		1,850		1,780		1,743		8,058		8,058		7,002		6,407		6,277		6,100		6,100		6,100		6,100		6,100		3,220		3,226		2,969		2,599		--		--		--		--		--

										Mill Summary

										La Loutre

																B		B4		B5		B6		B7		B8		B9		B10		B11		B12		B13		B14		B15		B16		B17		B18		B19		B20		B21		B22		B23		B24		B25		B26		B27		B28

										Resources to Mill				kt		21,874		--		--		249		300		370		375		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,494		1,497		1,089		--		--		--		--		--

										Mine Plan				kt		21,874		--		--		249		300		370		375		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,494		1,497		1,089		--		--		--		--		--



																C		C4		C5		C6		C7		C8		C9		C10		C11		C12		C13		C14		C15		C16		C17		C18		C19		C20		C21		C22		C23		C24		C25		C26		C27		C28

										Resources to Mill				kt		6.7		--		--		8.2		8.2		7.8		7.6		7.4		7.2		7.6		7.4		7.1		7.4		7.6		5.3		5.4		5.9		5.9		6.5		5.6		5.7		--		--		--		--		--

										Mine Plan				kt		6.7		--		--		8.2		8.2		7.8		7.6		7.4		7.2		7.6		7.4		7.1		7.4		7.6		5.3		5.4		5.9		5.9		6.5		5.6		5.7		--		--		--		--		--







Initial CAPEX

				WBS

																						DMCL notes in purple+green unless otherwise noted







						Row Labels		WBS L2		WBS L1 DECRIPRIPTION		WBS L2 DECRIPRIPTION		Sum of TOTAL DIRECT (CAD)												PBC

						1000		1100		MINING		Open Pit - EV pit North

								1700		MINING		Mining Equipment and Ancillary Equipment										C$MM		Year -2		Year -1

								1200		MINING		Open Pit - EV pit South								Mining		$29.4				$29.4

								1300		MINING		Open Pit - Graphene Zone								On-site Infrastructure		$28.9		$28.9

								1400		MINING		Mine Site Layout								Process Plant		$79.1				$79.1

								1500		MINING		Stockpiling		$1,397,539		CDE				Off-site Infrastructure		$6.8		$6.8

								1600		MINING		Mining Infrastructure		$2,594,230		Industrial Mineral				Project Indirects		$16.2		$6.5		$9.7

								1800		MINING		Mine Capital Cost		$25,427,521		Industrial Mineral				Project Delivery		$25.2		$10.1		$15.1

						2000		2100		ON SITE INFRASTRUCTURE		Bulk Earthworks		$5,320,313		Industrial Mineral				Owner's Cost		$14.4		$5.8		$8.7

								2200		ON SITE INFRASTRUCTURE		Power Supply		$7,117,505		Industrial Mineral				Contingency		$36.1		$14.4		$21.6

								2300		ON SITE INFRASTRUCTURE		Mobile Maintenance Equipment		$1,500,000		Industrial Mineral

								2400		ON SITE INFRASTRUCTURE		Non Process Buildings		$3,647,732		Industrial Mineral				Total CDE		$   18,302,946.98		$   6,762,163.19		$   11,540,783.79

								2600		ON SITE INFRASTRUCTURE		Site Water Services		$1,359,000		Industrial Mineral

								2700		ON SITE INFRASTRUCTURE		Site Water Management		$4,334,774		Industrial Mineral

								2800		ON SITE INFRASTRUCTURE		Tailings Storage and Management Facilities		$5,607,723		Industrial Mineral

						3000		3100		PROCESS PLANT		Crushing		$2,271,200		Industrial Mineral

								3200		PROCESS PLANT		Stockpiling & Reclaim		$3,683,400		Industrial Mineral

								3300		PROCESS PLANT		Grinding and Rougher Flotation		$39,622,830		Industrial Mineral

								3400		PROCESS PLANT		Coarse Cleaner Flotation		$5,382,031		Industrial Mineral

								3500		PROCESS PLANT		Plus 80 Mesh Circuit		$2,385,156		Industrial Mineral

								3600		PROCESS PLANT		Minus 80 Mesh Circuit		$4,011,094		Industrial Mineral

								3700		PROCESS PLANT		Concentrate Drying and Packaging		$8,486,719		Industrial Mineral

								3800		PROCESS PLANT		Tailings Area		$12,971,120		Industrial Mineral

								3900		PROCESS PLANT		Plant Services (Air/Water/Gas Services)		$305,938		Industrial Mineral

						4000		4100		OFF SITE INFRASTRUCTURE		Main Access Road		$480,847		Industrial Mineral

								4200		OFF SITE INFRASTRUCTURE		HV Power Supply -25 Km from Cheneville, QC		$6,333,333		Industrial Mineral

						TOTAL PROJECT DIRECTS								$144,240,005		a		CDE portion

Tino Chou: Tino Chou:
Breaking out proportion of CDE related to stockpiling (mining) for CDE purposes.		Yr 2		Yr 1

						5000		PROJECT INDIRECT						$16,171,700		CDE		$16,171,700		$   6,468,680.00		$   9,703,020.00

						6000		PROJECT DELIVERY						$25,242,001		17.50% of a		$   244,569		$   97,828		$   146,742

						7000		OWNER'S COSTS						$14,424,001		10% of a		$   139,754		$   55,902		$   83,852

						8000		CONTINGENCY						$36,060,001		25% of a		$   349,385		$   139,754		$   209,631

						TOTAL PROJECT INDIRECTS								$91,897,703				$   16,905,408		$   6,762,163		$   10,143,245

						PROJECT TOTAL								$236,137,708















































Mine OPEX

				Lomiko						OPERATING COST SUMMARY

				Dil Grade SCD8,  Mining Costs		PROJECT:		La Loutre - PEA Study																						How are all costs calculated? 

																														What are assumptions for drill, blast and loading and hauling costs?

				MINING COST SUMMARY TABLES		Effective Date:		Thursday, June 24, 2021



												INITIAL CAPEX																				SUSTAINING CAPEX



				CAPITAL COST SUMMARY		LOM		CAPEX		SUSEX		Y-3 Q3		Y-3 Q4		Y-2 Q1		Y-2 Q2		Y-2 Q3		Y-2 Q4		Y-1 Q1		Y-1 Q2		Y-1 Q3		Y-1 Q4		Y01 Q1		Y01 Q2		Y01 Q3		Y01 Q4		Y02		Y03		Y04		Y05		Y06		Y07		Y08		Y09		Y10		Y11		Y12		Y13		Y14		Y15		Y16		Y17		Y18



				Total Equipment New Capital		$26,105,000		$15,455,000		$10,650,000		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$15,455,000		$0		$0		$7,350,000		$0		$0		$0		$1,100,000		$2,200,000		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Total Equipment Replacement Capital		$14,705,000		$0		$13,405,000		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$150,000		$930,000		$0		$2,700,000		$3,745,000		$0		$3,800,000		$1,930,000		$150,000		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Total Mine Services Capital		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				TOTAL CAPITAL COSTS		$40,810,000		$15,455,000		$24,055,000		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$15,455,000		$0		$0		$7,350,000		$0		$0		$0		$1,100,000		$2,200,000		$0		$150,000		$930,000		$0		$2,700,000		$3,745,000		$0		$3,800,000		$1,930,000		$150,000		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

												INTIAL CAPEX																				MINE OPEX



				OPERATING COST SUMMARY		LOM		Pre-Prod		Opex		Y-3 Q3		Y-3 Q4		Y-2 Q1		Y-2 Q2		Y-2 Q3		Y-2 Q4		Y-1 Q1		Y-1 Q2		Y-1 Q3		Y-1 Q4		Y01 Q1		Y01 Q2		Y01 Q3		Y01 Q4		Y02		Y03		Y04		Y05		Y06		Y07		Y08		Y09		Y10		Y11		Y12		Y13		Y14		Y15		Y16		Y17		Y18



				GRADE CONTROL DRILLING		$4,418,625		$38,801		$4,379,824		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$12,934		$12,934		$12,934		$50,133		$60,349		$74,499		$75,436		$301,770		$300,362		$361,725		$360,763		$326,494		$301,770		$301,770		$301,770		$301,770		$319,770		$301,770		$300,555		$203,605		$135,510		$0		$0		$0

				DRILLING		$42,684,529		$912,982		$41,771,547		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$304,327		$304,327		$304,327		$690,844		$786,619		$781,604		$813,116		$3,643,528		$3,960,020		$3,365,799		$3,208,135		$3,035,047		$2,817,823		$3,031,901		$2,932,657		$2,997,380		$2,991,901		$2,041,771		$1,753,866		$1,497,400		$1,422,137		$0		$0		$0

				BLASTING		$66,313,969		$1,541,722		$64,772,247		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$513,907		$513,907		$513,907		$1,166,354		$1,328,514		$1,320,139		$1,292,308		$5,717,594		$5,897,371		$5,350,408		$5,050,461		$4,386,605		$4,559,955		$4,685,016		$4,399,290		$4,677,383		$4,685,016		$2,895,253		$2,895,406		$2,448,285		$2,016,889		$0		$0		$0

				LOADING		$34,371,376		$986,592		$33,384,785		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$252,197		$442,197		$292,197		$540,858		$576,568		$556,689		$710,037		$2,923,904		$2,681,082		$2,940,010		$2,489,947		$2,557,328		$2,226,712		$2,548,553		$2,067,195		$2,789,051		$2,138,553		$1,624,983		$1,329,062		$1,675,631		$1,008,622		$0		$0		$0

				HAULING		$83,094,988		$1,373,183		$81,721,805		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$457,728		$457,728		$457,728		$991,004		$1,101,381		$1,129,640		$1,112,571		$6,471,280		$7,461,927		$7,622,466		$8,475,358		$6,162,284		$5,319,631		$6,707,720		$6,376,272		$6,128,497		$4,688,855		$3,137,292		$3,275,412		$2,981,895		$2,578,320		$0		$0		$0

				ROAD MAINTENANCE		$11,758,682		$234,044		$11,524,638		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$107,348		$63,348		$63,348		$112,240		$196,972		$156,338		$153,976		$979,286		$1,100,131		$1,014,357		$1,010,893		$857,442		$947,915		$909,760		$812,386		$755,374		$662,617		$409,279		$532,563		$608,870		$304,240		$0		$0		$0

				PRIMARY PIT SUPPORT		$25,729,919		$830,217		$24,899,702		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$195,072		$195,072		$440,072		$417,918		$413,681		$486,622		$418,541		$2,107,085		$2,127,205		$2,442,642		$1,664,638		$1,736,271		$1,840,950		$1,609,518		$2,094,213		$1,724,911		$1,719,518		$954,001		$1,171,211		$928,409		$1,042,367		$0		$0		$0

				SECONDARY PIT SUPPORT		$7,661,959		$358,131		$7,303,828		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$119,377		$119,377		$119,377		$118,036		$119,377		$119,377		$119,377		$476,166		$476,166		$476,166		$499,546		$476,166		$476,166		$476,166		$476,166		$476,166		$476,166		$476,166		$476,166		$476,166		$476,166		$0		$0		$0

				MINE MAINTENANCE		$3,145,011		$149,381		$2,995,630		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$49,794		$49,794		$49,794		$49,234		$49,794		$49,794		$49,794		$198,615		$198,615		$198,615		$198,615		$198,615		$198,615		$198,615		$198,615		$198,615		$198,615		$198,615		$198,615		$198,615		$198,615		$0		$0		$0

				SITE		$6,466,480		$161,133		$6,305,346		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$53,711		$53,711		$53,711		$177,634		$181,883		$177,869		$177,827		$642,631		$594,908		$342,061		$401,599		$847,498		$355,767		$365,960		$681,364		$431,793		$185,805		$183,046		$183,047		$182,364		$181,704		$0		$0		$0

				UNALLOCATED LABOUR COSTS		$12,175,537		$568,106		$11,607,430		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$189,369		$189,369		$189,369		$170,448		$188,033		$211,947		$145,732		$406,900		$897,727		$740,150		$762,149		$478,327		$891,344		$918,477		$507,150		$888,513		$1,052,226		$823,049		$863,158		$1,039,648		$616,394		$0		$0		$0

				DIRECT COSTS - Subtotals		$293,402,449		$7,115,490		$286,286,959		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$2,242,830		$2,388,830		$2,483,830		$4,434,570		$4,942,820		$4,990,020		$4,993,278		$23,566,990		$25,395,152		$24,492,674		$23,761,341		$20,735,584		$19,634,879		$21,451,685		$20,545,309		$21,067,681		$18,799,271		$12,743,455		$12,678,507		$12,037,283		$9,845,455		$0		$0		$0

				Mine Operations GME		$28,325,800		$815,700		$27,510,100		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$105,675		$105,675		$105,675		$498,675		$498,675		$498,675		$498,675		$498,675		$1,994,700		$1,994,700		$1,994,700		$1,994,700		$1,994,700		$1,994,700		$1,994,700		$1,994,700		$1,994,700		$1,994,700		$1,392,100		$1,392,100		$1,392,100		$1,392,100		$0		$0		$0

				Mine Maintenance GME		$10,760,006		$512,381		$10,247,625		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$170,794		$170,794		$170,794		$170,794		$170,794		$170,794		$170,794		$683,175		$683,175		$683,175		$683,175		$683,175		$683,175		$683,175		$683,175		$683,175		$683,175		$683,175		$683,175		$683,175		$683,175		$0		$0		$0

				Technical Services GME		$32,504,225		$1,528,950		$30,975,275		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$509,650		$509,650		$509,650		$509,650		$509,650		$509,650		$509,650		$2,038,600		$2,038,600		$2,038,600		$2,038,600		$2,038,600		$2,038,600		$2,038,600		$2,038,600		$2,038,600		$2,038,600		$2,038,600		$2,038,600		$2,038,600		$2,038,600		$0		$0		$0

				TOTAL GME COSTS		$71,590,031		$2,857,031		$68,733,000		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$105,675		$786,119		$786,119		$1,179,119		$1,179,119		$1,179,119		$1,179,119		$1,179,119		$4,716,475		$4,716,475		$4,716,475		$4,716,475		$4,716,475		$4,716,475		$4,716,475		$4,716,475		$4,716,475		$4,716,475		$4,113,875		$4,113,875		$4,113,875		$4,113,875		$0		$0		$0

				TOTAL OPERATING COST		$364,992,480		$9,972,521		$355,019,959		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$105,675		$3,028,949		$3,174,949		$3,662,949		$5,613,688		$6,121,939		$6,169,138		$6,172,397		$28,283,465		$30,111,627		$29,209,149		$28,477,816		$25,452,059		$24,351,354		$26,168,160		$25,261,784		$25,784,156		$23,515,746		$16,857,330		$16,792,382		$16,151,158		$13,959,330		$0		$0		$0





				UNIT COSTS:



				COST / TONNE ROM Mill Feed		LOM		Pre-Prod		Opex		Y-3 Q3		Y-3 Q4		Y-2 Q1		Y-2 Q2		Y-2 Q3		Y-2 Q4		Y-1 Q1		Y-1 Q2		Y-1 Q3		Y-1 Q4		Y01 Q1		Y01 Q2		Y01 Q3		Y01 Q4		Y02		Y03		Y04		Y05		Y06		Y07		Y08		Y09		Y10		Y11		Y12		Y13		Y14		Y15		Y16		Y17		Y18

				GRADE CONTROL DRILLING		$0.20		$0.00		$0.20		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.20		$0.20		$0.20		$0.20		$0.20		$0.20		$0.24		$0.24		$0.22		$0.20		$0.20		$0.20		$0.20		$0.21		$0.20		$0.20		$0.14		$0.12		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				DRILLING		$1.95		$0.00		$1.91		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$2.77		$2.62		$2.11		$2.17		$2.43		$2.64		$2.24		$2.14		$2.02		$1.88		$2.02		$1.96		$2.00		$1.99		$1.36		$1.17		$1.00		$1.31		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				BLASTING		$3.03		$0.00		$2.96		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$4.68		$4.43		$3.56		$3.45		$3.81		$3.93		$3.57		$3.37		$2.92		$3.04		$3.12		$2.93		$3.12		$3.12		$1.93		$1.94		$1.64		$1.85		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				LOADING		$1.57		$0.00		$1.53		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$2.17		$1.92		$1.50		$1.89		$1.95		$1.79		$1.96		$1.66		$1.70		$1.48		$1.70		$1.38		$1.86		$1.43		$1.08		$0.89		$1.12		$0.93		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				HAULING		$3.80		$0.00		$3.74		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$3.98		$3.67		$3.05		$2.97		$4.31		$4.97		$5.08		$5.65		$4.11		$3.55		$4.47		$4.25		$4.09		$3.13		$2.09		$2.19		$1.99		$2.37		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				ROAD MAINTENANCE		$0.54		$0.00		$0.53		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.45		$0.66		$0.42		$0.41		$0.65		$0.73		$0.68		$0.67		$0.57		$0.63		$0.61		$0.54		$0.50		$0.44		$0.27		$0.36		$0.41		$0.28		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				PRIMARY PIT SUPPORT		$1.18		$0.00		$1.14		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$1.68		$1.38		$1.31		$1.12		$1.40		$1.42		$1.63		$1.11		$1.16		$1.23		$1.07		$1.40		$1.15		$1.15		$0.64		$0.78		$0.62		$0.96		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				SECONDARY PIT SUPPORT		$0.35		$0.00		$0.33		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.47		$0.40		$0.32		$0.32		$0.32		$0.32		$0.32		$0.33		$0.32		$0.32		$0.32		$0.32		$0.32		$0.32		$0.32		$0.32		$0.32		$0.44		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				MINE MAINTENANCE		$0.14		$0.00		$0.14		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.20		$0.17		$0.13		$0.13		$0.13		$0.13		$0.13		$0.13		$0.13		$0.13		$0.13		$0.13		$0.13		$0.13		$0.13		$0.13		$0.13		$0.18		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				SITE		$0.30		$0.00		$0.29		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.71		$0.61		$0.48		$0.47		$0.43		$0.40		$0.23		$0.27		$0.56		$0.24		$0.24		$0.45		$0.29		$0.12		$0.12		$0.12		$0.12		$0.17		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				UNALLOCATED LABOUR COSTS		$0.56		$0.00		$0.53		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.68		$0.63		$0.57		$0.39		$0.27		$0.60		$0.49		$0.51		$0.32		$0.59		$0.61		$0.34		$0.59		$0.70		$0.55		$0.58		$0.69		$0.57		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				DIRECT COSTS - Subtotals		$13.41		$0.00		$13.09		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$17.80		$16.48		$13.47		$13.32		$15.71		$16.93		$16.33		$15.84		$13.82		$13.09		$14.30		$13.70		$14.05		$12.53		$8.50		$8.49		$8.04		$9.04		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				Mine Operations GME		$1.29		$0.00		$1.26		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$2.00		$1.66		$1.35		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$1.33		$0.93		$0.93		$0.93		$1.28		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				Mine Maintenance GME		$0.49		$0.00		$0.47		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.69		$0.57		$0.46		$0.46		$0.46		$0.46		$0.46		$0.46		$0.46		$0.46		$0.46		$0.46		$0.46		$0.46		$0.46		$0.46		$0.46		$0.63		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				Technical Services GME		$1.49		$0.00		$1.42		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$2.05		$1.70		$1.38		$1.36		$1.36		$1.36		$1.36		$1.36		$1.36		$1.36		$1.36		$1.36		$1.36		$1.36		$1.36		$1.36		$1.36		$1.87		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				TOTAL GME COSTS		$3.27		$0.00		$3.14		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$4.73		$3.93		$3.18		$3.14		$3.14		$3.14		$3.14		$3.14		$3.14		$3.14		$3.14		$3.14		$3.14		$3.14		$2.74		$2.75		$2.75		$3.78		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				TOTAL OPERATING COST		$16.69		$0.00		$16.23		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$22.53		$20.41		$16.66		$16.46		$18.86		$20.07		$19.47		$18.99		$16.97		$16.23		$17.45		$16.84		$17.19		$15.68		$11.24		$11.24		$10.79		$12.82		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00



				COST / TONNE MATERIAL MINED		LOM		Pre-Prod		Opex		Y-3 Q3		Y-3 Q4		Y-2 Q1		Y-2 Q2		Y-2 Q3		Y-2 Q4		Y-1 Q1		Y-1 Q2		Y-1 Q3		Y-1 Q4		Y01 Q1		Y01 Q2		Y01 Q3		Y01 Q4		Y02		Y03		Y04		Y05		Y06		Y07		Y08		Y09		Y10		Y11		Y12		Y13		Y14		Y15		Y16		Y17		Y18

				GRADE CONTROL DRILLING		$0.04		$0.01		$0.04		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.01		$0.01		$0.01		$0.02		$0.03		$0.03		$0.04		$0.03		$0.03		$0.04		$0.04		$0.04		$0.04		$0.04		$0.04		$0.04		$0.04		$0.06		$0.06		$0.05		$0.04		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				DRILLING		$0.39		$0.30		$0.39		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.30		$0.30		$0.30		$0.32		$0.37		$0.36		$0.38		$0.38		$0.41		$0.38		$0.39		$0.38		$0.37		$0.40		$0.39		$0.39		$0.39		$0.43		$0.37		$0.38		$0.43		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				BLASTING		$0.60		$0.51		$0.60		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.51		$0.51		$0.51		$0.54		$0.62		$0.61		$0.61		$0.60		$0.62		$0.61		$0.62		$0.56		$0.60		$0.62		$0.58		$0.62		$0.62		$0.61		$0.61		$0.62		$0.62		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				LOADING		$0.31		$0.33		$0.31		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.25		$0.44		$0.29		$0.25		$0.27		$0.26		$0.34		$0.31		$0.28		$0.33		$0.30		$0.32		$0.29		$0.34		$0.27		$0.37		$0.28		$0.34		$0.28		$0.42		$0.31		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				HAULING		$0.75		$0.46		$0.76		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.46		$0.46		$0.46		$0.46		$0.51		$0.53		$0.53		$0.68		$0.78		$0.87		$1.03		$0.78		$0.70		$0.88		$0.84		$0.81		$0.62		$0.66		$0.69		$0.75		$0.79		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				ROAD MAINTENANCE		$0.11		$0.08		$0.11		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.11		$0.06		$0.06		$0.05		$0.09		$0.07		$0.07		$0.10		$0.12		$0.12		$0.12		$0.11		$0.12		$0.12		$0.11		$0.10		$0.09		$0.09		$0.11		$0.15		$0.09		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				PRIMARY PIT SUPPORT		$0.23		$0.28		$0.23		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.20		$0.20		$0.44		$0.19		$0.19		$0.23		$0.20		$0.22		$0.22		$0.28		$0.20		$0.22		$0.24		$0.21		$0.28		$0.23		$0.23		$0.20		$0.25		$0.23		$0.32		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				SECONDARY PIT SUPPORT		$0.07		$0.12		$0.07		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.12		$0.12		$0.12		$0.05		$0.06		$0.06		$0.06		$0.05		$0.05		$0.05		$0.06		$0.06		$0.06		$0.06		$0.06		$0.06		$0.06		$0.10		$0.10		$0.12		$0.15		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				MINE MAINTENANCE		$0.03		$0.05		$0.03		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.05		$0.05		$0.05		$0.02		$0.02		$0.02		$0.02		$0.02		$0.02		$0.02		$0.02		$0.03		$0.03		$0.03		$0.03		$0.03		$0.03		$0.04		$0.04		$0.05		$0.06		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				SITE		$0.06		$0.05		$0.06		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.05		$0.05		$0.05		$0.08		$0.08		$0.08		$0.08		$0.07		$0.06		$0.04		$0.05		$0.11		$0.05		$0.05		$0.09		$0.06		$0.02		$0.04		$0.04		$0.05		$0.06		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				UNALLOCATED LABOUR COSTS		$0.11		$0.19		$0.11		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.19		$0.19		$0.19		$0.08		$0.09		$0.10		$0.07		$0.04		$0.09		$0.08		$0.09		$0.06		$0.12		$0.12		$0.07		$0.12		$0.14		$0.17		$0.18		$0.26		$0.19		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				DIRECT COSTS - Subtotals		$2.66		$2.37		$2.67		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$2.24		$2.39		$2.48		$2.06		$2.30		$2.32		$2.36		$2.47		$2.66		$2.78		$2.90		$2.62		$2.58		$2.82		$2.70		$2.77		$2.47		$2.70		$2.69		$3.02		$3.01		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				Mine Operations GME		$0.26		$0.27		$0.26		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.11		$0.11		$0.50		$0.23		$0.23		$0.23		$0.24		$0.21		$0.21		$0.23		$0.24		$0.25		$0.26		$0.26		$0.26		$0.26		$0.26		$0.29		$0.29		$0.35		$0.43		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				Mine Maintenance GME		$0.10		$0.17		$0.10		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.17		$0.17		$0.17		$0.08		$0.08		$0.08		$0.08		$0.07		$0.07		$0.08		$0.08		$0.09		$0.09		$0.09		$0.09		$0.09		$0.09		$0.14		$0.14		$0.17		$0.21		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				Technical Services GME		$0.29		$0.51		$0.29		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.51		$0.51		$0.51		$0.24		$0.24		$0.24		$0.24		$0.21		$0.21		$0.23		$0.25		$0.26		$0.27		$0.27		$0.27		$0.27		$0.27		$0.43		$0.43		$0.51		$0.62		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				TOTAL GME COSTS		$0.65		$0.95		$0.64		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.79		$0.79		$1.18		$0.55		$0.55		$0.55		$0.56		$0.49		$0.49		$0.54		$0.58		$0.60		$0.62		$0.62		$0.62		$0.62		$0.62		$0.87		$0.87		$1.03		$1.26		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

				TOTAL OPERATING COST		$3.31		$3.32		$3.31		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$3.03		$3.17		$3.66		$2.61		$2.85		$2.87		$2.91		$2.96		$3.15		$3.32		$3.47		$3.22		$3.20		$3.44		$3.32		$3.39		$3.09		$3.57		$3.56		$4.06		$4.27		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00
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Mill OPEX

		Calculation

		Operating Cost Summary





		Project Title:		Lomiko La Loutre Flake Graphite

		Rev: 		B

														5.1		c/kWh (Power cost from Wasamac)

														6248		kW Consumed Power (from MEL)

						OPEX Summary

				Process + G&A		Total Cost		Total Cost

				Category		CAD $/t		$/a

				Labour		$   3.48		$   5,226,875				how many people are accounted for each shift?

				Power		$   1.58		$   2,372,765				what is actual consumption for all plant and site equipment?

				Reagents		$   1.15		$   1,723,462				What si the reagent consumption?4

				Consumables		$   1.79		$   2,682,933		1.33 CAD/USD, consumables calculated in USD per template

				Maintenance		$   0.78		$   1,174,838

				Lab Services		$   0.70		$   1,047,715				how many samples would be take during each shift and at which poitns to perform mettallurgical accounting

				Mobile Equipment		$   0.51		$   757,569				What is included? Loader fro stockpiles? Skidsteer and forklifts?

				Mobile Equipment - Co-disposal		$   1.86		$   2,790,000				what is this accounting for?

				Sub-Total		$   11.85		$   17,776,156.70

				General & Admin		$   2.37		$   3,555,147				what is all included in this number?

				Total		$   14.22		$   21,331,304





Appendix >>>



				For Graphing Purpose Only

																		-2.00		-1.00		1.00		2.00		3.00		4.00		5.00		6.00		7.00		8.00		9.00		10.00		11.00		12.00		13.00		14.00		15.00		16.00		17.00		18.00		19.00		20.00		21.00		22.00		23.00		24.00		25.00		26.00		27.00		28.00		29.00		30.00		31.00

																		30/Jun/25		31/Dec/25		31/Mar/26		31/Dec/27		31/Dec/28		31/Dec/29		31/Dec/30		31/Dec/31		31/Dec/32		31/Dec/33		31/Dec/34		31/Dec/35		31/Dec/36		31/Dec/37		31/Dec/38		31/Dec/39		31/Dec/40		31/Dec/41		31/Dec/42		31/Dec/43		31/Dec/44		31/Dec/45		31/Dec/46		31/Dec/47		31/Dec/48		31/Dec/49		31/Dec/50		31/Dec/51		31/Dec/52		31/Dec/53		31/Dec/54		31/Dec/55		31/Dec/56

						Post-Tax Unlevered Free Cash Flow												($72)		($164)		$57		$58		$53		$59		$56		$55		$59		$57		$31		$36		$39		$45		$53		$44		$32		($2)		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

						Post-Tax Cumulative Unlevered Free Cash Flow												($72)		($237)		($180)		($121)		($68)		($9)		$47		$102		$161		$218		$249		$285		$324		$369		$422		$466		$498		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496		$496





						Payable Graphite Concentrate												0		0		101		109		106		112		109		105		109		112		78		80		87		87		96		83		61		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Graphite Head Grade												0		0		7.9%		7.4%		7.2%		7.6%		7.4%		7.1%		7.4%		7.6%		5.3%		5.4%		5.9%		5.9%		6.5%		5.6%		5.7%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%









Income Tax

		Lomiko Metals																				DRAFT SUBJECT TO REVIEW

		Income tax Estimate

		For the projected period and years (in mills)								Beginning Period				6/30/24		7/1/25		1/1/26		4/1/26		7/1/26		10/1/26		1/1/27		1/1/28		1/1/29		1/1/30		1/1/31		1/1/32		1/1/33		1/1/34		1/1/35		1/1/36		1/1/37		1/1/38		1/1/39		1/1/40		1/1/41		1/1/42		1/1/43		1/1/44		1/1/45		1/1/46		1/1/47		1/1/48		1/1/49		1/1/50		1/1/51		1/1/52		1/1/53		1/1/54		1/1/55		1/1/56

				YE						Ending Period		Total		6/30/25		12/31/25		3/31/26		6/30/26		9/30/26		12/31/26		12/31/27		12/31/28		12/31/29		12/31/30		12/31/31		12/31/32		12/31/33		12/31/34		12/31/35		12/31/36		12/31/37		12/31/38		12/31/39		12/31/40		12/31/41		12/31/42		12/31/43		12/31/44		12/31/45		12/31/46		12/31/47		12/31/48		12/31/49		12/31/50		12/31/51		12/31/52		12/31/53		12/31/54		12/31/55		12/31/56		Total

				Income before mineral tax, CCA and resource dedns						Tab-Model		1,012.76		- 0		- 0		14.2207		17.9433		21.9349		21.4900		77.4475		72.7342		80.8511		77.7380		76.2934		81.9782		83.4789		44.0244		46.2398		57.2127		63.6229		73.7658		59.4624		42.3220		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,013



				Add: 

				Deduct:		Mineral tax 				Tab-Mining Tax		65.28		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1.29		1.85		4.84		5.50		6.09		7.71		8.34		1.88		3.57		4.26		5.36		7.38		4.95		2.24		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		65.28

						CCA				Below		255.04		- 0		- 0		2.90		3.50		4.32		4.37		17.49		17.49		17.49		17.49		17.49		17.49		17.49		17.49		17.49		17.49		17.49		17.42		17.45		12.69		-   0.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		255.04

						CEE				Below		1.22		- 0		- 0		1.22		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1.22

						CDE				Below		19.72		- 0		- 0		5.92		4.14		2.90		2.03		1.42		0.99		0.70		0.49		0.34		0.24		0.17		0.12		0.08		0.06		0.04		0.03		0.02		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		19.72

						FEDE / FRE				Below		0.26		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.26

						Terminal loss (final year)						- 0																																																																										- 0

				Subtotal								671.24		-   0.03		-   0.02		4.16		10.28		14.70		15.07		57.24		52.39		57.81		54.25		52.36		56.53		57.47		24.53		25.09		35.40		40.73		48.93		37.04		27.37		-   0.01		-   0.01		-   0.01		-   0.01		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		671.24

				 

				Loss carry forward / back

				Opening								37.85		10.47		10.50		10.52		6.36		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		37.85

				Addition								0.11		0.03		0.02		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.11

				  Loss carried forward (claimed)								-   10.52		- 0		- 0		-   4.16		-   6.36		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   10.52

				  Loss carried back (MANUAL INPUT)								-   0.06																						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0												-   0.01		-   0.01		-   0.01		-   0.01		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.06

				Ending								27.38		10.50		10.52		6.36		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		27.38



				Taxable Income (loss)								660.77		-0		-0		-0		3.92		14.70		15.07		57.24		52.39		57.81		54.25		52.36		56.53		57.47		24.53		25.09		35.40		40.73		48.93		37.04		27.37		(0.01)		(0.01)		(0.01)		(0.01)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		660.77

				Federal Income Tax/Refund (at 15%)								99.12		-0		-0		-0		0.59		2.21		2.26		8.59		7.86		8.67		8.14		7.85		8.48		8.62		3.68		3.76		5.31		6.11		7.34		5.56		4.11		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		99.12

				Provincial Income Tax/Refund (at 11.5%)								75.99		-0		-0		-0		0.45		1.69		1.73		6.58		6.02		6.65		6.24		6.02		6.50		6.61		2.82		2.89		4.07		4.68		5.63		4.26		3.15		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		75.99



				Federal Investment Tax Credits (ITCs)

				Opening								- 0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Addition								- 0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0																																						-0

				 ITC'S utilized 								- 0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0

				Ending								- 0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0



				Income Tax after ITCs								175.11		-0		-0		-0		1.04		3.90		3.99		15.17		13.88		15.32		14.38		13.88		14.98		15.23		6.50		6.65		9.38		10.79		12.97		9.81		7.25		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		175.11



				Income Tax Payable (refundable)								175.11		-0		-0		-0		1.04		3.90		3.99		15.17		13.88		15.32		14.38		13.88		14.98		15.23		6.50		6.65		9.38		10.79		12.97		9.81		7.25		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		175.11

				Mining Tax:								65.28		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		1.29		1.85		4.84		5.50		6.09		7.71		8.34		1.88		3.57		4.26		5.36		7.38		4.95		2.24		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		-0		65.28

				Mining Tax and Federal Income Tax								240.38		-0		-0		-0		1.04		3.90		3.99		16.45		15.73		20.16		19.88		19.97		22.69		23.57		8.38		10.22		13.64		16.15		20.35		14.76		9.50		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		240.38



				Class 41a		Opening balance 								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

						Additions 						- 0

																		

Tino Chou: Tino Chou:
Assume all remaining sustainable capital is in class 41a
		Deduct 1/2 year rule

						Balance available for CCA						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

						Normal CCA %								25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		125%		225%		325%		425%		525%		625%		725%		825%		925%		1025%		1125%		1225%		1325%		1425%		1525%		1625%		1725%		1825%

						Normal CCA deduction						- 0		- 0

Windows User: Windows User:
consider as not available for use		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

						Accelerated CCA %								0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		100%		200%		300%		400%		500%		600%		700%		800%		900%		1000%		1100%		1200%		1300%		1400%		1500%		1600%		1700%		1800%

						Accelerated CCA deduction						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

						Terminal loss (final year)						- 0																																				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

						Closing Balance 						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Beginning Resource (Not Yet Processed)				kt		21,874				21,874		21,874		21,625		21,325		20,955		20,580		19,080		17,580		16,080		14,580		13,080		11,580		10,080		8,580		7,080		5,580		4,080		2,586		1,089		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--

				Total Resource Processed				kt		21,874				--		--		249		300		370		375		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,494		1,497		1,089		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--

				% of Production				%		100%				--		--		1.1%		1.4%		1.7%		1.7%		6.9%		6.9%		6.9%		6.9%		6.9%		6.9%		6.9%		6.9%		6.9%		6.9%		6.9%		6.8%		6.8%		5.0%		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--		--





				CCA-Industrial Mineral Mine		Opening balance 		Sch V		deprn on prodn				- 0		61		217		222		218		214		212		197		183		167		152		136		119		104		91		74		61		46		29		12		-   0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

						Additions 						255.04		60.92		156.42		7.35		- 0		- 0		2.28		2.70		3.80		1.60		1.75		1.38		0.45		3.15		4.20		0.45		4.25		2.38		0.60		0.45		0.45		0.45		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		255.04

						CCA per reg 1100(1)(g)

Tino Chou: Tino Chou:
MTR12-Graphite mining seems to fall under industrial mineral CCA						255.04		- 0		- 0		3		3		4		4		17		17		17		17		17		17		17		17		17		17		17		17		17		13		(0)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		255.04

						Terminal loss (final year)						- 0																																																																										- 0

						Closing Balance 						- 0		61		217		222		218		214		212		197		183		167		152		136		119		104		91		74		61		46		29		12		-   0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



				CCA - 		Opening balance 		Sch II		Cl 41.2 25% DB alternative to Sch V if approval Dept Energy Mines and Resources

						Additions 

						CCA per reg 1100(1)(g)

Tino Chou: Tino Chou:
MTR12-Graphite mining seems to fall under industrial mineral CCA

						Terminal loss (final year)

						Closing Balance 



				CEE		Opening balance 						1.22		1.22		1.22		1.22		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1

						Additions 				note 4		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0																																												- 0

				-100%		deduction						-   1.22		- 0		- 0		-   1.22		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   1

						Closing Balance 						- 0		1.22		1.22		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0





				CDE		Opening balance 				note 1		0.92		0.92		12.46		19.72		13.80		9.66		6.76		4.74		3.31		2.32		1.62		1.14		0.80		0.56		0.39		0.27		0.19		0.13		0.09		0.07		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		1

						Additions 						18.80		11.54		7.26

Lori Oliver: Lori Oliver:
Includes $0.5M royalty buy-back		

Mona Erickson: Tino Chou:
Eligible property that would normally be subject to half-year rule available for use will not have a half-year rule between 2014-2017.Lori Oliver:Are the dates right?
																																																																												19

						sub-total 						19.72		12.46		19.72		19.72		13.80		9.66		6.76		4.74		3.31		2.32		1.62		1.14		0.80		0.56		0.39		0.27		0.19		0.13		0.09		0.07		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		20

				-30%		deduction						-   19.66		- 0		- 0		-   5.92		-   4.14		-   2.90		-   2.03		-   1.42		-   0.99		-   0.70		-   0.49		-   0.34		-   0.24		-   0.17		-   0.12		-   0.08		-   0.06		-   0.04		-   0.03		-   0.02		-   0.01		-   0.01		-   0.01		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   20

						Closing Balance 						0.07		12.46		19.72		13.80		9.66		6.76		4.74		3.31		2.32		1.62		1.14		0.80		0.56		0.39		0.27		0.19		0.13		0.09		0.07		0.05		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0





				FRE		Opening balance 						0.26		0.26		0.24		0.21		0.19		0.17		0.15		0.14		0.13		0.11		0.10		0.09		0.08		0.07		0.07		0.06		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0

						Additions 						- 0		- 0																																																																								- 0

						sub-total 						0.26		0.26		0.24		0.21		0.19		0.17		0.15		0.14		0.13		0.11		0.10		0.09		0.08		0.07		0.07		0.06		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0

				-10%		deduction						-   0.22		-   0.03		-   0.02		-   0.02		-   0.02		-   0.02		-   0.02		-   0.01		-   0.01		-   0.01		-   0.01		-   0.01		-   0.01		-   0.01		-   0.01		-   0.01		-   0.01		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0.00		-   0

						Closing Balance 						0.04		0.24		0.21		0.19		0.17		0.15		0.14		0.13		0.11		0.10		0.09		0.08		0.07		0.07		0.06		0.05		0.05		0.04		0.04		0.04		0.03		0.03		0.03		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.02		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0.01		0



																		2020 Balances

																		Non-Capital Losses (NCL)		at July 31 2020		$10,469,930

Tino Chou: Tino Chou:
Schedule 4		

Windows User: Windows User:
consider as not available for use										ok

																		Undepreciated Capital Cost (UCC)		at July 31 2020				ok

																		Canadian Exploration Expenses (CEE)		at July 31 2020		$1,222,214

Tino Chou: Tino Chou:
Schedule 12		ok

																		Canadian Development Expenses (CDE)		at July 31 2020		$918,180

Tino Chou: Tino Chou:
Schedule 12-limited to 30% per year		ok

																		FRE		at July 31 2020		$261,931

Tino Chou: Tino Chou:
Schedule 12		

Windows User: Windows User:
show loss application in year applied (not carryback year) as only get tax refund in year applied		

Tino Chou: Tino Chou:
MTR12-Graphite mining seems to fall under industrial mineral CCA										

Windows User: Windows User:
likely some of these start up costs are operating cost for tax and some CDE for tax.
								ok











































































































Mining Tax

		Quebec Mining Tax:																								DRAFT SUBJECT TO REVIEW





		Tax-greater of A and B below								Beginning Period				6/30/24		7/1/25		1/1/26		4/1/26		7/1/26		10/1/26		1/1/27		1/1/28		1/1/29		1/1/30		1/1/31		1/1/32		1/1/33		1/1/34		1/1/35		1/1/36		1/1/37		1/1/38		1/1/39		1/1/40		1/1/41		1/1/42		1/1/43		1/1/44		1/1/45		1/1/46		1/1/47		1/1/48		1/1/49		1/1/50		1/1/51		1/1/52		1/1/53		1/1/54		1/1/55		1/1/56

				Year						Ending Period		Total		6/30/25		12/31/25		3/31/26		6/30/26		9/30/26		12/31/26		12/31/27		12/31/28		12/31/29		12/31/30		12/31/31		12/31/32		12/31/33		12/31/34		12/31/35		12/31/36		12/31/37		12/31/38		12/31/39		12/31/40		12/31/41		12/31/42		12/31/43		12/31/44		12/31/45		12/31/46		12/31/47		12/31/48		12/31/49		12/31/50		12/31/51		12/31/52		12/31/53		12/31/54		12/31/55		12/31/56		Total



		A		Minimum Mining Tax

				Revenue (Gross value of output of the mine)								1,748.963		- 0		- 0		24.3618		29.5247		34.7760		34.3848		132.4136		129.4069		136.9252		132.9189		128.2602		133.0374		136.4946		94.4339		97.2869		106.3581		106.0994		116.5123		100.9818		74.7863		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,748.963



		Minus		Operating Costs								665.521		- 0		- 0		9.1566		10.3882		11.4357		11.5052		49.6148		51.4429		50.5405		49.8091		46.7834		45.6827		47.4995		46.5931		47.1155		44.8471		38.1886		38.0378		37.4384		29.4419		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		665.521

				Transportation Cost & Insurance								53.730		- 0		- 0		0.7484		0.9070		1.0683		1.0563		4.0679		3.9755		4.2065		4.0834		3.9403		4.0870		4.1932		2.9011		2.9887		3.2674		3.2595		3.5794		3.1022		2.2975		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		53.730

				Royalties								16.952		- 0		- 0		0.2361		0.2862		0.3371		0.3333		1.2835		1.2543		1.3272		1.2884		1.2432		1.2895		1.3230		0.9153		0.9430		1.0309		1.0284		1.1293		0.9788		0.7249		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		16.952

				Depreciation Allowance

Tino Chou: Tino Chou:
Assumed all Capital purchased to be depreciated at 30% under Class 4A		Class 4A only						208.723		- 0		- 0		14.2207		17.9433		21.9349		21.4900		32.3268		23.7673		17.1156		12.5045		9.1682		6.5537		5.5336		5.1331		3.7292		3.8864		3.4355		2.5859		1.9461		1.4983		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3.9500		208.723

		Per Mike - no smelting/refining		Processing Allowance

Tino Chou: Tino Chou:
Discussion with client-concentration activity is done. From MTR3-activity results in 10% allowance
		Note A		entitled to (i) 10% or (ii) 20% if refining				355.372						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		19.1884		25.2260		25.3856		25.5601		25.6984		25.7438		26.0591		26.4789		20.0122		26.9496		27.1880		27.2483		27.2936		27.3390		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0005		355.372



				Output value at the mine shaft head ("OVMSH")								448.6657		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		25.9323		23.7409		38.3499		39.6735		41.4268		49.6808		51.8862		12.4125		22.4984		26.3767		32.9995		43.9316		30.2226		13.4847		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   3.9505		448.666



		A. Minimum Mining Tax		<=80 million OVMSH for the fiscal year				1%										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.2593		0.2374		0.3835		0.3967		0.4143		0.4968		0.5189		0.1241		0.2250		0.2638		0.3300		0.4393		0.3022		0.1348		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   0.0395		4.487

				>80 million OVMSH for the fiscal year				4%						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		17.9466

		A		Total Minimum Mining Tax										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.2593		0.2374		0.3835		0.3967		0.4143		0.4968		0.5189		0.1241		0.2250		0.2638		0.3300		0.4393		0.3022		0.1348		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   0.0395



		B		Mining Tax on Annual Profit

				Revenue (Gross value of output of the mine)								1,748.963		- 0		- 0		24.3618		29.5247		34.7760		34.3848		132.4136		129.4069		136.9252		132.9189		128.2602		133.0374		136.4946		94.4339		97.2869		106.3581		106.0994		116.5123		100.9818		74.7863		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,748.963



		Minus		Operating Costs		(direct costs)						665.521		- 0		- 0		9.1566		10.3882		11.4357		11.5052		49.6148		51.4429		50.5405		49.8091		46.7834		45.6827		47.4995		46.5931		47.1155		44.8471		38.1886		38.0378		37.4384		29.4419		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		665.521

				Transportation Cost & Insurance								53.730		- 0		- 0		0.7484		0.9070		1.0683		1.0563		4.0679		3.9755		4.2065		4.0834		3.9403		4.0870		4.1932		2.9011		2.9887		3.2674		3.2595		3.5794		3.1022		2.2975		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		53.730

				Royalties - not deductible								- 0																																																																										- 0

				Depreciation Allowance								273.844		- 0		- 0		14.4568		18.2295		22.2720		21.8233		51.5051		37.1921		26.5130		19.0827		13.7729		9.7770		7.7899		6.7125		4.8348		4.6603		3.9773		2.9651		2.2116		1.6841		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4.3836		273.844

				Processing Allowance								355.371		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		19.1884		25.2260		25.3856		25.5601		25.6984		25.7438		26.0591		26.4789		20.0122		26.9496		27.1880		27.2483		27.2936		27.3390		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		355.371

				General and Admin for exploration costs only

				Contributions to a prescribed mine reclamation trust fund; other allowances (community consultation, environmental studies, sustainable development certification)								- 0

				Annual Earnings from a mine								400.4980		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		8.0374		11.5703		30.2797		34.3836		38.0653		47.7470		50.9529		11.7484		22.3358		26.6336		33.4861		44.6818		30.9359		14.0238		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   4.3836		400.4980



		Minus		Exploration Allowance (based on CEE)								- 0						- 0



				Operator's annual profit								400.4980		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		8.0374		11.5703		30.2797		34.3836		38.0653		47.7470		50.9529		11.7484		22.3358		26.6336		33.4861		44.6818		30.9359		14.0238		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   4.3836		400.4980



				Profit Margin										0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		6.07%		8.94%		22.11%		25.87%		29.68%		35.89%		37.33%		12.44%		22.96%		25.04%		31.56%		38.35%		30.64%		18.75%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

		B. Mining Tax on Annual Profit		0-35% Segment				16%						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1.29		1.85		4.84		5.50		6.09		7.45		7.64		1.88		3.57		4.26		5.36		6.52		4.95		2.24		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				35% -50% Segment				22%						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.26		0.70		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.86		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				50% - 100% segment				28%						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		B		Total Mining tax on annual profit										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1.2860		1.8513		4.8447		5.5014		6.0904		7.7105		8.3433		1.8797		3.5737		4.2614		5.3578		7.3832		4.9497		2.2438		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		QUE MINING TAX		Greater of A or B								65.277		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1.2860		1.8513		4.8447		5.5014		6.0904		7.7105		8.3433		1.8797		3.5737		4.2614		5.3578		7.3832		4.9497		2.2438		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		65.277

										Average		16%



		Refundable Duties Credit for Losses

				Annual Loss (if applicable)										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   4		-   4.384

				Deduct: Exploratory Expenses incurre din FY

				Deduct: Other deductions

				Rate		16%						-   0.701		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-   1		-   0.701





		Depreciation Allowance:								Class 4A

Tino Chou: Tino Chou:
Per Depreciation Allowance guide

		UCC Balances								Opening Balance				0.000		7.340		171.017		164.147		146.203		124.268		105.061		75.429		55.457		39.936		29.177		21.392		15.292		12.912		11.977		8.701		9.068		8.016		6.034		4.541		3.496		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949

										Additions				7.340		163.677		7.350		0.000		0.000		2.283		2.695		3.795		1.595		1.745		1.383		0.453		3.153		4.198		0.453		4.253		2.383		0.603		0.453		0.453		0.453		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		208.723

				Claiming deprn to bring net profits to nil						Depreciation  (maximum at 30%)				0.000		0.000		-14.221		-17.943		-21.935		-21.490		-32.327		-23.767		-17.116		-12.504		-9.168		-6.554		-5.534		-5.133		-3.729		-3.886		-3.436		-2.586		-1.946		-1.498		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		-3.950

Tino Chou: Tino Chou:
Terminal Loss		-208.723

										Ending Balance				7.340		171.017		164.147		146.203		124.268		105.061		75.429		55.457		39.936		29.177		21.392		15.292		12.912		11.977		8.701		9.068		8.016		6.034		4.541		3.496		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		3.949		-0.001



										Class 4

Tino Chou: Tino Chou:
Per Depreciation Allowance guide

										Opening Balance				0.000		65.121		65.121		64.884		64.598		64.261		63.928		44.749		31.325		21.927		15.349		10.744		7.521		5.265		3.685		2.580		1.806		1.264		0.885		0.619		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434

										Additions				65.121		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		65.121

										Depreciation (maximum at 30%)				0.000		0.000		-0.236		-0.286		-0.337		-0.333		-19.178		-13.425		-9.397		-6.578		-4.605		-3.223		-2.256		-1.579		-1.106		-0.774		-0.542		-0.379		-0.265		-0.186		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		-0.434

Tino Chou: Tino Chou:
Terminal Loss		

Tino Chou: Tino Chou:
Per Depreciation Allowance guide																																																																												-65.121

										Ending Balance				65.121		65.121		64.884		64.598		64.261		63.928		44.749		31.325		21.927		15.349		10.744		7.521		5.265		3.685		2.580		1.806		1.264		0.885		0.619		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.434		0.000

										Depreciation Max  (at 30% of cost)				19.536		19.536		19.536		19.465		19.379		19.278		19.178		13.425		9.397		6.578		4.605		3.223		2.256		1.579		1.106		0.774		0.542		0.379		0.265		0.186		0.130		0.130		0.130		0.130		0.130		0.130		0.130		0.130		0.130		0.130		0.130		0.130		0.130		0.130		0.130		0.130



										Net mining profits before depreciation allowance:				0.000		0.000		14.457		18.230		22.272		21.823		59.543		48.762		56.793		53.466		51.838		57.524		58.743		18.461		27.171		31.294		37.463		47.647		33.148		15.708		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		674.342

										Total depreciation claimed:				0.000		0.000		-14.457		-18.230		-22.272		-21.823		-51.505		-37.192		-26.513		-19.083		-13.773		-9.777		-7.790		-6.712		-4.835		-4.660		-3.977		-2.965		-2.212		-1.684		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		-4.384		-273.844

										Net mining profts after depreciation allowance:				0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		8.037		11.570		30.280		34.384		38.065		47.747		50.953		11.748		22.336		26.634		33.486		44.682		30.936		14.024		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		-4.384		400.498

										Compare to operator's annual profit:				0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		8.037		11.570		30.280		34.384		38.065		47.747		50.953		11.748		22.336		26.634		33.486		44.682		30.936		14.024		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		-4.384

		Processing allowance is 10% of cost; maximum of 75% of income

										Max Processing Allowance Allowed				7.246		23.614		24.349		24.349		24.349		24.577		24.847		25.226		25.386		25.560		25.698		25.744		26.059		26.479		20.012		26.950		27.188		27.248		27.294		27.339		27.384		27.384		27.384		27.384		27.384		27.384		27.384		27.384		27.384		27.384		27.384		27.384		27.384		27.384		27.384		27.384

										Greater of the following		75% of annual earnings (hard coded to prevent circ ref)

Tino Chou: Tino Chou:
75% of line 16 before processing allowance deduction
		

Tino Chou: Tino Chou:
Assumed all Capital purchased to be depreciated at 30% under Class 4A										0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		19.188		26.469		40.622		43.899		46.826		54.106		56.735		27.962		31.038		39.403		44.727		53.095		42.934		30.476		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		-4.636

												30% of mine-mouth output (hard coded to prevent circ ref)

Tino Chou: Tino Chou:
30% of line 36 before processing allowance
		

Tino Chou: Tino Chou:
Discussion with client-concentration activity is done. From MTR3-activity results in 10% allowance
						

Tino Chou: Tino Chou:
Per Depreciation Allowance guide				0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		13.536		14.690		19.121		19.570		20.138		22.627		23.384		11.667		12.753		15.998		18.056		21.354		17.255		12.247		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		-1.722











Mine Plan

				Mill1				Stockpile1-				Stockpile1+				Total Waste1				OVBDN		Waste		Grand Total

				ALL LIFTS				Lift-1				Lift-1				Lift-1

				ALL SUB ZONE				None				None				None

		_PERIODS		Destination Ton		GPDL2		Destination Ton		GPDL2		Destination Ton		GPDL2		Destination Ton		GPDL2						Destination Ton		GPDL2

		Yr -1										192,881.95		8.15		2,807,118.05		0.00		511,279.00		2,295,839.05		3,000,000.00		0.53		192,881.95		192,881.95

		Q1		249,134.49		8.16										1,900,864.79		0.00		263,010.00		1,637,854.79		2,149,999.27		0.98		249,134.49		249,134.49

		Q2		299,999.98		8.21										1,849,999.91		0.00		0.00		1,849,999.91		2,149,999.89		1.17		299,999.98		299,999.98

		Q3		370,338.04		7.83										1,779,661.85		0.00		10,611.00		1,769,050.85		2,149,999.89		1.35		370,338.04		370,338.04

		Q4		375,000.00		7.65										1,742,506.70		0.00		22,712.00		1,719,794.70		2,117,506.70		1.37		375,000.00		375,000.00

		YR2		1,500,000.00		7.36										8,058,000.00		0.00		296,424.00		7,761,576.00		9,558,000.00		1.17		1,500,000.00		1,500,000.00

		YR3		1,500,000.00		7.20		7,019.82		9.08						8,058,000.00		0.00		422.00		8,057,578.00		9,550,980.18		1.19		1,492,980.18		1,492,980.18

		YR4		1,500,000.00		7.61						298,015.43		3.06		7,001,984.57		0.00		117,144.00		6,884,840.57		8,800,000.00		1.68		1,798,015.43		1,798,015.43

		YR5		1,500,000.00		7.39						293,230.55		3.07		6,406,769.45		0.00		0.00		6,406,769.45		8,200,000.00		1.68		1,793,230.55		1,793,230.55

		YR6		1,500,000.00		7.13		100,000.00		8.16		222,891.90		3.01		6,277,108.10		0.00		775,182.00		5,501,926.10		7,900,000.00		1.44		1,622,891.90		1,622,891.90

		YR7		1,500,000.00		7.40										6,100,000.00		0.00		201,242.00		5,898,758.00		7,600,000.00		1.33		1,500,000.00		1,500,000.00

		YR8		1,500,000.00		7.59										6,100,000.00		0.00				6,100,000.00		7,600,000.00		1.08		1,500,000.00		1,500,000.00

		YR9		1,500,000.00		5.25										6,100,000.00		0.00		459,776.00		5,640,224.00		7,600,000.00		0.83		1,500,000.00		1,500,000.00

		YR10		1,500,000.00		5.41										6,100,000.00		0.00		12,282.00		6,087,718.00		7,600,000.00		0.91		1,500,000.00		1,500,000.00

		YR11		1,500,000.00		5.91										6,100,000.00		0.00				6,100,000.00		7,600,000.00		1.20		1,500,000.00		1,500,000.00

		YR12		1,500,000.00		5.90										3,220,000.00		0.00				3,220,000.00		4,720,000.00		1.97		1,500,000.00		1,500,000.00

		YR13		1,493,960.50		6.51										3,226,039.50		0.00				3,226,039.50		4,720,000.00		1.91		1,493,960.50		1,493,960.50

		YR14		1,496,904.37		5.63		484,852.95		3.06						2,968,833.27		0.00				2,968,833.27		3,980,884.69		2.40		1,012,051.42		1,012,051.42

		YR15		1,088,722.99		5.73		415,147.03		4.08						2,599,341.51		0.00				2,599,341.51		3,272,917.47		2.56		673,575.97		673,575.97

		YR16																										0.00		0.00

		Grand Total		21,874,060.37		6.67		1,007,019.80		4.03		1,007,019.82		4.03		88,396,227.70		0.00		2,670,084.00		85,726,143.70		115,875,561.15		1.34

				11,794,472.51		7.44										55,274,895.36		4.69





Graphite Price















				Graphite Price Forecast - Q1 2021 Benchmark Mineral Intellegence

						Mesh		% Distr.		Avg

						+50		11%		1211		130.79

						+80		22%		987		213.19

						+100		11%		893		96.44

						-100		57%		837		475.42

												915.84000		USD/t graphite conc.

												1218.1		CAD/t graphite conc.

								Avg from 2025-2035						94-94-5% C





WMF

																		2025		2025		2026		2026		2026		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030		2031		2032		2033		2034		2035		2036		2037		2038		2039		2040		2041		2042		2043		2044		2045		2046

																		12		6		3		3		3		3		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12		12

																		-1.5		-0.5		0.3		0.5		0.8		1.0		2.0		3.0		4.0		5.0		6.0		7.0		8.0		9.0		10.0		11.0		12.0		13.0		14.0		15.0		16.0		17.0		18.0		19.0		20.0		21.0

														Units		Total		30/Jun/25		31/Dec/25		31/Mar/26		30/Jun/26		30/Sep/26		31/Dec/26		31/Dec/27		31/Dec/28		31/Dec/29		31/Dec/30		31/Dec/31		31/Dec/32		31/Dec/33		31/Dec/34		31/Dec/35		31/Dec/36		31/Dec/37		31/Dec/38		31/Dec/39		31/Dec/40		31/Dec/41		31/Dec/42		31/Dec/43		31/Dec/44		31/Dec/45		31/Dec/46

												Sustaining Capital		C$mm		13.7												2.3		1.6		1.6		1.6		1.6		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5
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Class 41(a): Includes buildings,
machinery, and equipment acquired
for the purpose of producing
income from a mine operated by
the taxpayer and situated in Canada,
and that was acquired prior to the
commencement of production of a
new mine or mines, or for a major
expansion of an existing mine. A
major expansion is an increase in mill
capacity of 25 percent.

Class 41(a.1): Includes property
that is the same type as property
included in Class 41(a) but that does
not belong to Class 41(a) because it
‘was acquired for a producing mine
(rather than for a new mine or for an
expansion of an existing mine). The
portion of the cost of property added
to Class 41(a.1) is the cost of the
property that became available for
use in a year in excess of 5 percent
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Capital Cost Allowance for Industrial
Mineral Mines

Industrial mineral mining operations are excluded from the
federal mining tax system unless the industrial mineral
qualifies as a mineral resource, which includes potash.

The term "industrial mineral” is not defined in the ITA but

is generally understood to mean non-metallic minerals
capable of being used in industry. Some of the most
common industrial minerals include gravel, sand, potash,
sulphur, graphite, clay, and asbestos. The Minister of Natural
Resources (Canada) may certify a non-bedded industrial
mineral as a mineral resource. As a result, industrial mineral
mines will primarily include only bedded deposits.

oo e e o

P
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‘The taxation of the operating income and capital gains
associated with the production of industrial minerals that
do not qualify as mineral resources is similar to the general
taxation of business income under the ITA.

The CCA provisions apply to the capital cost to the taxpayer
of an industrial mineral mine that is not a mineral resource,
and to a right to remove industrial minerals from an industrial
mineral mine. The deductible amount in a taxation year is
ulated in accordance with the Regulations.

‘The applicable CCA rate depends on whether a taxpayer
has been granted an allowance in respect of an industrial
mineral mine or a ight to mine an industrial mineral mine
for a previous year. If the taxpayer has not been granted

an allowance or right for a previous year, the rate is based
on the capital cost of the mine, the residual value of the
mine, and the number of units of commercially mineable
material estimated as being in the mine when the mine or
right was acquired (or the number of units subject to the
right where a right to remove only  specified number of
units was acquired). Where an allowance has been granted
ina prior year, the same rate is used unless it has been
established that:

— the number of units of material remaining to be mined in
the previous taxation year was in fact different from the
quantity that was employed in determining the rate for the
most recent year for which an allowance was granted, or

— the capital cost of the mine or right is substantially different
from the amount that was employed in determining the rate
for the previous year.

‘The disposition of an industrial mineral mine is considered to

be on income account o on account of capital, depending on

the facts in the particular case.
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PROCESSING

Any activity involving the concentration, smelting or refining of a mineral substance, as well as any
activity involving hydrometallurgy. Processing includes any activity involving pelletization, the
production of powder or the production of steel billets.
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RE: flake size distribution

Oliver Peters <oliver@metpro.ca>
To © Jacob Makil;

Greg Trout; © Robert Raponi; © Dalton Veintimilla
(@) You replied to tnis message on 6/26/2021 834 AM.

[

Correct

From: Jacob Makil <Jacob.Makil@ausenco.com>

Mike Petrina

gabriclerdelyi6d;

Sent: June 28, 2021 8:26 AM

To: Oliver Peters <oliver@metpro.ca>; Mike Petrina <mpetrinaso@gmail.com>

abrielerdelyi69 <gabrielerdelyie9@gmail.com>; Greg Trout <gregt@moosemme.com>; Robert Raponi <robert.raponi@ausenco.com>; Dalton Veintimilla <dalton.veintimilla@ausenco.com>
: RE: flake size distribution

o
Subje

Hi Oliver,

Sothe distribution is still as per “By Category” as below:

From Oliver By Category
32 1

a8 08 50| 108

s0| 216 80| 216

100 108| 100] 108

150 175| 00| ses
200 13
35| 135
Pan 128
100

Thanks and regards,

Jacob

Jacob Makil| Study Manager
Ausenco | Canada

Direct +1 514 252 1257 | ausenco.com

© Rely

) Reply All

= Forward | | -
Mon 6/28/2021 8:31 AM
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Flake Graphi
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Programme de forage en cours de révision :
Forage intercalaire et d’extension dans les zones A, B et C

• Exploration – forage 
intercalaire et d’extension 
et forage sur l’extension 
latérale des gisements afin 
de confirmer leurs 
ampleurs ciblant 120 
forages et 17 000 mètres

• Exploration du terrain vert 
aux cibles A, B et C. 
Planification de 7 à 9 000 
mètres de forage.

__________
Source: EEP, préparée par Ausenco 
Engineering, 27 juillet 2021



Les priorités de l'étude de La Loutre
actuellement en cours

Engagement communautaire et communication
• Rencontre avec toutes les communautés pour l'évaluation des besoins
• Déterminer le plan d'engagement 2022

Incorporer des études supplémentaires sur la gestion des eaux et le changement climatique
• Déterminer les exigences de planification d'une mine neutre en carbone pour l’ÉPF
• Déterminer les besoins en infrastructure pour la flotte de véhicules de la mine neutre en 

carbone
• Études environnementales de base - poursuivre la collecte de données
• Études sur la qualité de l'eau et la bathymétrie
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Les priorités de l'étude de La Loutre
actuellement en cours

Réduction des risques liés à la base de ressources
• Conversion des ressources inférées en ressources mesurées et indiquées
• Études métallurgiques pour déterminer la méthode de traitement et la qualité du produit 
• Études géotechniques pour la structure et la stabilité de la fosse
• Sélection de cibles de forage d'exploration supplémentaires
• Exercices d'évaluation des coûts pour réduire les besoins initiaux en capital (contrat ou location 

d'équipement/services) et conception préliminaire de l'usine

Développer les relations avec les clients potentiels
• Étude de marché sur les prix

17



PROJET DE LITHIUM BOURIER

• Situé sur la ceinture de roches vertes de 
Nemiscau et Eléments Critiques au sud-est 
du territoire de la Baie James d'Eeyou
Istchee au Québec. 

• L'analyse IA de GoldSpot a révélé le 
potentiel considérable en lithium

• Prochaines étapes 
• Échantillonnage de surface des cibles 

de spodumène et de pegmatite, en 
commençant par la découverte 
principale, afin de générer des cibles 
de forage.

• Suivi de l'échantillonnage de surface 
par des forages. 

18

Le projet de lithium Bourier identifie 
15 cibles d'exploration

Source: Informations de la Société



Nous allons créer plusieurs façons de gagner 

S&P 500 performance (source: Cowen 03/21)

• Les noms des batteries génèrent des rendements de 700% en 12 mois
• Les noms de VE génèrent un rendement de 400%
• Producteurs d'énergies renouvelables : se négocient à 28x VE / BAIIA
• Sociétés minières : se négocient à 4 fois EV / BAIIA

Stratégie d'acquisition relutive dans 
l'économie circulaire
1. Investir dans les premiers goulots 

d'étranglement dans la chaîne 
d’approvisionnement des minéraux 
critiques à toutes les phases de 
développement en appliquant des critères 
d'investissement stratégiques

2. Développer des projets de qualité jusqu'à la 
production (2 à 5 ans)

3. Acquérir de la R&D si nécessaire pour 
accélérer la croissance et l'accès à l’argent 
liquide dans l'économie circulaire 
(recyclage/traitement/retraitement)
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L'analyse de sociétés comparables démontre le potentiel 
de création de valeur

29 oct 2021

20

Symbole Prix Nom de la Société
Liquidités et 
équivalents 
de liquidités VET (M actuel)

Capitalisation 
boursière (actuel 

M)
Mesurées 

(Mt)
Indiquées 

(Mt)
Inférées 

(Mt)
VE/Ressource 

(M&I)
TSXV:NOU 10.08 Nouveau Monde Graphite Inc 86 482 549 24.0 95.8 4.5 4.0 
TSX:NEXT 3.39 NextSource Materials Inc 9 319 327 23.6 76.8 40.9 3.2 
TSXV:GPH 1.56 Graphite One Inc 11 127 130 1.7 9.3 91.9 11.6 
TSXV:LLG 0.54 Mason Graphite Inc 21 52 74 19.0 46.5 17.6 0.8 
TSXV:SRG 0.49 SRG Mining Inc 1 39 39 2.1 17.0 19.1 2.0 
TSXV:LEM 0.39 Leading Edge Materials Corp 3 54 57 1.0 9.8 2.5 5.0 
TSXV:FMS 0.06 Focus Graphite Inc 6 23 29 9.6 3.1 2.4 
TSXV:NGC 0.52 Northern Graphite Corp 5 36 41 69.8 24.0 0.5 
TSXV:LMR 0.11 Lomiko Metals Inc 4 23 23 23.1 46.8 1.0 
TSXV:CCB 0.09 Canada Carbon Inc 0 12 12 2.6 7.6 4.3 
TSXV:STS 0.22 South Star Battery Metals Corp 2 19 22 3.9 11.0 7.9 1.3 
TSXV:GEM 0.12 Green Battery Minerals Inc 3 4 6 1.8 1.5 2.2 

Median 38 40 2.3 
Median (Excl Lomiko) 39 41 2.4 

Source: Gurufocus.com and Company data



Besoins budgétaires de l’entreprise 
La Loutre

Description Coût

Forage des ressources 3 500 000 $

Géotechnique minière et minière 750 000 $

Metallurgie 600 000 $

Infrastructure Geotechnique 950 000 $

Electricité 50 000 $

Installation d'élimination des déchets 400 000 $

Environnemental 2 000 000 $

Budget de l'étude de préfaisabilité 1 000 000 $

Budget total recommandé pour l'étude 9 250 000 $
Source: EEP, préparée par Ausenco Engineering, 27 juillet 2021
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Comment nous allons créer de la réussite
pour toutes les parties prenantes

Écouter
Nous écouterons avec respect les préoccupations et les considérations des communautés et des 
Premières nations afin de préserver l'honneur et le respect 
Discuter
Nous discuterons des possibilités mutuellement acceptables afin d'établir un partenariat de travail 
au sein de toutes les communautés
Agir
Nous mettrons en place et appliquerons des pratiques environnementales, sociales et de 
gouvernance : Stratégie de neutralité carbone et analyse de scénarios appliquées à tous les 
projets
Diriger
Nous dirigerons avec des objectifs communs, des valeurs et des objectifs de création de valeur 
attendus à tous les niveaux de l'entreprise.
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Annexe
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Structure de l'action
Au 29 octobre 2021
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238,101,546

Issue Date Option Price Amount Expiry Date
February 28, 2019 0.05$                  3,400,000              02-28-2022

April 16, 2019 0.05$                  300,000                  04-16-2022
August 26, 2019 0.05$                  400,000                  08-26-2024

December 18, 2020 0.05$                  3,550,000              12-18-2025
August 4, 2021 0.12$                  5,000,000              08-04-2026

October 25, 2021 0.12$                  3,850,000              10-25-2026
16,500,000            

Issue Date Warrant Price Amount Expiry Date
December 30, 2019 0.07$                  920,000                  12-30-2021

October 28, 2020 0.10$                  13,738,000            10-28-2022
December 23, 2020 0.10$                  10,922,000            12-23-2022

January 19, 2021 0.10$                  4,080,000              01-19-2023
February 1, 2021 0.10$                  13,605,066            02-01-2023

March 15, 2021 0.25$                  14,675,598            03-15-2023
March 22, 2021 0.25$                  4,275,000              03-15-2023

May 20, 2021 0.17$                  76,471                    05-20-2023
June 2, 2021 0.17$                  183,824                  06-03-2023

62,475,959            

317,077,505         

Issued and Outstanding Shares

Total Options Outstanding as at Oct 31, 2021

Total Warrants Outstanding as at Oct 31, 2021

Issued and Outstanding Shares - Fully Diluted

Outstanding Options

Outstanding Warrants

Source: Données de la Société


HD P.P. 11-12-2019

		LOMIKO METALS INC.

		Share subsriptions 11/12/2019

		List of Private Placement Participants - Non brokereed (Hard dollars)

		Name				# of Common Units				Price		$ Amount				Warrants		Price		$ Amount		Expiry dt.		Exercised Date				Exercised

		A. Paul Gill				600,000				$   0.05		$   30,000.00				-		$   0.07		$   - 0		11-12-2021		04-20-2021				300,000		$   0.07		$   21,000.00		Warrants transferred from P. Gill to Robert Doxtator

		.

		Dig Media				800,000				$   0.05		$   40,000.00				-		$   0.07		$   - 0		11-12-2021		02-17-2021				150,000		$   0.07		$   10,500.00

																								05-25-2021				150,000		$   0.07		$   10,500.00

																								06-08-2021				100,000		$   0.07		$   7,000.00

		Galvant Holdings Inc.				600,000				$   0.05		$   30,000.00				-		$   0.07		$   - 0		11-12-2021		02-05-2021				300,000		$0.07		$   21,000.00

		PI Financial Corp.				4,000,000				$   0.05		$   200,000.00				-		$   0.07		$   - 0		11-12-2021		02-12-2021				2,000,000		$   0.07		$140,000

		Total				6,000,000						$   300,000.00				-				$   - 0





HD P.P. 12-30-2019

		LOMIKO METALS INC.

		Share subsriptions 12/30/2019

		List of Private Placement Participants - Non brokereed (Hard dollars)

		Name				# of Common Units				Price		$ Amount				Warrants		Price		$ Amount		Expiry dt.		Financial Institution				Warrants Exercised				Exercised date

		A. Paul Gill				1,030,000				$   0.05		$   51,500.00				-		$   0.07		$   - 0		12-30-2021						515,000				02-16-2021				$36,050		Transfereed to Mohamed Elsaghir

		Cambridge House Internation Inc.				400,000				$   0.05		$   20,000.00				200,000		$   0.07		$   14,000.00		12-30-2021

		Haywood Securities Inc. (Florian Munsch)				300,000				$   0.05		$   15,000.00				150,000		$   0.07		$   10,500.00		12-30-2021		Haywood House International, 700-200 Burrard Street, Vancouver BC  V7T 1A2

		High Performance Communications Inc.				600,000				$   0.05		$   30,000.00				-		$   0.07		$   - 0		12-30-2021						300,000		$21,000		03-21-2021

		NAI International Inc.				320,000				$   0.05		$   16,000.00				-		$   0.07		$   - 0		12-30-2021						160,000		$   11,200.00		01-22-2021

		Capital Street Media Inc.				2,850,000				$   0.05		$   142,500.00				570,000		$   0.07		$   39,900.00		12-30-2021						855,000		$59,850		02-19-2021

				Total		5,500,000						$   275,000.00				920,000				$   64,400.00





HD P.P. 05-29-2020

		LOMIKO METALS INC.

		Share subsriptions May 29, 2020

		List of Private Placement Participants - Non brokereed (Hard dollars)

																														Warrants		Exercise

		Name				# of Common Units				Price		$ Amount				Warrants		Price		$ Amount		Expiry dt.		Financial Institution						Exercised		Date

		Amarjit Gill				1,900,000				$   0.02		$   38,000.00				-		$   0.05		$   - 0		05-29-2021		Mackie Research Capital Corp						1,900,000		02-16-2021		$95,000

		Charanpal Singh Gill				750,000				$   0.02		$   15,000.00				-		$   0.05		$   - 0		05-29-2021								750,000		02-09-2021		$37,500

		Jagdish Gill				500,000				$   0.02		$   10,000.00				-		$   0.05		$   - 0		05-29-2021								500,000		05-26-2021		$25,000

		Jason Gregg				500,000				$   0.02		$   10,000.00				-		$   0.05		$   - 0		05-29-2021								500,000		05-11-2021		$25,000

		Mathew Erdelyi				2,000,000				$   0.02		$   40,000.00				-		$   0.05		$   - 0		05-29-2021		Haywood Securiteis						200,000		03-26-2021		$10,000

																														200,000		04-05-2021		$10,000

																														200,000		04-09-2021		$10,000

																														200,000		04-22-2021		$10,000

																														600,000		05-06-2021		$30,000

																														300,000		05-13-2021		$15,000

																														300,000		05-25-2021		$15,000

		Rick Ghag				350,000				$   0.02		$   7,000.00				-		$   0.05		$   - 0		05-29-2021								350,000		05-26-2021		$17,500

		Satvinder Singh Samra				3,250,000				$   0.02		$   65,000.00				-		$   0.05		$   - 0		05-29-2021		Mackie Research Capital Corp						600,000		04-29-2021		$30,000										Original 2,750,000

		Satvinder Singh Samra																												2,150,000		05-25-2021		$107,500

		Satvinder Singh Samra (TFSA)														-		$   0.05		$   - 0		05-29-2021		Research Capital Corp.						500,000		05-05-2021		$25,000

		Steven Dosanj				135,000				$   0.02		$   2,700.00				-		$   0.05		$   - 0		05-29-2021		Mackie Research Capital Corp						135,000		03-02-2021		$6,750

		Trevor Harris				500,000				$   0.02		$   10,000.00				-		$   0.05		$   - 0		05-29-2021								100,000		01-27-2021		$5,000

																														200,000		02-09-2021		$10,000

																														200,000		02-12-2021		$10,000

		Vancouver Pacific Properties				1,000,000				$   0.02		$   20,000.00				-		$   0.05		$   - 0		05-29-2021								1,000,000		05-26-2021		$50,000

		Pericles Theoharis - PRO				2,000,000				$   0.02		$   40,000.00				-		$   0.05		$   - 0		05-29-2021								1,000,000		12-19-2021		$50,000

																														1,000,000		04-21-2021		$50,000

		Guy Laberge				1,000,000				$   0.02		$   20,000.00				-		$   0.05		$   - 0		05-29-2021		PI Financial						1,000,000		01-20-2021		$50,000

		M&M Corporate Services Inc.				1,500,000				$   0.02		$   30,000.00				-		$   0.05		$   - 0		05-29-2021								1500000		05-14-2021		$75,000

		Amrit Paul S. Gill				5,350,000				$   0.02		$   107,000.00				350,000		$   0.05		$   17,500.00		05-29-2021								4,000,000		02-22-2021		$200,000

																														1,000,000		05-14-2021		$50,000

		AJS Management Corp				3,500,000				$   0.02		$   70,000.00				-		$   0.05		$   - 0		05-29-2021								2,000,000		03-26-2021		$100,000

																														1,500,000		05-14-2021		$75,000

		Priscilla Chan				250,000				$   0.02		$   5,000.00				-		$   0.05		$   - 0		05-29-2021		PI Financial						250,000		01-18-2021		$12,500

		Alex Kuznecov				1,000,000				$   0.02		$   20,000.00				-		$   0.05		$   - 0		05-29-2021								200,000		01-21-2021		$10,000

		Alex Kuznecov																												800,000		02-03-2021		$40,000

				Total		25,485,000						$   509,700.00				350,000				$   17,500.00		EXPIRED

				Gregory Jensen





HD P.P. 10-28-2020

		LOMIKO METALS INC.

		Share subsriptions October  28, 2020

		List of Private Placement Participants - Non brokereed (Hard dollars)

																																								Warrants		Exercised		Amount

		Name				# of Common Units				Price		$ Amount				Warrants		Price		Warrants		Warrant Price		$ Amount		Expiry dt.		Financial Institution				Paid		Commissions 10%				Swap		exercised		date

		167166 Canada Inc.				500,000				$   0.05		$   25,000.00				1,600,000.00		$   0.10		500,000		$   0.10		$   50,000.00		10-28-2022		EMD Financial				Yes		Yes		$   2,500.00

		8063567 Canada Inc.				200,000				$   0.05		$   10,000.00				200,000.00		$   0.10		200,000		$   0.10		$   20,000.00		10-28-2022		EMD Financial				Yes		Yes		$   1,000.00

		Eric Rosen				250,000				$   0.05		$   12,500.00				250,000.00		$   0.10		250,000		$   0.10		$   25,000.00		10-28-2022		EMD Financial				Yes		Yes		$   1,250.00

		ORCA Capital Gmbh																		3,250,000		$   0.10		$   325,000.00		10-28-2022

		ORCA Capital Gmbh				5,000,000				$   0.05		$   250,000.00				5,000,000.00		$   0.10		-		$   0.10		$   - 0		10-28-2022		EMD Financial				Yes		Yes		$   25,000.00

		Jonathan Davis				1,000,000				$   0.05		$   50,000.00				1,000,000.00		$   0.10		1,000,000		$   0.10		$   100,000.00		10-28-2022		CIBC World Market				Yes

		North Equities Corp				1,600,000				$   0.05		$   80,000.00				1,600,000.00		$   0.10		1,600,000		$   0.10		$   160,000.00		10-28-2022												Yes

		High Performance Communications Inc.				600,000				$   0.05		$   30,000.00				600,000.00		$   0.10		600,000		$   0.10		$   60,000.00		10-28-2022												Yes

		Market Trend News Inc. (Kevin Williams)				150,000				$   0.05		$   7,500.00				150,000.00		$   0.10		150,000		$   0.10		$   15,000.00		10-28-2022												Yes

		NAI Interactive Ltd.				400,000				$   0.05		$   20,000.00				400,000.00		$   0.10		400,000		$   0.10		$   40,000.00		10-28-2022												Yes

		Galavant Holdings Inc.				700,000				$   0.05		$   35,000.00				700,000.00		$   0.10		-		$   0.10		$   - 0		10-28-2022												Yes		350,000		03-09-2021		$   35,000.00

																																								350,000		03-15-2021		$   35,000.00

		Moonwood Overseas S.A.				1,000,000				$   0.05		$   50,000.00				1,000,000.00		$   0.10		1,000,000		$   0.10		$   100,000.00		10-28-2022		Haywood Securities				DAP						Yes

		(Euroswiss)																						$   - 0

		DIG Media (INN)				600,000				$   0.05		$   30,000.00								600,000		$   0.10		$   60,000.00		10-28-2022		PI Financial				DAP						Yes

		Paul Gill				3,000,000				$   0.05		$   150,000.00								3,000,000		$   0.10		$   300,000.00		10-28-2022						Yes

		AJS Management Corp.																		1,050,000		$   0.10		$   105,000.00

		Masahiko Kobuchi (transferred from AJS Management)																		200,000		$   0.10		$   20,000.00		10-28-2022

		Solidaire Investmants																		-		$   0.10		$   - 0		10-28-2021														500,000		03-15-2021		$50,000

		EMD Capital				238,000				$   0.05		$   11,900.00								238,000		$   0.10		$   23,800.00		10-28-2022																																				*

				TOTAL		15,238,000						$   761,900.00				12,500,000.00				14,038,000				$   1,403,800.00		10-28-2022

														Bokers warrants

												Broker warrants								$   29,750.00

												ORCA										5,000,000		original warrants

																						1,750,000		ORCA warrants transferred to AJS Management

												ORCA warrant balance										3,250,000

																						1,750,000		AJS Management warrants (transferred from ORCA)

																						200,000		warrants transferred from AJS Management  to Masahiko Kobuchi

																						500,000		warrants transfer from AJS Management to Solidaire Investments

																						1,050,000		warrants balance AJS Management





FT P.P. 12-23-2020

		Lomiko Metals Inc.

		Share subsriptions December 23, 2020

		List of Private Placement Participants - (Flow-Through)

		Name				# of Flow-Though				Price		$ Amount				Warrants		Price		$ Amount		Expiry dt.		Registration Instructions

		Maple Leaf 2020 Flow Through Limited Partnership Quebec Class				1,000,000				$   0.05		$   50,000.00				500,000		$   0.10		$   50,000.00		12-23-2022		Brant Investments Limited A/C# 168992118

		808 - 609 Granville Street, Vancouver BC,  V7Y 1G5																						155 Wellington Street West, 2nd Floor, Securities Cage, Toronto ON   M5V 3L3

		Phone: 1-866-668-5750

		EmaIl:  info@mapleleaffunds.ca																						Emailed Ann Austrianco

		Contact:  Craig Porter, Portfolio Manager

		BN# 748835535BC0001

		TS 089 839

		QAF-20-01855

		Maple Leaf Short Duration 2020-II Flow Through LP Quebec Class				3,000,000				$   0.05		$   150,000.00				1,500,000		$   0.10		$   150,000.00		12-23-2022		Brant Investments Limited A/C# 168992114

		808 - 609 Granville Street, Vancouver BC,  V7Y 1G5																						155 Wellington Street West, 2nd Floor, Securities Cage, Toronto ON   M5V 3L3

		Phone: 1-866-668-5750

		EmaIl:  infor@mapleleaffunds.ca																						Call 416-955-6488 before delivery

		Contact:  Craig Porter, Portfolio Manager

																								Emailed Ann Austrianco

		BN# 728740077BC0001

		TS 090-746

		QAF - 20-01890

		Societe En Commandite Super Accreditive Resources Minieres Quebec 2020-II/Marquest				9,000,000				$   0.05		$   450,000.00				4,500,000		$   0.10		$   450,000.00		12-23-2022		RBC Investor Services Trust in Trust for A/C 147622171

		Mining Quebec 2020-II Super Flow Through LP by its General Partner MQ Quebec 2020-II LP																						155 Wellinton Street West, 2nd Floor Securities Cage, Toronto, ON  M5J 2S1

		by its General Partner Maquest FT Inc.

		161 Bay Streeet, 27th Floor, Toronto ON  M5J 2S1																						Delivery Instructions:  Leede Jones Gable, 110 Yonge Street, Suite 1000, Toronto ON  M5C 1T4

																								Contact:  Gini Taboika / Lori Wright 416-365-8014 / 416-365-8007

		BN:  718990138

		TS090795																						Emailed Gini and Gerry						PAID

		QAF - 20-01892

		Michael Pesner				300,000				$   0.05		$   15,000.00				150,000		$   0.10		$   15,000.00		12-23-2022		1101 - 1455 Sherbrooke Street, West Montreal QC   H3G 1L2

		1101 - 1455 Sherbrooke Street, West Montreal QC   H3G 1L2																												PAID

		Email:  mpesner@hbhermitage.com

		Phone:  514-991-1205

		SIN:  214323578

		Probity Mining 2020 II Short Duration Flow Through Limited Partership				5,400,000				$   0.05		$   270,000.00				2,700,000		$   0.10		$   270,000.00		12-23-2022		Registration:  Brant Investment Limited for Probity Mining 2020 II  FT LP A/C 153511020

		10 Donwood Grove, North York, Onatio M4N 2X3																						Delivery:  Peter Christransen, 176 Spencer Rd.,  Oakville Ontario, L6L 3X4

		Phone: 1-416-809-1774																						Pnone:  416-809-1774

		Email:  pchrishansen@probitycorporation.com

																								Email sent to Peter Christransen						PAID

		CRA Business Number: 72046 8339 BC0001

		Tax Shelter Number:  TS090811

		Québec Tax Shelter Number:  QAF-20-01893

		Don M.  Ross				1,000,000				$   0.05		$   50,000.00				500,000		$   0.10		$   50,000.00		12-23-2022		Leede Jones Gable Inc. Suite 1000 - 110 Yonge Street, Toronto ON   M5C 1T4

		c/o suite 1000 - 110 Yonge street, Toronto, Ontario M5C 1T4																						Tel:  416-365-8044

																														PAID

		SIN:  411-577-794																						Email sent

				Total Flow-Through		19,700,000						$   985,000.00				9,850,000				$   985,000.00

		Finders' Compensation shares and warrants

		TD Waterhouse ITF 1253303WF6A (Mine Equieties Ltd. - Finder for Maple Leaf)				374,000				$   0.05		$   18,700.00				374,000		$   0.10		$   37,400.00		12-23-2022

		Glores Securities Inc. (Finder for Marquest)				320,000				$   0.05		$   16,000.00				320,000		$   0.10		$   32,000.00		12-23-2022

		Leede Jones Gable (for Marquest)														-		$   0.10		$   - 0		12-23-2022				405,000		05-05-2021		$40,500

		Qwest Investment Fund Management Ltd. (for  Probity Mining )														378,000		$   0.10		$   37,800.00		12-23-2022

				Total Finders comp.		694,000						$   34,700.00				1,072,000				$   107,200.00

				Grand Total		20,394,000						$   1,019,700.00				10,922,000				$   1,092,200.00





HD P.P. $0.05   01-19- 2021 

		Lomiko Metals Inc.

		Share subsriptions January  19 , 2021

		List of Private Placement Participants - (Hard Dollars)

																												Warrants		Date		Amount

		Name				No. of Units				Price		$ Amount				Warrants		Price		$ Amount		Expiry Date		Financial Institution				exercised

		Karol Giedroyc				500,000		paid		$   0.05		$   25,000.00				500,000		$   0.10		$   50,000.00		01-19-2023

		Satvinder Samra				2,000,000		paid		$   0.05		$   100,000.00				2,000,000		$   0.10		$   200,000.00		01-19-2023

		Victoria Ross				1,000,000		DAP		$   0.05		$   50,000.00				1,000,000		$   0.10		$   100,000.00		01-19-2023		Leede Jones Gable

		Robert Doxtator				500,000		paid		$   0.05		$   25,000.00				500,000		$   0.10		$   50,000.00		01-19-2023

		Mohamed Elsighar (Mo)				1,000,000		paid		$   0.05		$   50,000.00				-		$   0.10		$   - 0		01-19-2023						1,000,000		06-08-2021		$100,000

				Total		5,000,000				Total		$   250,000.00				4,000,000				$   400,000.00

		BROKER WARRANTS

		Leede Jones Gable														80,000		$   0.10		$   8,000.00		01-19-2023

		Leede Jones Gable - cash commissions																		$4,000





HD P.P. $0.075   02-01-2021

		Lomiko Metals Inc.

		Share subsriptions February 1, 2021

		List of Private Placement Participants - (Hard Dollars) $0.075

		Name				No. of Units				Price		$ Amount				Warrants		Price		$ Amount		Expiry Date		Financial Institution

		ORCA Capital				2,500,000		PAID		$   0.075		$   187,500.00				2,500,000		$   0.10		$   250,000.00		02-01-2023

		Karol Giedroyc				1,000,000		PAID		$   0.075		$   75,000.00				1,000,000		$   0.10		$   100,000.00		02-01-2023

		Wim Delvoye				2,000,000		PAID		$   0.075		$   150,000.00				2,000,000		$   0.10		$   200,000.00		02-01-2023

		Jayden Gill				140,000		PAID		$   0.075		$   10,500.00				140,000		$   0.10		$   14,000.00		02-01-2023

		Jasmin Gill				70,000		PAID		$   0.075		$   5,250.00				70,000		$   0.10		$   7,000.00		02-01-2023

		Jason Gregg				200,000		PAID		$   0.075		$   15,000.00				200,000		$   0.10		$   20,000.00		02-01-2023

		Staight Goods Installations Ltd.				480,000		PAID		$   0.075		$   36,000.00				480,000		$   0.10		$   48,000.00		02-01-2023

		Jonathan Forrest (Gabriel)				800,000		PAID		$   0.075		$   60,000.00				800,000		$   0.10		$   80,000.00		02-01-2023

		Alnoor Nathoo				340,000		PAID		$   0.075		$   25,500.00				340,000		$   0.10		$   34,000.00		02-01-2023

		Bruce Funk 0767169 BC Ltd.				100,000		PAID		$   0.075		$   7,500.00				100,000		$   0.10		$   10,000.00		02-01-2023

		Jasjiwan Braich				100,000		PAID		$   0.075		$   7,500.00				100,000		$   0.10		$   10,000.00		02-01-2023

		Dustin Buaich				100,000		PAID		$   0.075		$   7,500.00				100,000		$   0.10		$   10,000.00		02-01-2023

		Cory Heggart				150,000		DAP		$   0.075		$   11,250.00				150,000		$   0.10		$   15,000.00		02-01-2023		PI Financial				$   221,625.00

		Stephan Samuels				200,000		DAP		$   0.075		$   15,000.00				200,000		$   0.10		$   20,000.00		02-01-2023		PI Financial

		Stuart Petersen				550,000		DAP		$   0.075		$   41,250.00				550,000		$   0.10		$   55,000.00		02-01-2023		PI Financial

		Greg Pagan				420,000		DAP		$   0.075		$   31,500.00				420,000		$   0.10		$   42,000.00		02-01-2023		PI Financial

		Keith Rose				135,000		DAP		$   0.075		$   10,125.00				135,000		$   0.10		$   13,500.00		02-01-2023		PI Financial

		Edward Dockrell				1,500,000		DAP		$   0.075		$   112,500.00				1,500,000		$   0.10		$   150,000.00		02-01-2023		PI Financial

		Scott Harkness				400,000		DAP		$   0.075		$   30,000.00				400,000		$   0.10		$   40,000.00		02-01-2023		Canacord

		Jasbir Samra (from Sat)				100,000		PAID		$   0.075		$   7,500.00				100,000		$   0.10		$   10,000.00		02-01-2023

		Karl P. Boyd				266,666		PAID		$   0.075		$   19,999.95				266,666		$   0.10		$   26,666.60		02-01-2023		TD Waterhouse

		Rick Ghag (from Sat)				200,000		PAID		$   0.075		$   15,000.00				200,000		$   0.10		$   20,000.00		02-01-2023

		Amar Gill (from Paul)				1,000,000		PAID		$   0.075		$   75,000.00				1,000,000		$   0.10		$   100,000.00		02-01-2023

		Sarabjit Uppal				300,000		PAID		$   0.075		$   22,500.00				300,000		$   0.10		$   30,000.00		02-01-2023		RBC Deposit

		Surjit Uppal				200,000		PAID		$   0.075		$   15,000.00				200,000		$   0.10		$   20,000.00		02-01-2023		RBC Deposit

		Sat Samra				85,000		PAID		$   0.075		$   6,375.00				85,000		$   0.10		$   8,500.00		02-01-2023		RBC Deposit

				Totals		$   13,336,666						$   1,000,250				13,336,666				$   1,333,666.60

		BROKER WARRANTS																						CASH COMMISSIONS

		PI FINANCIAL														236,400								$   17,730.00

		CANACORD														32,000								$   2,400.00

												Total Broker Warrants				268,400								$   20,130.00





HD PP $0.15 (1) 03-15-2021

				Lomiko Metals Inc.

				Share subsriptions March  15, 2021

				List of Private Placement Participants - (Hard Dollars) $0.15

				Name				No. of Units				Price		$ Amount				Warrants		Price		$ Amount		Financial		Expiry

																								Institution		Date

				Win Delvoye				900,000				$   0.15		$   135,000.00		PAID		900,000		$   0.25		$   225,000.00				03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Satvinder Samra				1,000,000				$   0.15		$   150,000.00		PAID		1,000,000		$   0.25		$   250,000.00				03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Rick Ghag				350,000				$   0.15		$   52,500.00		PAID		350,000		$   0.25		$   87,500.00				03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Prabshan Khungorey				30,000				$   0.15		$   4,500.00		PAID		30,000		$   0.25		$   7,500.00				03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Gursharan Bassi				50,000				$   0.15		$   7,500.00		PAID		50,000		$   0.25		$   12,500.00				03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				David Vanderwaak				26,000				$   0.15		$   3,900.00		PAID		26,000		$   0.25		$   6,500.00				03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Alexandra Cutler				120,000				$   0.15		$   18,000.00		PAID		120,000		$   0.25		$   30,000.00				03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Bhupinder Dusanj				75,000				$   0.15		$   11,250.00		PAID		75,000		$   0.25		$   18,750.00				03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Alumina Partners (Ontario) Ltd.				3,333,333				$   0.15		$   499,999.95		PAID		3,333,333		$   0.25		$   833,333.25		Paul cross		03-15-2023		Shares transferred to Paul Gill

																										03-15-2023

				Kevin Sandhu				73,000				$   0.15		$   10,950.00		PAID		73,000		$   0.25		$   18,250.00				03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Manjit Sandhu				135,000				$   0.15		$   20,250.00		PAID		135,000		$   0.25		$   33,750.00				03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Jasmin Gill				34,000				$   0.15		$   5,100.00		PAID		34,000		$   0.25		$   8,500.00				03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Navdeep Gidda				175,000				$   0.15		$   26,250.00		PAID		175,000		$   0.25		$   43,750.00				03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Straight Goods Installations Ltd.				50,000				$   0.15		$   7,500.00		PAID		50,000		$   0.25		$   12,500.00				03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Amarjit Gill				1,000,000				$   0.15		$   150,000.00		PAID		1,000,000		$   0.25		$   250,000.00		Mackie Research		03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Sarabjit Singh  Uppal				1,180,000				$   0.15		$   177,000.00		PAID		1,180,000		$   0.25		$   295,000.00				03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Vancouver Pacific Properties Inc. (Surj Uppal)				300,000				$   0.15		$   45,000.00		PAID		300,000		$   0.25		$   75,000.00				03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Jeevan Khungorey				25,000				$   0.15		$   3,750.00		PAID		25,000		$   0.25		$   6,250.00				03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Richard Spooner - 682786 BC Ltd.				100,000				$   0.15		$   15,000.00		PAID		100,000		$   0.25		$   25,000.00				03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Amrit Paul Gill (Mackie Research)				1,000,000				$   0.15		$   150,000.00		PAID		1,000,000		$   0.25		$   250,000.00		Mackie Research		03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Cameron Negraiff (overseas)				1,330,000				$   0.15		$   199,500.00		PAID		1,330,000		$   0.25		$   332,500.00				03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Jenna Uppal				100,000				$   0.15		$   15,000.00		PAID		100,000		$   0.25		$   25,000.00				03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Robert W. Lamberson jr. (USA)				182,945				$   0.15		$   27,441.75		PAID		182,945		$   0.25		$   45,736.25				03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Geordie Guenther (PI Financial)				100,000				$   0.15		$   15,000.00		DAP		100,000		$   0.25		$   25,000.00		PI Financial		03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				David Ely (PI Financial)				200,000				$   0.15		$   30,000.00		DAP		200,000		$   0.25		$   50,000.00		PI Financial		03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Lewis Martin (PI Financial)				100,000				$   0.15		$   15,000.00		DAP		100,000		$   0.25		$   25,000.00		PI Financial		03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				John Morita (PI Financial)				100,000				$   0.15		$   15,000.00		DAP		100,000		$   0.25		$   25,000.00		PI Financial		03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Hassnn Khaseipaul (PI Financial)				34,000				$   0.15		$   5,100.00		DAP		34,000		$   0.25		$   8,500.00		PI Financial		03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Jasman Yee (PI Financial)				30,000				$   0.15		$   4,500.00		DAP		30,000		$   0.25		$   7,500.00		PI Financial		03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				2326927 Ontario Inc. (Robert Bruce Myntyre)				170,000				$   0.15		$   25,500.00		DAP		170,000		$   0.25		$   42,500.00		PI Financial		03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Trevor Harris				500,000				$   0.15		$   75,000.00		DAP		500,000		$   0.25		$   125,000.00		PI Financial		03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Greg Pagan				200,000				$   0.15		$   30,000.00		DAP		200,000		$   0.25		$   50,000.00		PI Financial		03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Devin Koopman				200,000				$   0.15		$   30,000.00		DAP		200,000		$   0.25		$   50,000.00		PI Financial		03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Larry Smith				100,000				$   0.15		$   15,000.00		DAP		100,000		$   0.25		$   25,000.00		PI Financial		03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Keith Rose				200,000				$   0.15		$   30,000.00		DAP		200,000		$   0.25		$   50,000.00		PI Financial		03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				Cory Haggart				70,000				$   0.15		$   10,500.00		DAP		70,000		$   0.25		$   17,500.00		PI Financial		03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023		PI Shares		Gross amt		Cash commission				Net proceeds		Brokers warrants

				Stuart Peterson				200,000				$   0.15		$   30,000.00		DAP		200,000		$   0.25		$   50,000.00		PI Financial		03-15-2023		2,404,000		$   360,600.00		$   22,848.00				$   337,752.00		152,320

																										03-15-2023										$   150,000.00

				Stephen Samuels				200,000				$   0.15		$   30,000.00		DAP		200,000		$   0.25		$   50,000.00		PI Financial		03-15-2023										$   150,000.00

																										03-15-2023										$   30,000.00

				Market Trend News Inc. (Kelvin Williams)				50,000				$   0.15		$   7,500.00		PAID		50,000		$   0.25		$   12,500.00				03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023										$   667,752.00

				Wai Hong Chee				200,000				$   0.15		$   30,000.00		PAID		200,000		$   0.25		$   50,000.00		Mackie Research		03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

				R2A2 Holdings Inc.				300,000				$   0.15		$   45,000.00		PAID		300,000		$   0.25		$   75,000.00				03-15-2023

																										03-15-2023

						Total		14,523,278						$   2,178,491.70				14,523,278				$   3,630,819.50				03-15-2023

								4,019,000

								18,542,278																																										$   0.25		$   - 0

																																																		$   0.25		$   - 0

																																																		$   0.25		$   - 0

																																																		$   0.25		$   - 0





HD PP $0.15 (2) 03-18-2021

		Lomiko Metals Inc.

		Share subsriptions March 22, 2021

		List of Private Placement Participants - (Hard Dollars) $0.15

		Name				No. of Units		Price		$ Amount				Warrants		Price		$ Amount						Financial		Expiry

																								Institution		Date

		0865381 BC Ltd.				234,000		$   0.15		$   35,100.00		DAP		234,000		$   0.25		$   58,500.00		Haywood Securities						03-22-2023

		Satvinder Samra				285,000		$   0.15		$   42,750.00		PAID		285,000		$   0.25		$   71,250.00								03-22-2023

		Sarabjit Uppal				300,000		$   0.15		$   45,000.00		PAID		300,000		$   0.25		$   75,000.00								03-22-2023

																														PI shares				Gross proceeds (PI)				8% commissions (PI)				PI Net proceeds				PI Broker shares

		Randy Normandeau				300,000		$   0.15		$   45,000.00		DAP		300,000		$   0.25		$   75,000.00		PI Financial (Ed Dockrell batch)						03-22-2023				3,200,000				$   480,000.00				$   38,400.00				$   441,600.00				256,000

		Paul Eyles				400,000		$   0.15		$   60,000.00		DAP		400,000		$   0.25		$   100,000.00		PI Financial (Ed Dockrell batch)						03-22-2023

		Heather Dockrell				500,000		$   0.15		$   75,000.00		DAP		500,000		$   0.25		$   125,000.00		PI Financial (Ed Dockrell batch)						03-22-2023

		Terry Schulthies				300,000		$   0.15		$   45,000.00		DAP		300,000		$   0.25		$   75,000.00		PI Financial (Ed Dockrell batch)						03-22-2023

		Tamara MacDonald				500,000		$   0.15		$   75,000.00		DAP		500,000		$   0.25		$   125,000.00		PI Financial (Ed Dockrell batch)						03-22-2023

		Randy Berg				500,000		$   0.15		$   75,000.00		DAP		500,000		$   0.25		$   125,000.00		PI Financial (Ed Dockrell batch)						03-22-2023

		Edward Dockrell				700,000		$   0.15		$   105,000.00		DAP		700,000		$   0.25		$   175,000.00		PI Financial (Ed Dockrell batch)						03-22-2023

				Total		4,019,000				$   602,850.00				4,019,000				$   1,004,750.00





FT PP @ $0.17 (1)

		Lomiko Metals Inc.

		Share subsriptions May  20,  2021

		List of Flow-Through Participants - $0.17

		CRA I.D. 126732767 RC0007

														Broker

		Name				No. of Units		Price		$ Amount				Warrants		Price		$ Amount				Expiry		Registration				Delivery

																						Date		Instructions				Instructions

		Sprott Asset Management L.P. as

		sub-advisor for Ninepoint 2021 Flow Through LP – Québec Class				1,250,000		$   0.17		$   212,500.00		Colinda												Jayvee & Co.				Jayvee & Co.

		Royal Bank Plaza South Tower																						in trust for account				in trust for account

		200 Bay Street, Suite 2600, Box 26																						NI7F0043002				NI7F0043002

		Toronto, Ontario																						PO Box 611,				Attention of Vault Operations

		M5J 2J1																						Commerce Court Postal station,				1 York Street

		BIN 706 466 935

		 QAF-21-01927

		Maple Leaf Short Duration 2021 Flow Through LP Quebec Class				4,411,764		$   0.17		$   749,999.88		Colinda		11,765		$   0.17		$   2,000.05						Brant Investments Limited				Carol Les

		808 - 609 Granville Street, Vancouver BC  V7Y 1G5																						A/C#  168992123				A/C#  168992123

		Tel:  1-866-668-5750

		Email:  info@mapleleaffunds.ca																						RBC Investor And Treasury Services				Tel: 1-416-955-6488

		Attention:  Craig Porter - Portfolio Manager																						155 Wellington St. West,

																								2nd Floor.  Securities Cage

		TS:  091645

		BN#:  794004069BC0001

		QAF#: 21-01929

		Probity Mining 2021 Short Duration Flow-Through Limited Partnership				1,176,471		$   0.17		$   200,000.07		Peter Christiansen		64,706		$   0.17		$   11,000.02						Brant Investments Limited for Probity Mining 2021 FT LP				Peter Christiansen

		10 - Donwoods Grove,										Received												A/C 153511021				176 Spencer Road,

		North York Ontario, M4N 2X5																						155 Wellington Street West				Oakville, Ontario, L6L 3X4

		Tel: 416-809-1774																						2nd Floor				Tel: 416-809-1774

		Email:  pchristiansen@probitycorporation.com																						Toronto, Ontario M5V 3L3

		TS: 091405

		BN#:  70191 5670 BC0001

		QAF:  21-01917

				Total		6,838,235				$   1,162,499.95				76,471				$   13,000.07

										$   529,749.95

										$   1,692,249.90																		d





FT PP $0.17 (2)

		Lomiko Metals Inc.

		Share subsriptions May 20, 2021

		List of Flow-Through Participants - $0.17

		CRA I.D. 126732767 RC0007

		Name				No. of Units		Price		$ Amount				Warrants		Price		$ Amount				Expiry		Registration				Delivery

																						Date		Instructions				Instructions

		Michael Pesner				75,000		$   0.17		$   12,750.03		PAID		N/A										Same as address				Same as address

		1101 - 1455 Sherbrooke Street

		Montreal QC   H3G 1L2

		Tel:  514-991-1205

		Email:  mpesner@hbheritage.com

		SIN: 214-323-578

		Mike McKenna				100,000		$   0.17		$   17,000.00		PAID		N/A										Same as address				Same as address

		2481 SIXTH LINE RD

		DUNROBIN ON K0A 1T0

		Tel: 613-627-1008

		Email: mike.mckenna@iaprivatewealth.ca

		SIN:  516-423-191

		Marquest Mining Quebec 2021-1 Super Flow-Through Limited Partnership

		161 Bay Street, 27th Floor

		Toronto, ON   M5J 2S1				2,941,176		$   0.17		$   499,999.92		DAP		91,912										RBC Investor Services Trust in Trust for A/C: 147622175

		Tel: 416-777-7350																						2nd Floor Securities Cage, Toronto ON    M5V 3L3

		Email:  gerry @marquest.ca																										Attn:  Rebecca Liu/ Carol Lee

		Contact:  Gerry Brockelsby, CIO																										(416) 955-3191

		BN:  792741266

		TS:  091652

		QAF:  21-01926

		GloRes Securities												91,912

														Broker Warrants

				Total		3,116,176				$   529,749.95				183,824		0.17		$   31,250.08

														Finder's Fee (Cash)

																$31,250





OPTIONS

		

		LOMIKO RESOURCES INC.

		STIOCK OPTION TABLE

		Options (Directors & Consultants)						2/28/19				No. of Options		Price		Amount				Expiry Date		Options Exercised		Exercised date		Amount

		A. Paul Gill										1,000,000		$   0.05		$   50,000.00				02-28-2022

		Jacqueline Michel										350,000		$   0.05		$   17,500.00				02-28-2022

		Julius Galik										-		$   0.05		$   - 0				02-28-2022		250,000.00		01-14-2021		$12,500

		Brian Gusko										-		$   0.05		$   - 0				02-28-2022		250,000.00		03-11-2021		$   12,500.00

		Jean Sebastien Lavallee										250,000		$   0.05		$   12,500.00				02-28-2022

		Shelley McDonald										-		$   0.05		$   - 0				02-28-2022		250,000.00		02-10-2021		$12,500

		Gabriel Erdelyi										350,000		$   0.05		$   17,500.00				02-28-2022

		Robert Taylor										200,000		$   0.05		$   10,000.00				02-28-2022

		YT Research Inc. (Cliff Starke)										250,000		$   0.05		$   12,500.00				02-28-2022

		2641369 Ontario Ltd. (John McKenna)										250,000		$   0.05		$   12,500.00				02-28-2022

		Sat Samra										350,000		$   0.05		$   17,500.00				02-28-2022

		Mike Petrina										100,000		$   0.05		$   5,000.00				02-28-2022

		Kristin Cusati										200,000		$   0.05		$   10,000.00				02-28-2022

		JARZ Investments Ltd, (Harvey Panesar)										100,000		$   0.05		$   5,000.00				02-28-2022

		Jaskaran Parmar										-		$   0.05		$   - 0						100,000.00		01-14-2021		$5,000

								Total				3,400,000				$   170,000.00

		Options (Consultants)						4/16/19

		Christoph Bruening										100,000		$   0.05		$   5,000.00				04-16-2022

		Dean Nawata										-		$   0.05		$   - 0				04-16-2022		200,000.00		02-26-2021		$10,000

		Sandio Pereira										100,000		$   0.05		$   5,000.00				04-16-2022

		BTF Capital S.A.  (Dennis Cheung)										-		$   0.05		$   - 0				04-16-2022		1,000,000.00		02-01-2021		$50,000

		Shantz Investments 2016 S.A.  (Nathan Shantz)										-		$   0.05		$   - 0				04-16-2022		1,000,000.00		01-25-2021		$50,000

		William L. Baumner IV										100,000		$   0.05		$   5,000.00				04-16-2022

												300,000				$   15,000.00				04-16-2022

		Options (IR and Advisory Board)						8/26/19

		Nexcap Investor Relations LLC										200,000		$   0.05		$   10,000.00				08-26-2014

		Jason Gregg (Advisory Board member)										200,000		$   0.05		$   10,000.00				08-26-2014

												400,000				$   20,000.00

		Options (Directors and Consultants)						12-18 -2020				No. of Options		Price		Amount				Expiry Date

		Paul Gill										1,000,000		$   0.05		$   50,000.00				12-18 -2025

		Jacquelne Michael										650,000		$   0.05		$   32,500.00				12-18 -2025

		Gabriel Erdelyi										650,000		$   0.05		$   32,500.00				12-18 -2025

		Michael Petrina										500,000		$   0.05		$   25,000.00				12-18 -2025

		Gregg Jenson										350,000		$   0.05		$   17,500.00				12-18 -2025		150,000.00		08-16-2021		$   7,500.00

		Julius Galik										300,000		$   0.05		$   15,000.00				12-18 -2025

		Shelley McDonald										-		$   0.05		$   - 0				12-18 -2025		300,000.00		02-18-2021		$15,000

		Jason Gregg										100,000		$   0.05		$   5,000.00				12-18 -2025

										Total		3,550,000				$   177,500.00				12-18 -2025

		Options (Directors and Consultants)						08-04-2021

		A. Paul Gill										1,200,000		$   0.12		$   144,000.00				08-04-2026

		Jacqueline Michael										1,350,000		$   0.12		$   162,000.00				08-04-2026

		Mike Petrina										750,000		$   0.12		$   90,000.00				08-04-2026

		Gregg Jensen										400,000		$   0.12		$   48,000.00				08-04-2026

		Gabriel Erdelyi										600,000		$   0.12		$   72,000.00				08-04-2026

		682719 BC Ltd. (Shelley McDonald)										350,000		$   0.12		$   42,000.00				08-04-2026

		Sandra Proceviat										250,000		$   0.12		$   30,000.00				08-04-2026

		Siri Genik										100,000		$   0.12		$   12,000.00				08-04-2026

												5,000,000				$   600,000.00

		Options (CEO, CFO, COO, Board Member)						10-25-2021

		Belinda Labatt										1,400,000		$   0.12		$   168,000.00				10-25-2026

		Vincent Osbourn										800,000		$   0.12		$   96,000.00				10-25-2026

		Gordana Slepcev										800,000		$   0.12		$   96,000.00				10-25-2026

		Eric Levi										500,000		$   0.12		$   60,000.00				10-25-2026

		Normand Champaign										350,000		$   0.12		$   42,000.00				10-25-2026

												3,850,000				$   462,000.00

		Grand Total options 10-31-2019										16,500,000				$   1,444,500.00

										-

																																																						cv





SUMMARY

		LOMIKO METALS INC.

		Share Structure		7/31/20

		BALANCE FORWARD						155,463,267		15,546,327								$   23,040,559.00

										12-2016

		Activities				Date Issued		Shares		10:1 rollback		Price						$ Amount

		SHD Smart Homes Devices Ltd.				03-03-2016		16,129,743		1,612,974		$   0.035						$   564,541.00

		Shelley MacDonld legal fee for SmartHomes				03-04-2016												$   (1,200.00)

		Critical Elements property acquisition				05-03-2016		2,500,000		250,000		$   0.050						$   125,000.00

		Shares issued for FT Private Placement financing				06-22-2016		5,000,000		500,000		$   0.050						$   250,000.00

		Cost of financing (legal, commissions, settlement)				06-22-2016												$   (30,500.00)

		Shelley MacDonld legal fee for FT financing				06-22-2016												$   (3,400.00)

		Warrants																$   (13,483.00)

		Brokers Warrants																$   (1,079.00)

		Liability of Flow-through																$   (50,000.00)

		Shares issued for HD Private Placement financing (MILDAM II L.P.)				07-18-2016		2,500,000		250,000		$   0.040						$   100,000.00

		Commissions																$   (5,750.00)

		Legal																$   (3,750.00)

		Warrants																$   (5,215.00)		$   23,965,723

		Shares issued for HD Private Placement financing				09-07-2016		4,817,500		481,750		$   0.040						$   192,700.00

		Shares issued for FT Private Placement financing				09-07-2016		263,400		26,340		$   0.050						$   13,170.00

		Legal fee for 3rd tranche PP (Shelley McDonald)				09-09-2016												$   (4,762.60)

		Warrants																$   (494.00)

		Liability on Flow-Through																$   (2,634.00)

		Warrants																$   (6,797.00)

		Shares issued for CSM  Property Option 3rd option agrmnt				05-03-2017				250,000		$   0.500						$   125,000.00

		Shares issued for CSM  Property Option revised option agrmnt				05-03-2017				200,000		$   0.205						$   41,000.00

		SHD Shares exchange				05-19-2017				600,000		$   0.275						$   165,000.00

		Shares issued for Private Placement  Delbrook Resource Opportunities Fund (hard dollars)				07-04-2017				1,492,538		$   0.200						$   298,507.60

		Liability on Flow-Through shares																$   (57,692.00)

		Shares issued for Private Placement Marquest 2017-I Mining Super FT LP (Flow-Through )				07-04-2017				961,538		$   0.260						$   249,999.88

		Shares issued to EMC (brokers shares for FT financing				1/17/00				38,462		$   0.260						$   10,000.12

																		$   (10,000.00)

		Finder's Fee commission paid to  EMD Financial (FT)				07-04-2017												$   (19,999.99)

		EMD Corporate Finance Fee (FT)				07-04-2017												$   (7,500.00)

		Secutor Capital Magement Corp. (Finder's Fee for HD raise)				07-04-2017												$   (23,880.61)

		Shelley McDonald legal fees for July PP closing				07-05-2017												$   (8,750.00)

		Warrants on Flow-Through shares																$   (10,160.98)

		Warrants on broker FT share trust																$   (406.44)

		Warrants on non FT shares																$   (18,845.49)

		Warrants on broker non FT shares																$   (1,507.64)

		Galloway adjustment for legal																$   (2,500.00)		$   24,885,169.85		07-31-2017

		Shares issued for Private Placement (hard dollars - 2nd tranche)				08-23-2017				2,670,000		$   0.200						$   534,000.00

		Warrants				08-23-2017												(212,576.00)

		Shares issued for Private Placemnt (Flow-Through - 2nd tranche)				08-23-2017				192,000		$   0.260						49,920.00

		Warrants																(14,936.00)

		Shelley McDonald legal fees for 2nd tranche PP August closing				08-28-2017												(8,550.00)

		Liability on Flow-Through																(11,520.00)

		Shares issued for Private Placement (JMM Trading) (1st tranche)				11-10-2017				2,000,000		$   0.140						280,000.00

		Secutor commissions and legal costs for Private Placement financing (1st tranche)				11-10-2017												(20,306.00)

		Warrants																(87,794.00)

		Shelley McDonald legal fees for November 8, 2017 HD PP				11-10-2017												(3,005.00)

		Shares issued for HD Private Placement financing (2nd tranche)				11-17-2017				5,330,143		$   0.140						746,220.00

		Warrants																(204,434.00)

		23-Feb				11-17-2017				645,000		$   0.160						103,200.00

		Liability on Flow-Through																(12,900.00)

		Warrants																(13,283.00)

		Shelley McDonald legal fee for P.P. 2nd tranche				11-30-2017												(7,250.00)

		Options exercised				11-10-2017				1,000,000		$   0.140						140,000.00

		Options exercised				01-02-2018				1,000,000		$   0.140						140,000.00

		Transfer of reserve for options																6,268.00

		Shares issued for HD Private Placement financing				01-10-2018				3,171,500		$   0.140						444,010.00

		Shelley McDonald legal fee for Jan. 2018 financing				01-17-2018												(7,860.00)

		Warrants																(161,935.00)

		Secutor commission on SHD PP financing				01-23-2018												(2,928.00)

		Shares issued for Private Placement (hard dollars)				05-29-2018				1,865,580		$   0.100						186,558.00

		Shelley McDonald legal fees for P.P. (closed May 29, 2018)				06-05-2018												(15,200.00)		Q4 2018

		Warrants																(3,215.00)		$   26,727,653.85

		Shares issued for HD Private Placement financing (1st tranche, Oct. 3, 2018)				10-03-2018				5,061,039		$   0.050						$   253,052.00		Q1 2019

		Acument Capital Finance Partners Inc. (commissions and cost for PP)				10-03-2018												$   (11,914.00)		Q1 2019

		Warrants																$   (110,285.00)

		Finder's warrants																$   (10,406.00)

		Shelley McDonald legal fees for P.P. (closed Oct. 3, 2018)				10-03-2018												$   (5,250.00)		Q1 2019

		Shares issued for Private Placement (HD) 2nd tranche, Oct. 4, 2018				10-04-2018				5,890,000		$   0.050						$   294,500.00		Q1 2019

		Warrants																$   (130,275.00)

		Broker's warrants																$   (1,942.00)

		Commissions paid to Hampton Securities				10-04-2018												$   (2,100.00)		Q1 2019

		Shelley McDonald legal fees for P.P. (2nd tranche closed Oct. 4, 2018)				10-04-2018												$   (8,250.00)		Q1 2019

		Filing fees																$   (5,995.00)		$   26,988,788.85

		Shares issued for 3rd tranche Private Placement (Nov. 7, 2018)				11-07-2018				12,400,000		$   0.050						$   620,000.00		Q2 2019

		Commissions paid for Stephanie Wolfe investment 3rd tranche PP				11-07-2018												$   (1,000.00)		Q2 2019

		Commission paid for Shaun Chin investment 3rd tranche PP				11-07-2018												$   (2,000.00)		Q2 2019

		Shelley McDonald Legal fee for Private Placement (3rd tranche) November 7, 2018				11-07-2018												$   (9,250.00)		Q2 2019

		Shares issued for Flow-Through Private Placement (December 7, 2018)				12-07-2018				11,200,000		0.050						$   560,000.00		Q2 2019

		Commissions paid to Acumen Capital for FT Private Placement (Dec. 7, 2018)				12-07-2018												$   (28,490.00)		Q2 2019

		Commissions paid to Leede Financial Markets Inc  for FT Private Placement (Dec.7, 2018)				12-11-2018												$   (10,010.00)		Q2 2019

		Legal fees paid to Shelley McDonald for FT Private Placement (Dec. 7, 25018)				12-11-2018												$   (8,250.00)		Q2 2019

		Options exercised - Paul Gill and Northcote Advisors				01-28-2019				370,000		0.050						$   18,500.00		Q2 2019

		NAI Interactive shares for debt				10-30-2019				220,000		0.050						$   11,000.00		Q1 2020

		Shares issued for non-brokered Private Placement (HD) 1st tranche				11-12-2019				6,000,000		0.050						$   300,000.00		Q2 2020

		Shelley McDonald Legal fee for non-brokereed Private Placement (November 12, 2019)				11-13-2019												$   (5,250.00)		Q2 2020

		Shares issued for non-brokered Private Placement (HD) 2nd tranche				12-30-2019				5,500,000		0.050						$   275,000.00		Q2 2020

		Shelley McDonald legal fee for non-brokereed Private Placement (December 30, 2019)																$   (9,250.00)		Q2 2020

		Shares issued for Private Placement (HD) (May 29, 2020)				05-29-2020				25,485,000		0.020						$   509,700.00		Q4 2020

		Commissions paid to Mackie Research				05-29-2020												$   (3,800.00)		Q4 2020

		Commissions paid to PI Financial				05-29-2020												$   (614.98)		Q4 2020

		Shares issued for QPM revised property option (June 23, 2020)				06-23-2020				1,000,000		0.050						$   50,000.00		Q4 2020

		Shares issued for debt payment (AGORACOM)				07-20-2020				1,356,000		0.050						$   67,800.00		Q4 2020

		Shares issued for Private Placement (HD) (October 28, 2020)				10-28-2020				15,238,000		0.050						$   761,900.00		Q1 2021

		Commissions paid to EDM for Private Placement				10-28-2020												$   (29,750.00)		Q1 2021

		Shelley McDonald legal fee for Privare Placement				10-31-2020												$   (9,550.00)		Q1 2021

		Shares issued for Flow-Through Private Placement (December 23, 2020)				12-23-2020				19,700,000		0.050						$   985,000.00		Q2 2021

		Shares issued for Finders of Flow-Through Private Placement (December 23, 2020)				12-23-2020				694,000		0.050						$   34,700.00		Q2 2021

		Cash paid for finders' commissions (FT Private Placement, Dec. 23, 2020				12-31-2020												$   (39,150.00)		Q2 2021

		Shelley McDonald legal fee for 12-31-2020 for FT private placement				01-20-2021												$   (6,250.00)		Q2 2021

		Options exercised - Julius Galik				01-14-2021				250,000		0.050						$   12,500.00		Q2 2021

		Options exercised - Jaskaran Parmar				01-14-2021				100,000		0.050						$   5,000.00		Q2 2021

		Warrants exercised - Pricilla Chan				01-18-2021				250,000		0.050						$   12,500.00		Q2 2021

		Warrants exercised - Guy Laberge				01-20-2021				1,000,000		0.050						$   50,000.00		Q2 2021

		Shares issued for HD Private Placement				01-19-2021				5,000,000		0.050						$   250,000.00		Q2 2021

		Commissions paid to Leede  for HD Private Placement (Jan. 19, 2020)				01-19-2020												$   (4,000.00)		Q2 2021

		Shelley McDonald legal fee for HD PP January 19, 2021				01-19-2021												$   (6,000.00)		Q2 2021

		Warrants exercised - NAI Interactive				01-22-2021				160,000		0.070						$   11,200.00		Q2 2021

		Warrants exercised - Alex Kuznecov (Mackie Resources)				01-21-2021				200,000		0.050						$   10,000.00		Q2 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of Options (Shantz Investments)				01-25-2021				1,000,000		0.050						$   50,000.00		Q2 2021

		Shares issued for partical exercise of warrants (Trevor Harris)				01-28-2021				100,000		0.050						$   5,000.00		Q2 2021		$   158,258,191.00

		Shares issued for HD Private Placement @ $0.075				02-01-2021				13,336,666		0.075						$   1,000,250.00		Q3 2021

		Commissions paid to PI Financial & Canaccord for PP @ $0.075				02-08-2021												$   (20,130.00)		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of options (Dennis Cheung)				02-01-2021				1,000,000		0.050						$   50,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Alex Kuznecov)				02-03-2021				800,000		0.050						$   40,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (High Performance)				02-05-2021				300,000		0.070						$   21,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Trevor Harris - PI Financial)				02-09-2021				200,000		0.05						$   10,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Sarbjit Sekhon Gill - Charanpal Gill)				02-10-2021				750,000		0.05						$   37,500.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of options (Shelley McDonald)				02-10-2021				250,000		0.05						$   12,500.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Trevor Harris - PI Financial)				02-12-2021				200,000		0.05						$   10,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Venture Capital Group - PI Financial)				02-12-2021				2,000,000		0.07						$   140,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Amarjit Gill) Mackie Research				02-16-2021				1,900,000		0.05						$   95,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Mohamed Elsaghir transferred from P. Gill)				02-16 -2021				515,000		0.07						$   36,050.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued of partial exercise of warrants (DIG Media Inc. - Canaccord)				02-17-2021				150,000		0.07						$   10,500.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of options (Shelley McDonald)				02-18-2021				300,000		0.05						$   15,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Pericles Theoharis - Leede Jones)				02-19-2021				1,000,000		0.05						$   50,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercide of warrants (Capital Street Media)				02-19-2021				855,000		0.07						$   59,850.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Paul Gill)				02-22-2021				4,000,000		0.05						$   200,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of options (Dean Nawata)				02-26-2021				200,000		0.05						$   10,000.00		Q3 2021		158,258,191

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Steven Dosanj) Mackie Research				03-02-2021				135,000		0.05						$   6,750.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Galavant Holdings Inc.)				03-09 -2021				350,000		0.10						$   35,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of options (Brian Gusko)				03-11-2021				250,000		0.05						$   12,500.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Galavant Holdings Inc.)				03-15-2021				350,000		0.10						$   35,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Solidaire Investments)				03-15-2021				500,000		0.10						$   50,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (High Performance)				03-21-2021				300,000		0.07						$   21,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for Private Placement (March 15, 2021)				03-15-2021				14,523,278		0.15						$   2,178,491.70		Q3 2021

		Broker cash commissions paid for PP (PI Financial - March 15, 2021)				03-15-2021												$   (22,848.00)		Q3 2021

		Shelley McDonald paralegal fee for PP (March 15,2021)				03-15-2021												$   (27,350.00)		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for Private Placement (March 22, 2021)				03-22-2021				4,019,000		0.15						$   602,850.00		Q3 2021

		Broker cash commissions paid for PP (PI Financial - March 22, 2021)				03-22-2021												$   (38,400.00)		Q3 2021

		Shelley McDonald paralegal fee for PP (March 22,2021)				03-22-2021												$   (8,500.00)		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Mathew Erdelyi)				03-26-2021				200,000		0.05						$   10,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (AJS Management)				03-26-2021				2,000,000		0.05						$   100,000.00		Q3 2021		208,642,135

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (2)  (Matthew Erdelyi)				04-05-2021				200,000		0.05						$   10,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (3) Matthew Erdelyi)				04-09-2021				200,000		0.05						$   10,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - Robert Doxtator				04-20-2021				300,000		0.07						$   21,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - Pericles Theoharis				04-21-2021				1,000,000		0.05						$   50,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (4) - Matthew Erdelyi				04-22-2021				200,000		0.05						$   10,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (1) Satvinder Samra				04-28-2021				600,000		0.05						$   30,000.00		Q3 2021		2,500,000

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - Satvinder Samra (TFSA)				05-05-2021				500,000		0.05						$   25,000.00		Q4. 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - Leede Jones Gable - Finder's warrants				05-05-2021				405,000		0.10						$   40,500.00		Q4, 2021

		Shares issued for Bourier property option (Critical Elements)				05-05-2021				5,000,000		0.16						$   800,000.00		Q4, 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (5) - Matthew Erdelyi				05-06-2021				600,000		0.05						$   30,000.00		Q4. 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - Jason Gregg				05-11-2021				500,000		0.05						$   25,000.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (6) - Matthew Erdelyi				05-13-2021				300,000		0.05						$   15,000.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for exerciise of warrants - J. Michael				05-14-2021				1,500,000		0.05						$   75,000.00		Q4 2021

		Shares  issued for exercise of warratns - AJS Manageent				05-14-2021				1,500,000		0.05						$   75,000.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - Paul Gill				05-14-2021				1,000,000		0.05						$   50,000.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for flow-through private placement (tranche 1)				05-20-2021				6,838,235		0.17						$   1,162,499.95		Q4 2021

		Cash commission paid for flow-through private placement (tranche 1)				05-20-2021												$   (90,000.00)		Q4 2021

		Legal fees paid to Getz Prince Wells for FT Private Placement (tranche 1)				05-20-2021												$   (2,000.00)		Q4 2021

		Shelley McDonald paralegal fees

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - Matthew Erdelyi (7)				05-25-2021				300,000		0.05						$   15,000.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - Satvinder Samra				05-25-2021				2,150,000		0.05						$   107,500.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - DIG Media (2)				05-25-2021				150,000		0.07						$   10,500.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - Vancouver Pacific Properties				05-26-2021				1,000,000		0.05						$   50,000.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - Rich Ghag				05-26-2021				350,000		0.05						$   17,500.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - Jagdesh Gill				06-03-2021				500,000		0.05						$   25,000.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for Flow-Through Private Placement (tranche 2)				06-03-2021				3,116,176		0.17						$   529,749.92		Q4 2021

		Finder's commissions paid on Flow-Through PP (tranche 2)				06-07-2021												$   (31,250.00)		Q4 2021

		Legal fees paid for Flow-Through Private Placements (tranche 1 & 2)				06-04-2021												$   (6,250.00)		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (DIG Media Inc.)				06-08-2021				100,000		0.07						$   7,000.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Mohamed Elsaghir, Solidaire)				06-08-2021				1,000,000		0.10						$   100,000.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of options (Gregg Jensen)				08-17-2021				150,000.00		0.05						$   7,500.00		Q1 2022

		TOTAL SHARES ISSUED TO 10-31-2021								238,101,546								39,317,237

		Outstanding Options								Number of		Option		$ amount		Expiry Date		Expiry

										options		Price						Date

		Outstanding Options (Directors/Consultants)				02-28-2019				3,400,000		0.050		$   170,000.00		2/28/22		02-28-2022

		Outstanding Options (Consultants)				04-16-2019				300,000		0.050		$   15,000.00		4/16/22		04-16-2022		Total Options

		Outstanding Options (Nexcap and Jason Gregg)				08-26-2019				400,000		0.050		$   20,000.00		8/26/24		08-26-2014		16,500,000		$   1,444,500.00

		Outstanding Optoins (Directors & Consultants)				12-18-2020				3,550,000		0.050		$   177,500.00		12/18/25		12-18-2025

		Outstanding Options (Directors/Consultants)				08-04-2021				5,000,000		0.120		$   600,000.00				08-04-2026

		Outanding Options (Directors and Management)				10-25-2021				3,850,000		0.120		$   462,000.00				10-25-2026

				Total Options						16,500,000				$   1,444,500.00

										Number of		Warrant		$ amount		Expiry Date		Expiry

		Outstanding Warrants								warrants		Price						Date

		Outstanding Warrants (non-brokered HD), November 12, 2019				Tuesday, November 12, 2019				-		$   0.07		$   - 0		12/11/21		11-12-2019

		Outstanding Warrants (non-brokered HD), December 30, 2019				Monday, December 30, 2019				920,000		$   0.07		$   64,400.00		12/30/21		12-30-2021

		Outstanding Warrants- October 28, 2020				Wednesday, October 28, 2020				13,738,000		$   0.10		$   1,373,800.00		10/28/22		10-28-2022

		Outstanding Warrants (from FT financing)- December 23, 2020				Wednesday, December 23, 2020				9,850,000		$   0.10		$   985,000.00		12/23/22		12-23-2022

		Outstanding Warrants (Finders of FT financing) - December 23, 2020				Wednesday, December 23, 2020				1,072,000		$   0.10		$   107,200.00		12/23/22		12-23-2022

		Outstanding Warrants (Private Placement - May 19, 2021)				Tuesday, January 19, 2021				4,000,000		$   0.10		$   400,000.00		1/19/23		01-19-2023

		Outstanding Broker Warrants (Leede Jones Gable) (PP May 19, 2021)				Tuesday, January 19, 2021				80,000		$   0.10		$   8,000.00		1/19/23		01-19-2023

		Outstanding Warrants (Private Placement - February 1, 2021)				Monday, February 01, 2021				13,336,666		$   0.10		$   1,333,666.60		2/1/23		02-01-2023

		Outstanding Broker Warrants (Canaccord) (PP Feb. 01, 2021)				Monday, February 01, 2021				32,000		$   0.10		$   3,200.00		2/1/23		02-01-2023

		Outstanding Broker Warrants (PI Financial) (PP Feb. 01-2021)				Monday, February 01, 2021				236,400		$   0.10		$   23,640.00		2/1/23		02-01-2023

		Outstanding Warrants (PP March 15, 2021)				Monday, March 15, 2021				14,523,278		$   0.25		$   3,630,819.50				03-15-2023

		Outstanding Brokers Warrants (PI Financial - March 15, 2021)				Monday, March 15, 2021				152,320		$   0.25		$   38,080.00				03-15-2023

		Outstanding Warrants (PP March 22, 2021)				Monday, March 22, 2021				4,019,000		$   0.25		$   1,004,750.00				03-22-2023

		Outstanding Brokers Warrants - PI Financial (March 22, 2021)				Monday, March 22, 2021				256,000		$   0.25		$   64,000.00				03-22-2023		Total Warrants

		Outstanding Brokers Warrants (FT 1 - May 20, 2021)				Thursday, May 20, 2021				76,471		$   0.17		$   13,000.07				05-20-2023		62,475,959		$   9,080,806.25

		Outstanding Borkers Warrants (FT 2 - June 3, 2021)				Thursday, June 03, 2021				91,912		$   0.17		$   15,625.04				06-03-2023

		Outstanding Broker Warrants Glores Capital Inc. (FT 2 - June 3, 2021)				Thursday, June 03, 2021				91,912		$   0.17		$   15,625.04				06-03-2023

				Total Warrants						62,475,959				$   9,080,806.25

																$   10,525,306.25

		Total Outstanding  Q1 (2022) 10-31-2021								78,975,959				$   10,525,306.25

		Fully Diluted Q1 (2022) 10-31-2021								317,077,505

		Expired Options																				Expiry/Cancel Date

		Expired Options (Directors/Consultants)				1/31/14				122,500				0.050						$   6,125.00		1/31/19

		Expired Options (Directors/Consultants)				9/5/14				140,000				-  0						$   - 0		9/5/19

		Expired Options (Consultants) EDE Asset Management Inc.				12/4/17				50,000		0.140		N/A		0.140		0.050		$   2,500.00		12/4/19

		Expired Warrants

		Expired warrants (HD) January 10, 2018				1/10/18				3,171,500				$   0.20						$   634,300.00		1/10/19

		Expiredg warrants (HD), May 29, 2018				5/29/18				932,790				$   0.20						$   186,558.00		5/29/19

		Expired Warrants - FT Private Placement				6/22/16		5,000,000		500,000		0.075		$   0.75						$   375,000.00		6/22/19

		Expired Warrants - Finder's warrants				6/22/16		200,000		20,000		0.075		$   0.75						$   15,000.00		6/22/19

		Expired Warrants - Finder's warrants				6/22/16		200,000		20,000		0.075		$   0.75						$   15,000.00		6/22/19

		Expired warrants July 2017 PP Flow-Through (1st tranche) Marquest & EMD Corp				7/4/17				1,000,000				$   0.26						$   260,000.00		7/4/19

		Expired warrants - Gabriel Erdelyi (flow-through) (2nd tranche)				8/23/17				192,000				$   0.26						$   49,920.00		8/23/19

		Expired Warrants - FT Private Placement				9/17/16		263,400		26,340		0.075		$   0.75						$   19,755.00		9/17/19

		Expired warrants (HD) November 10, 2017 (1st tranche)				11/10/17				2,000,000				$   0.20						$   400,000.00		11/10/19

		Expired warrants (HD) November  17, 2017 (2nd tranche)				11/17/17				5,330,143				$   0.20						$   1,066,028.60		11/17/19

		Expired warrants (Flow-Through) November 17, 2017				11/17/17				322,500				$   0.26						$   83,850.00		11/17/19

		Expired Warrants Delbrook Resource Opportunities Fund  (Hard Dollars) (1st tranche)				7/4/17				746,269				$   0.29						$   216,418.01		7/4/20

		Expired Borker Warrants (Hard dollars Secutor Capital Management for hard dollar financing)				7/4/17				119,403				$   0.29						$   34,626.87		7/4/20

		Expired warrants A. Paul Gill (1st tranche)				7/4/17				81,619				$   0.29						$   23,669.51		7/4/20

		Expired warrants AJS Management Corp. (1st tranche)				7/4/17				39,650				$   0.29						$   11,498.50		7/4/20

		Expired warrants Smart Home Devices (1st tranche)				7/4/17				625,000				$   0.29						$   181,250.00		7/4/20

		Expired warrants August 2017 (hard dollars) (2nd tranche)				8/23/17				2,670,000				$   0.29						$   774,300.00		8/23/20

		Expired warrants (HD), October 3, 2018				10/3/18				5,061,038				$   0.10						$   506,103.80		10/3/20

		Expired  broker's warrants (HD), October 3, 2018				10/3/18				228,272				$   0.06						$   13,696.32		10/3/20

		Expired warrants (HD), Acumen Capital, October 4, 2018				10/5/18				5,890,000				$   0.10						$   589,000.00		10/4/20

		Expired broker's warrants (HD) Hampton Securities, October 4, 2018				10/4/18				42,000				$   0.06						$   2,520.00		10/4/20

		Expired warrants (HD) Private Placement, November 7, 2018				11/7/18				12,400,000				$   0.10						$   1,240,000.00		11/7/20

		Expired Broker Warrants (Acumen Capital) for FT PP December 7, 2018				12/7/18				569,800				$   0.05						$   28,490.00		12/7/20

		Expired warrants (non-brokdered HD) May 29,2020				Friday, May 29, 2020				350,000				$   0.05		5/29/21				$   17,500.00		05-29-2021





For Presentation

		LOMIKO METALS INC.

		Share Structure		7/31/20

		BALANCE FORWARD						155,463,267		15,546,327								$   23,040,559.00

										12-2016

		Activities				Date Issued		Shares		10:1 rollback		Price						$ Amount

		SHD Smart Homes Devices Ltd.				03-03-2016		16,129,743		1,612,974		$   0.035						$   564,541.00

		Shelley MacDonld legal fee for SmartHomes				03-04-2016												$   (1,200.00)

		Critical Elements property acquisition				05-03-2016		2,500,000		250,000		$   0.050						$   125,000.00

		Shares issued for FT Private Placement financing				06-22-2016		5,000,000		500,000		$   0.050						$   250,000.00

		Cost of financing (legal, commissions, settlement)				06-22-2016												$   (30,500.00)

		Shelley MacDonld legal fee for FT financing				06-22-2016												$   (3,400.00)

		Warrants																$   (13,483.00)

		Brokers Warrants																$   (1,079.00)

		Liability of Flow-through																$   (50,000.00)

		Shares issued for HD Private Placement financing (MILDAM II L.P.)				07-18-2016		2,500,000		250,000		$   0.040						$   100,000.00

		Commissions																$   (5,750.00)

		Legal																$   (3,750.00)

		Warrants																$   (5,215.00)		$   23,965,723

		Shares issued for HD Private Placement financing				09-07-2016		4,817,500		481,750		$   0.040						$   192,700.00

		Shares issued for FT Private Placement financing				09-07-2016		263,400		26,340		$   0.050						$   13,170.00

		Legal fee for 3rd tranche PP (Shelley McDonald)				09-09-2016												$   (4,762.60)

		Warrants																$   (494.00)

		Liability on Flow-Through																$   (2,634.00)

		Warrants																$   (6,797.00)

		Shares issued for CSM  Property Option 3rd option agrmnt				05-03-2017				250,000		$   0.500						$   125,000.00

		Shares issued for CSM  Property Option revised option agrmnt				05-03-2017				200,000		$   0.205						$   41,000.00

		SHD Shares exchange				05-19-2017				600,000		$   0.275						$   165,000.00

		Shares issued for Private Placement  Delbrook Resource Opportunities Fund (hard dollars)				07-04-2017				1,492,538		$   0.200						$   298,507.60

		Liability on Flow-Through shares																$   (57,692.00)

		Shares issued for Private Placement Marquest 2017-I Mining Super FT LP (Flow-Through )				07-04-2017				961,538		$   0.260						$   249,999.88

		Shares issued to EMC (brokers shares for FT financing				1/17/00				38,462		$   0.260						$   10,000.12

																		$   (10,000.00)

		Finder's Fee commission paid to  EMD Financial (FT)				07-04-2017												$   (19,999.99)

		EMD Corporate Finance Fee (FT)				07-04-2017												$   (7,500.00)

		Secutor Capital Magement Corp. (Finder's Fee for HD raise)				07-04-2017												$   (23,880.61)

		Shelley McDonald legal fees for July PP closing				07-05-2017												$   (8,750.00)

		Warrants on Flow-Through shares																$   (10,160.98)

		Warrants on broker FT share trust																$   (406.44)

		Warrants on non FT shares																$   (18,845.49)

		Warrants on broker non FT shares																$   (1,507.64)

		Galloway adjustment for legal																$   (2,500.00)		$   24,885,169.85		07-31-2017

		Shares issued for Private Placement (hard dollars - 2nd tranche)				08-23-2017				2,670,000		$   0.200						$   534,000.00

		Warrants				08-23-2017												(212,576.00)

		Shares issued for Private Placemnt (Flow-Through - 2nd tranche)				08-23-2017				192,000		$   0.260						49,920.00

		Warrants																(14,936.00)

		Shelley McDonald legal fees for 2nd tranche PP August closing				08-28-2017												(8,550.00)

		Liability on Flow-Through																(11,520.00)

		Shares issued for Private Placement (JMM Trading) (1st tranche)				11-10-2017				2,000,000		$   0.140						280,000.00

		Secutor commissions and legal costs for Private Placement financing (1st tranche)				11-10-2017												(20,306.00)

		Warrants																(87,794.00)

		Shelley McDonald legal fees for November 8, 2017 HD PP				11-10-2017												(3,005.00)

		Shares issued for HD Private Placement financing (2nd tranche)				11-17-2017				5,330,143		$   0.140						746,220.00

		Warrants																(204,434.00)

		23-Feb				11-17-2017				645,000		$   0.160						103,200.00

		Liability on Flow-Through																(12,900.00)

		Warrants																(13,283.00)

		Shelley McDonald legal fee for P.P. 2nd tranche				11-30-2017												(7,250.00)

		Options exercised				11-10-2017				1,000,000		$   0.140						140,000.00

		Options exercised				01-02-2018				1,000,000		$   0.140						140,000.00

		Transfer of reserve for options																6,268.00

		Shares issued for HD Private Placement financing				01-10-2018				3,171,500		$   0.140						444,010.00

		Shelley McDonald legal fee for Jan. 2018 financing				01-17-2018												(7,860.00)

		Warrants																(161,935.00)

		Secutor commission on SHD PP financing				01-23-2018												(2,928.00)

		Shares issued for Private Placement (hard dollars)				05-29-2018				1,865,580		$   0.100						186,558.00

		Shelley McDonald legal fees for P.P. (closed May 29, 2018)				06-05-2018												(15,200.00)		Q4 2018

		Warrants																(3,215.00)		$   26,727,653.85

		Shares issued for HD Private Placement financing (1st tranche, Oct. 3, 2018)				10-03-2018				5,061,039		$   0.050						$   253,052.00		Q1 2019

		Acument Capital Finance Partners Inc. (commissions and cost for PP)				10-03-2018												$   (11,914.00)		Q1 2019

		Warrants																$   (110,285.00)

		Finder's warrants																$   (10,406.00)

		Shelley McDonald legal fees for P.P. (closed Oct. 3, 2018)				10-03-2018												$   (5,250.00)		Q1 2019

		Shares issued for Private Placement (HD) 2nd tranche, Oct. 4, 2018				10-04-2018				5,890,000		$   0.050						$   294,500.00		Q1 2019

		Warrants																$   (130,275.00)

		Broker's warrants																$   (1,942.00)

		Commissions paid to Hampton Securities				10-04-2018												$   (2,100.00)		Q1 2019

		Shelley McDonald legal fees for P.P. (2nd tranche closed Oct. 4, 2018)				10-04-2018												$   (8,250.00)		Q1 2019

		Filing fees																$   (5,995.00)		$   26,988,788.85

		Shares issued for 3rd tranche Private Placement (Nov. 7, 2018)				11-07-2018				12,400,000		$   0.050						$   620,000.00		Q2 2019

		Commissions paid for Stephanie Wolfe investment 3rd tranche PP				11-07-2018												$   (1,000.00)		Q2 2019

		Commission paid for Shaun Chin investment 3rd tranche PP				11-07-2018												$   (2,000.00)		Q2 2019

		Shelley McDonald Legal fee for Private Placement (3rd tranche) November 7, 2018				11-07-2018												$   (9,250.00)		Q2 2019

		Shares issued for Flow-Through Private Placement (December 7, 2018)				12-07-2018				11,200,000		0.050						$   560,000.00		Q2 2019

		Commissions paid to Acumen Capital for FT Private Placement (Dec. 7, 2018)				12-07-2018												$   (28,490.00)		Q2 2019

		Commissions paid to Leede Financial Markets Inc  for FT Private Placement (Dec.7, 2018)				12-11-2018												$   (10,010.00)		Q2 2019

		Legal fees paid to Shelley McDonald for FT Private Placement (Dec. 7, 25018)				12-11-2018												$   (8,250.00)		Q2 2019

		Options exercised - Paul Gill and Northcote Advisors				01-28-2019				370,000		0.050						$   18,500.00		Q2 2019

		NAI Interactive shares for debt				10-30-2019				220,000		0.050						$   11,000.00		Q1 2020

		Shares issued for non-brokered Private Placement (HD) 1st tranche				11-12-2019				6,000,000		0.050						$   300,000.00		Q2 2020

		Shelley McDonald Legal fee for non-brokereed Private Placement (November 12, 2019)				11-13-2019												$   (5,250.00)		Q2 2020

		Shares issued for non-brokered Private Placement (HD) 2nd tranche				12-30-2019				5,500,000		0.050						$   275,000.00		Q2 2020

		Shelley McDonald legal fee for non-brokereed Private Placement (December 30, 2019)																$   (9,250.00)		Q2 2020

		Shares issued for Private Placement (HD) (May 29, 2020)				05-29-2020				25,485,000		0.020						$   509,700.00		Q4 2020

		Commissions paid to Mackie Research				05-29-2020												$   (3,800.00)		Q4 2020

		Commissions paid to PI Financial				05-29-2020												$   (614.98)		Q4 2020

		Shares issued for QPM revised property option (June 23, 2020)				06-23-2020				1,000,000		0.050						$   50,000.00		Q4 2020

		Shares issued for debt payment (AGORACOM)				07-20-2020				1,356,000		0.050						$   67,800.00		Q4 2020

		Shares issued for Private Placement (HD) (October 28, 2020)				10-28-2020				15,238,000		0.050						$   761,900.00		Q1 2021

		Commissions paid to EDM for Private Placement				10-28-2020												$   (29,750.00)		Q1 2021

		Shelley McDonald legal fee for Privare Placement				10-31-2020												$   (9,550.00)		Q1 2021

		Shares issued for Flow-Through Private Placement (December 23, 2020)				12-23-2020				19,700,000		0.050						$   985,000.00		Q2 2021

		Shares issued for Finders of Flow-Through Private Placement (December 23, 2020)				12-23-2020				694,000		0.050						$   34,700.00		Q2 2021

		Cash paid for finders' commissions (FT Private Placement, Dec. 23, 2020				12-31-2020												$   (39,150.00)		Q2 2021

		Shelley McDonald legal fee for 12-31-2020 for FT private placement				01-20-2021												$   (6,250.00)		Q2 2021

		Options exercised - Julius Galik				01-14-2021				250,000		0.050						$   12,500.00		Q2 2021

		Options exercised - Jaskaran Parmar				01-14-2021				100,000		0.050						$   5,000.00		Q2 2021

		Warrants exercised - Pricilla Chan				01-18-2021				250,000		0.050						$   12,500.00		Q2 2021

		Warrants exercised - Guy Laberge				01-20-2021				1,000,000		0.050						$   50,000.00		Q2 2021

		Shares issued for HD Private Placement				01-19-2021				5,000,000		0.050						$   250,000.00		Q2 2021

		Commissions paid to Leede  for HD Private Placement (Jan. 19, 2020)				01-19-2020												$   (4,000.00)		Q2 2021

		Shelley McDonald legal fee for HD PP January 19, 2021				01-19-2021												$   (6,000.00)		Q2 2021

		Warrants exercised - NAI Interactive				01-22-2021				160,000		0.070						$   11,200.00		Q2 2021

		Warrants exercised - Alex Kuznecov (Mackie Resources)				01-21-2021				200,000		0.050						$   10,000.00		Q2 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of Options (Shantz Investments)				01-25-2021				1,000,000		0.050						$   50,000.00		Q2 2021

		Shares issued for partical exercise of warrants (Trevor Harris)				01-28-2021				100,000		0.050						$   5,000.00		Q2 2021		$   158,258,191.00

		Shares issued for HD Private Placement @ $0.075				02-01-2021				13,336,666		0.075						$   1,000,250.00		Q3 2021

		Commissions paid to PI Financial & Canaccord for PP @ $0.075				02-08-2021												$   (20,130.00)		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of options (Dennis Cheung)				02-01-2021				1,000,000		0.050						$   50,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Alex Kuznecov)				02-03-2021				800,000		0.050						$   40,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (High Performance)				02-05-2021				300,000		0.070						$   21,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Trevor Harris - PI Financial)				02-09-2021				200,000		0.05						$   10,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Sarbjit Sekhon Gill - Charanpal Gill)				02-10-2021				750,000		0.05						$   37,500.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of options (Shelley McDonald)				02-10-2021				250,000		0.05						$   12,500.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Trevor Harris - PI Financial)				02-12-2021				200,000		0.05						$   10,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Venture Capital Group - PI Financial)				02-12-2021				2,000,000		0.07						$   140,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Amarjit Gill) Mackie Research				02-16-2021				1,900,000		0.05						$   95,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Mohamed Elsaghir transferred from P. Gill)				02-16 -2021				515,000		0.07						$   36,050.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued of partial exercise of warrants (DIG Media Inc. - Canaccord)				02-17-2021				150,000		0.07						$   10,500.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of options (Shelley McDonald)				02-18-2021				300,000		0.05						$   15,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Pericles Theoharis - Leede Jones)				02-19-2021				1,000,000		0.05						$   50,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercide of warrants (Capital Street Media)				02-19-2021				855,000		0.07						$   59,850.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Paul Gill)				02-22-2021				4,000,000		0.05						$   200,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of options (Dean Nawata)				02-26-2021				200,000		0.05						$   10,000.00		Q3 2021		158,258,191

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Steven Dosanj) Mackie Research				03-02-2021				135,000		0.05						$   6,750.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Galavant Holdings Inc.)				03-09 -2021				350,000		0.10						$   35,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of options (Brian Gusko)				03-11-2021				250,000		0.05						$   12,500.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Galavant Holdings Inc.)				03-15-2021				350,000		0.10						$   35,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Solidaire Investments)				03-15-2021				500,000		0.10						$   50,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (High Performance)				03-21-2021				300,000		0.07						$   21,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for Private Placement (March 15, 2021)				03-15-2021				14,523,278		0.15						$   2,178,491.70		Q3 2021

		Broker cash commissions paid for PP (PI Financial - March 15, 2021)				03-15-2021												$   (22,848.00)		Q3 2021

		Shelley McDonald paralegal fee for PP (March 15,2021)				03-15-2021												$   (27,350.00)		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for Private Placement (March 22, 2021)				03-22-2021				4,019,000		0.15						$   602,850.00		Q3 2021

		Broker cash commissions paid for PP (PI Financial - March 22, 2021)				03-22-2021												$   (38,400.00)		Q3 2021

		Shelley McDonald paralegal fee for PP (March 22,2021)				03-22-2021												$   (8,500.00)		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Mathew Erdelyi)				03-26-2021				200,000		0.05						$   10,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (AJS Management)				03-26-2021				2,000,000		0.05						$   100,000.00		Q3 2021		208,642,135

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (2)  (Matthew Erdelyi)				04-05-2021				200,000		0.05						$   10,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (3) Matthew Erdelyi)				04-09-2021				200,000		0.05						$   10,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - Robert Doxtator				04-20-2021				300,000		0.07						$   21,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - Pericles Theoharis				04-21-2021				1,000,000		0.05						$   50,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (4) - Matthew Erdelyi				04-22-2021				200,000		0.05						$   10,000.00		Q3 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (1) Satvinder Samra				04-28-2021				600,000		0.05						$   30,000.00		Q3 2021		2,500,000

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - Satvinder Samra (TFSA)				05-05-2021				500,000		0.05						$   25,000.00		Q4. 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - Leede Jones Gable - Finder's warrants				05-05-2021				405,000		0.10						$   40,500.00		Q4, 2021

		Shares issued for Bourier property option (Critical Elements)				05-05-2021				5,000,000		0.16						$   800,000.00		Q4, 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (5) - Matthew Erdelyi				05-06-2021				600,000		0.05						$   30,000.00		Q4. 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - Jason Gregg				05-11-2021				500,000		0.05						$   25,000.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (6) - Matthew Erdelyi				05-13-2021				300,000		0.05						$   15,000.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for exerciise of warrants - J. Michael				05-14-2021				1,500,000		0.05						$   75,000.00		Q4 2021

		Shares  issued for exercise of warratns - AJS Manageent				05-14-2021				1,500,000		0.05						$   75,000.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - Paul Gill				05-14-2021				1,000,000		0.05						$   50,000.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for flow-through private placement (tranche 1)				05-20-2021				6,838,235		0.17						$   1,162,499.95		Q4 2021

		Cash commission paid for flow-through private placement (tranche 1)				05-20-2021												$   (90,000.00)		Q4 2021

		Legal fees paid to Getz Prince Wells for FT Private Placement (tranche 1)				05-20-2021												$   (2,000.00)		Q4 2021

		Shelley McDonald paralegal fees

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - Matthew Erdelyi (7)				05-25-2021				300,000		0.05						$   15,000.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - Satvinder Samra				05-25-2021				2,150,000		0.05						$   107,500.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - DIG Media (2)				05-25-2021				150,000		0.07						$   10,500.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - Vancouver Pacific Properties				05-26-2021				1,000,000		0.05						$   50,000.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - Rich Ghag				05-26-2021				350,000		0.05						$   17,500.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants - Jagdesh Gill				06-03-2021				500,000		0.05						$   25,000.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for Flow-Through Private Placement (tranche 2)				06-03-2021				3,116,176		0.17						$   529,749.92		Q4 2021

		Finder's commissions paid on Flow-Through PP (tranche 2)				06-07-2021												$   (31,250.00)		Q4 2021

		Legal fees paid for Flow-Through Private Placements (tranche 1 & 2)				06-04-2021												$   (6,250.00)		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (DIG Media Inc.)				06-08-2021				100,000		0.07						$   7,000.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of warrants (Mohamed Elsaghir, Solidaire)				06-08-2021				1,000,000		0.10						$   100,000.00		Q4 2021

		Shares issued for exercise of options (Gregg Jensen)				08-17-2021				150,000.00		0.05						$   7,500.00		Q1 2022

		TOTAL SHARES ISSUED TO 10-31-2021								238,101,546								39,317,237

		Outstanding Options								Number of		Option		$ amount		Expiry Date		Expiry

										options		Price						Date

		Outstanding Options (Directors/Consultants)				02-28-2019				3,400,000		0.050		$   170,000.00		2/28/22		02-28-2022

		Outstanding Options (Consultants)				04-16-2019				300,000		0.050		$   15,000.00		4/16/22		04-16-2022		Total Options

		Outstanding Options (Nexcap and Jason Gregg)				08-26-2019				400,000		0.050		$   20,000.00		8/26/24		08-26-2014		16,500,000		$   1,444,500.00

		Outstanding Optoins (Directors & Consultants)				12-18-2020				3,550,000		0.050		$   177,500.00		12/18/25		12-18-2025

		Outstanding Options (Directors/Consultants)				08-04-2021				5,000,000		0.120		$   600,000.00				08-04-2026

		Outanding Options (Directors and Management)				10-25-2021				3,850,000		0.120		$   462,000.00				10-25-2026

				Total Options						16,500,000				$   1,444,500.00

										Number of		Warrant		$ amount		Expiry Date		Expiry

		Outstanding Warrants								warrants		Price						Date

		Outstanding Warrants (non-brokered HD), November 12, 2019				Tuesday, November 12, 2019				-		$   0.07		$   - 0		12/11/21		11-12-2019

		Outstanding Warrants (non-brokered HD), December 30, 2019				Monday, December 30, 2019				920,000		$   0.07		$   64,400.00		12/30/21		12-30-2021

		Outstanding Warrants- October 28, 2020				Wednesday, October 28, 2020				13,738,000		$   0.10		$   1,373,800.00		10/28/22		10-28-2022

		Outstanding Warrants (from FT financing)- December 23, 2020				Wednesday, December 23, 2020				9,850,000		$   0.10		$   985,000.00		12/23/22		12-23-2022

		Outstanding Warrants (Finders of FT financing) - December 23, 2020				Wednesday, December 23, 2020				1,072,000		$   0.10		$   107,200.00		12/23/22		12-23-2022

		Outstanding Warrants (Private Placement - May 19, 2021)				Tuesday, January 19, 2021				4,000,000		$   0.10		$   400,000.00		1/19/23		01-19-2023

		Outstanding Broker Warrants (Leede Jones Gable) (PP May 19, 2021)				Tuesday, January 19, 2021				80,000		$   0.10		$   8,000.00		1/19/23		01-19-2023

		Outstanding Warrants (Private Placement - February 1, 2021)				Monday, February 01, 2021				13,336,666		$   0.10		$   1,333,666.60		2/1/23		02-01-2023

		Outstanding Broker Warrants (Canaccord) (PP Feb. 01, 2021)				Monday, February 01, 2021				32,000		$   0.10		$   3,200.00		2/1/23		02-01-2023

		Outstanding Broker Warrants (PI Financial) (PP Feb. 01-2021)				Monday, February 01, 2021				236,400		$   0.10		$   23,640.00		2/1/23		02-01-2023

		Outstanding Warrants (PP March 15, 2021)				Monday, March 15, 2021				14,523,278		$   0.25		$   3,630,819.50				03-15-2023

		Outstanding Brokers Warrants (PI Financial - March 15, 2021)				Monday, March 15, 2021				152,320		$   0.25		$   38,080.00				03-15-2023

		Outstanding Warrants (PP March 22, 2021)				Monday, March 22, 2021				4,019,000		$   0.25		$   1,004,750.00				03-22-2023

		Outstanding Brokers Warrants - PI Financial (March 22, 2021)				Monday, March 22, 2021				256,000		$   0.25		$   64,000.00				03-22-2023		Total Warrants

		Outstanding Brokers Warrants (FT 1 - May 20, 2021)				Thursday, May 20, 2021				76,471		$   0.17		$   13,000.07				05-20-2023		62,475,959		$   9,080,806.25

		Outstanding Borkers Warrants (FT 2 - June 3, 2021)				Thursday, June 03, 2021				91,912		$   0.17		$   15,625.04				06-03-2023

		Outstanding Broker Warrants Glores Capital Inc. (FT 2 - June 3, 2021)				Thursday, June 03, 2021				91,912		$   0.17		$   15,625.04				06-03-2023

				Total Warrants						62,475,959				$   9,080,806.25

																$   10,525,306.25

		Total Outstanding  Q1 (2022) 10-31-2021								78,975,959				$   10,525,306.25

		Fully Diluted Q1 (2022) 10-31-2021								317,077,505

				Issued and Outstanding Shares				211,142,135				238,101,546

						Issue Date		Number of Options		Option Price		Amount		Expiry Date

				Outstanding Options		Thursday, February 28, 2019		3,400,000		$   0.05		3,400,000		02-28-2022

						Tuesday, April 16, 2019		300,000		$   0.05		300,000		04-16-2022

						Monday, August 26, 2019		400,000		$   0.05		400,000		08-26-2024

						Friday, December 18, 2020		3,700,000		$   0.05		3,550,000		12-18-2025

						Wednesday, August 04, 2021				$   0.12		5,000,000		08-04-2026

						Monday, October 25, 2021				$   0.12		3,850,000		10-25-2026

				Total Options Outstanding as at Oct 31, 2021				7,800,000				16,500,000

						Issue Date		Number of Warrants		Warrant Price		Amount		Expiry Date

				Outstanding Warrants		Monday, December 30, 2019		-		$   0.07		920,000		12-30-2021

						Wednesday, October 28, 2020		-		$   0.10		13,738,000		10-28-2022

						Wednesday, December 23, 2020		-		$   0.10		10,922,000		12-23-2022

						Tuesday, January 19, 2021		-		$   0.10		4,080,000		01-19-2023

						Monday, February 01, 2021		-		$   0.10		13,605,066		02-01-2023

						Monday, March 15, 2021		-		$   0.25		14,675,598		03-15-2023

						Monday, March 22, 2021		-		$   0.25		4,275,000		03-15-2023

						Thursday, May 20, 2021		-		$   0.17		76,471		05-20-2023

						Wednesday, June 02, 2021				$   0.17		183,824		06-03-2023

				Total Warrants Outstanding as at Oct 31, 2021				-				62,475,959

				Issued and Outstanding Shares - Fully Diluted				218,942,135				317,077,505
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Prix et volume des actions sur 30 jours
Au 25 Oct 2021
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Prix de clôture moyen sur 30 jours :  0,101 $
Volume moyen de transactions sur 30 jours : 229,456
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Le Québec manifestera
son autosuffisance énergétique

Meilleure juridiction canadienne pour le développement et l'évolutivité des actifs de minéraux critiques

1. Développement de la chaîne d'approvisionnement verticale

2. Priorité aux infrastructures et aux transports du Nord

3. Initiative ECOLOGO

4. Conservation d'un nombre important de grands gisements d'ETR et de gisements de graphite et de 
lithium à haute teneur - géologie favorable.

5. Possibilité de devenir le premier fournisseur nord-américain de métaux pour les véhicules électriques.

6. Remboursement d'impôts
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Le graphite et le lithium en état
de pénurie d’approvisionnement

• La demande de graphite devrait être multipliée 
par 7 d'ici à 2030, derrière le lithium.

• Le lithium total de disponible sera suffisant pour 
satisfaire 22 % de la pénétration des véhicules 
électriques.

• L'offre de lithium et de graphite sera déficitaire 
d'ici 2024.

• La demande de batteries lithium-ion et de piles à 
combustible devrait connaître une croissance 
exponentielle, notamment pour les véhicules 
électriques et hybrides.
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